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'CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNALGUWAHATI BENCH.
~ 0.A.No.213of 2004. -

DATE OF DECISION: 12-08-2005 .
Mr. Hrangtling Sangawia APPLICANT(S)

Shri M. Chanda - .
: L - ADVOCATE FORTHE
PLICANT(S) ". :

. VERSUS-
U.O.L & Others S ' RESPONDENT(S)
Shri A.K.Chaﬁdhuri, AddLC.GS.C. " ADVOCATE FOR THE

RESPONDENT(S) -

THE ‘HON'BLE l\/IR.jUSTICE G. SIVARAJAN, WCE-CHAIRMAN V

'I_’HE HON’BLE MR KVPRAHLADAN , ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER

1. Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the
Judgments'? : . .

2 To be referred to the Reporter or not?

3. Whether thelr Lordsh:ps msh to see the fair copy of the
- judgment? .

\AZ
: [ 4. Whether the judgment is to .be circulated to the other '
VP » Benches? ; , ,

-

Judgment delivered by Hon’ble Administrative Member. |
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- Two Brother’s Home, .

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH
Original Application No. 213 of 2004.

Date of Order : This the 12th Day of August,. 2005.

HON' BLE MR.JUSTICE G.SIVARAJAN, ' VICE-CHAIRMAN

HON’ BLE MR.K.V.PRAHLADAN, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER.

Shri Hrangtling'Sangawie, : .
S/o Sailkhuaia,

-~

Poktieh, Nongthymmal, A A .

'_Shlllong 793014. . o . .. Applicant e

By Advocate Shri‘M.,Chanda.

- Versus - '
1.  Union of Indla,
represented by the Secretary to the
Government of India, .
.Mlnlstry of Sciehce and Technology,
. New Delhl

2. The Surveyor General of India,
Post Box No. 37,
Dehradun-248001,
Uttaranchal. ‘ T
3. The Director, - s
North Eastern Circle,
Survey of India, ' _ - _
Shillong-793001. | , ... Respondents

By Shri A.K.Chaudhuri, Addl.C.G.S.C.

ORDER

| K;V;ERRHLEDAH,MEMBE&(B)

The appllcant worked as a Sﬁorekeepel Grade IT
in the office of the respondent No.3. In the flrst
roumd of lltlgetlon‘the appllcant was charge sheeted
for | alleged _mlsepproprlatlon of storee '_worth

Rs.1,62, 991/— end:.forging signatures of his superior
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offi?ers in fhe ledgers and invoices'maintained by him
| és a Storekeeper. The disciplinary éuthority, vide
-drder"datéd'20.8.96 ordered compuisory retiiement and
| recovery of;Rs;60,128.91, the depreciated value of the
stores losf. Tﬂe applicant'approached this Tribunal by
filing O.A. No.128 of 2001. The Tribpnalbe order dated
22.8.é001'setvas£ée the enquiry proceeda?g"as well as
allowing the ;;8pondents tb hold a fresh enquiry as p@£
iaw; In:aCCOrdande with the order in O;A.128/2001 the
::espondents framed .charges of - irreqgularities inA'the
maintenance of stores, del@y inthandihg’over charge of
store 'N075 on his transfér to Store -No.SO(P) and
forging of signatﬁﬁeS' of} c§mpetent and superior
officers in the,storeé‘reéords as per Memorandum dated
18.9.2001.uTheiappliCant claims that misappropria?ion
of stores eséimate&  at Rs.1,62,991/- ultimatelyr came
dowﬁ to R$.13,221. Thus the applicént claims that the
Boafd of Enquiry set up to ascertain thevshortage-of
. stores submitted.‘a bogus verification report."Thé'
appliCaﬁt ‘also claims ﬁhat tﬁe eriquiry report has
Aprdved ‘that the loss'itof. stores aﬁounting to
Rs.1,62,99i/~ is tdtally'.false and misleading and as
guéh the respondents are not legélly'entitled to éct
~upon the said reporf. Therefofe, procee&ingé under CCS
-iCCA) Rule' 14 'is void ab-inigio.' TheJ applicant aiéo
stétes_that unauthorized sigpature‘in thévreceipt/iésue_

stores register has been done without any intention_of



3
undue advantage and is therefore an act of irregularity

and not misconduct. Moreoveér at para 5 of the findings

of the disciplina:y‘authority at page 75,‘the loss of

.stores was due to “negligence/irresponsibilityyfdrgery”

on the part of ‘the applicant. The charge of forgery
against him is not forgery in the strict sense of the
said word sinéé'he:put~his initials to gpmply with the

instructions in the O & M report of«1992. The applicant

‘alleges that Major S.Chaudhury turned agaihst_him when

he refused to acknowledgé the receipt -of. Rs.5000/-
instead of Rs.3000/~ the actual amount he received from
the xcaéhiér through Major Chaudhury: His .iefuéal to
acknowledge" receipt of Rs.5000/- instead of Rs."3000/—
tppk place in. December 1992. in 'the =presénce of the
cashier.pThe applicént also objects to thg appointment
of 'Shriv_T;K.Bandopédhyay as the ad-hoc disciplinary

' Since- : A :
authority/kﬂghe Director inv\charge of . North.-Eastern

Circle was stationed at Shillong, no presidential

sanction was obtained for the appointment of Shri’

Bandopadhyaya who was prejudiced against. the applicant.

The applicant has sought quashing of the order of
penalty of éompulsory- retirement gated_ 26.8.2002,
Annexure-G, issﬁed. by the -Discipliﬁary'<Authority' aﬁd
the Appellate Order-dated 30.7.2003 upholding the order
‘of the former (Annexﬁre~1)! The appi;cant also claims

that there was no delay on his part in handing over
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chatge at party No.5 and taking'ever chatge at7§erty

'NQ.BO sinée he was'relieved on'13.7;1994 only.

21‘ . The Respondents claim that on the ba51s of the
order _ef thle Trlbunal ih Q.A.128 of 2000 dated
22.8.200i, a fresh:enquiry‘was held.-The applieant was
found qullty | Rs.13, 221/4. was recovered from dues

payable to hlm. He was 51multaneous%y awarded the

punlshment of compulsory‘ retlrement w1th effect from

26.8}2002.' The  heepondente c¢laim that 'the loss of
stores hes heen\ireduced in the second proeeedihgs.
However,‘j miéappropriation : ef ‘stores "against". the
appllcant remalned So has delay in handlng over eharge

L

on - hlS transfer frmm store No 5 to Store .No. 80 The

'appllcant admltted to forglng the 81gnature of - the
competent authorlty. This was also conflrmed. by the

' Government Examiner of Questioned Decuments.

3. The reSpondents claim that they:conducted the
enquiry' against thé* &pplicaht as per the procedures
prescribed under theICCS(CCA).RulesthGS;_This;is one

3
H

reason Why the amount of stores miseppropriated came

. ‘ i
pdownvfrmm Rs.1,62,991/- to R$.13,221/-. The applicant

therefo:eéviolated Rule .3(1) of the €CS Conduct Rules

3&hich calls for maintenanee of absolute integrity and

" devotion to duty. .

’

4. . Heard both the. counsel~for‘the_applicant and

counsel for. the :espondents'and perused the materials'

produced: The argument of the applicant can be summed



up in three parts : (1) He was relieved ohly on 13.7.94

in pursuant to the order transferring him from party

" No.5 to party No.80.(2)'The varying amount of monetary

" loss. on -account of shortage of stores noticed during

the . inspection showed that ‘the~'inquiry ‘was not
con&ucted. fairly.(3) He forged the signature-‘of"hisv
superlors only to comply with the prov,lsums of ‘the
O & M Manual The appllcant claim Ehat he was lelleved
only on l3.7.94, on a transfer order dated 16. 12 93.

However, in his letter to the Director, Survey of India
dated.4.7.2002 iua“has stated that Shri T,Rﬁbhér, the

’

incoming storekeeper went on leave from the 1%t week of

~ January 1994 and résumed.'duty in the first week of

-

February 1994. He has not given any convincihg reason

‘as to why he delayed handing over charge to his

successor till 13.7.94.\_A1though loss amounting to
Rs.1,62,991/- was not fully substantiated, loss of

stores to the tune of Rs.13;221/4 occurred during the

‘'period when the applicant was the store keeper. The

Apex Court in Union of India vs. Sardar Bahadur SLR

1972(7)355 has observed that :
" “A disciplinary proceeding 'is not a
" criminal trial. The standard proof
required is that of preponderance of
probability and not proof beyond -
reasonable doubt. (Para 14)

“Where there are some relevant
materials whi'ch the authority has
accepted and which K materials may
reasonably support the conclusion
that the officer is gullty, it 1is
not the function of the- High Court



‘exercising its Jjurisdiction under
Art. 226 to review the materials and.
‘to ‘arrive at an independent finding
on the materials. If the enquiry has
‘been properly held the gquestion of
adequacy of reliability ' of ' the -
evidence cannot be convassed before.
the High Court.” (Para 14)

“"If the order of a. punishing
authority can be supported on .ahy
finding as to substantial
misdomesnour for which the
' punishment can be impofed, it is for
the Court - to cqnsider whether the
charge proved alone' -would have
weighed with the  authority in
imposing the punishment. The Court
is not concerned to decide whether
_ the punishmernt imposed, provided it
‘ is justified by the rules, is
apprdpriate having regard to the
‘misdomesnour established.”. (_Péra 18Y)

‘The respohdents‘ have produced enough ma'terials"-which

“reésonably suppoft the conclusién-” that the applicant

_w_as responsible for the loss of stores to the tune of

Rsi.13,.221/~. The Apex Court, in Nand Kishore P;asad v
State of Bihar and Ors. ' {AIR )1978 S'C‘ 1277) - has

observed: : _ : : ' VI

......... disciplinary proceedings before

- a domestic tribunal are of a quasi-
judicial’ character; ' therefore, the
minimum requirement of the rules of
natural justice is that the tribunal
should arrive at 1its conclusion on
the basis 'of some evidence, 1i.e.
evidential material which with some -
degree of definiteness points to the
guilt of the delinquent in respect
of the charge against him.” -

M s if the disciplinary inquiry has
been conducted fairly without bias
or predilection, in accordance with
 the relevant disciplinary rules and .
the Constitutional provisions, the
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CCS(CCA) Rules 1965.

order passed Dby such '~ authority
cannot be  interfered with in
proceedings under art. 226 of the
' Constitution, merely on the ground
that it was based on evidence which
would be insufficient for conviction
of the delinquent on the same charge
' at a criminal trial.”

The + disciplinary authorities ‘have . fully

adhered to all the procedures as ”requi:ed. under the
4

5. As far as his ~allegationé  aga§nst Major
Cﬁgudhur? ‘are' concerned the Apex Couﬁt‘ judgment. iﬁ
Med;ey Mihérals India Ltd.vv»Stéte of Orissa‘(2004),i2
SCC 380 _xﬁay be referred to since he was not‘ .matﬂie a
party in the préseﬁt application : |

“the person against whom the mala
fides are alleged must be:. made a
party to the proceedings and and
given reasonable opportunity = of.
hearing. No such attempt was made in
the Writ Petition before the High
Court. The argument of mala fides
must‘therefore fail.”

6. The applicant’s forgery of the signatures of

1

his superiors in the receipt and issue store ledgers

.- has been proved by direct -ocular evidencev byb the

»

Government Examiner of Questioned Documents, a premier

_6rgani3aﬁioh uﬁdep the Ministry of Home Affairs

specializiﬁg in detection of forged sighatures, forged
documents etc. Sovthe forgery has beén proved beyond
reasonable doubt. Forging of signature was also

apparently to prevent senior officers from finding out

the irregularities in the maintenance of store.records.
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Tt was‘&one.with‘the intention of aveiding detectioh;of
his 'itregularities in receipt and supplies of store
materials The appllcant’s claim that foreed 81gnatule
did not qlve him any undue advantage and that it did
ndteamountto anytmlscqndUCt‘ B;ack’s Law chtlonary
defines mieconduet .‘ir; office &s, “any uhlaw_ful beha*;riour'
bY'a pubiic effieer in relation to the,daties of his
oftice,.willfui‘in_character{ The'term‘embtacee acts
ﬁhich tﬁe'office'holder has no right to peffgrmtacts
perfermed improperly, and failure to.act in.the face of
an affirmative duty to act.ﬁThe forgery of signature in
theStotes record, acceﬁted by the applicant.himself,

is an unfortunate example of misconduct in office as

tdefined in Black’'s Law ‘Dictionary. It clearly shows

- lack of 1nteqr1ty on the part of the appllcant

\ -

7. The clalm\ of "the appllcant that ‘Shri

Bandopadhyay was-pre%udiced against him‘appears to be
an after thought There -wasl'not even af whisper ’ot
complalnt of prejudlce on the part of Shri Bandopadhyay
by,the appllcant when he was app01nted as Dlsc1p11nary
Authofityi New theu applicant; cannot turn ateundfland
make any allegatien'against the disciplinary authotity.
Itfis apparently’oniy a baseless allegationfmaderby‘the
applicant._.The contention of the applicant that
Presidential sanction-is to.beﬂobtained for.appointmeat

of Shr1 Bandopadhy@y as ad hoc DlSClplln&ry Authorlty

is based on a lack of knowledge of the relevant rules
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Governmeht of India order VN03t4) under rule 12 of

CCS(CCA) rules 1963 (Swamy'’'s Compilation of CCS(CCA)

thus, -

Rules, 1965, Twenty Eighth Edition 2003) which runs

“In case the Appointing Authority is
of higher rank .that the present
Disciplinary Authority, the fact
should . be reported to . the
Department/Ministry concerned for
issue . of President’s orders’

nominating another officer to act as
the Disciplinary Authority in that

- particular case.”

The,above rule has no relevance to the appointment of

- Shri. Bandopadhyaya as Discipliﬁary' authority. As per

Government of India’s Decision No.9 under Rule 14 of

CCS (CCA) Rules 1963,

“According to Rule 14 (5) of the
ccs{cca) - rules, 1965, the
Disciplinary Authority may itself
ingquire into the charges against the
accused Government = servant or
appoint an Inquiry Officer for the

-purpose. However, it should be
- possible in a majority of cases, and

the more serious ones at any rate;

to. ensure that ., the ' Disciplinary. ...

Authority himself does not conduct
the ingquiry. It may still be not
practicable to ensure in all cases
that the Disciplinary  Authority
himself would not be the Inquiry
Officer. Such a  «course may Dbe
necessary under . certain
circumstances particularly in small
field formations where the
Disciplinary Authority as well as.
the Inquiry Officer may have to be
one and the same person. It has
accordingly been decided that unless
it is unavoidable in certain cases
as mentioned above, the Disciplinary
Authority should refrain from heing



“os
I

. P9

10

-

the Inquiry Officer and appoint
another officer for the purpose.”

By follow.ing the above rule the Directoj:, _N.E.Circle

avoided acting- as both the'l inquiry and. discipliﬁafy.

aﬁthority. So the whole argument of the appllcant

‘against the appointment of Shri T.K. Bandopadhyay,

‘Director Eastern Cirfcle, as Disciplinary Authorlty no

force in it on the basis of the ‘CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965
cited above. We have thoroughly examined the enti'J,:e

deci’si"on4making procass of . the respondents and find

fhat - the inquia:y has been conducted as péz: the

'prov151ons of Rule 14 of the CCS(CCA) Rules 1965.' The

dlSClpllnary authorlty as well as Appellate Authority
has obsex_jved “the prlnc;ples of natural justlce. The

order of the Disciplinary Authority dated 26.8:2002,

: Annexure—G_ and the order of the A'ppelljate Authority

dated 30.7.2003, Annexure-l1 are compreheﬁsi?e, iéwful.
fair and just.
Bg' P In view of - the above given facts this

appl_icat_ioh does not have any merit and is therefore

liable to be dismissed. The.application is therefore

dismissed. No order as to costs.

{ K. V PRAHLADAN
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER

( G.SIVARAJAN )
VICE CHAIRMAN'
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GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI
(An Application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985)
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ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL .

Title of the case /2004
Shri Hrangtling Sangawia. fpplicant
- vVersus -
Union of India & Others. Respondents.
INDEX
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI

(an Application under Section 19 of the aAdministrative

JE

Tribunals Act, 1985)

0. A. No. _ /2004

BETWEEN

Shri Hrangtling Sangawia.
4/0 Sailkhuaia,
Two Brother’s Home,

Poktieh, Nongthymai,

Shillong~793014. ~=2ADplicant
~AND=
1. The Union of India,

Represented by the Secretary to the
Government of India,

Ministry of Science and Technology,
New Delhi.

2. The Surveyor General of India,
Post Box no-37,
Dehradun-248001

Uttéranchal,

3. The Director,
North Eastern circle,
Survey of India,
Shillong-793001.
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Particulars of order(s) against which fhis application

is made.

This application is made against the impugned penalty
order dated 26.08.2002, whereby penalty of compulsory
retirement imposed w.e.f. 26.08.2002 and a further
order or recovery of Rs. 13,221/~ has been ordered from
the dues payable to the applicant and also against the
impugned appellate order dated 30.07.2003 and praying
for a direction upon the respondents for reinstatement
of the applicant in service with all consequential

service benefits.

Jurisdiction of the Tribunal

The applicant declares that the subjeot matter of this
application is well within the jurisdiction of this
Hon’ble Tribunal.

Limitation
The applicant further declares that this application is

filed within the limitation prescribed under section-21.

of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985.

Facts of the Case

That the applicant is a citizen of India and as such he

is  entitled to all the rights, protections and

privileges as guaranteed under the Constitution of:

India. The applicant belongs to ST community.

That your applicant while working as Store Keeper Grade

II in the Office of the Respondent No.3, a Memorandum
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of charge sheet was issued under 18ttér bearing No.
C.256/4-A-302~37 dated 19.05.1995 against the applicant
proposing to hold an ‘inquiry under Rule 14 of CCS (CCA)
Rules 1965. The Memorandum was issued for alleged
irregularities in the Government Store and for alleged
misappropriation of an amount of Rs. 1,62,991/~ which
was detected by a Board of Inguiry constituted by
Respondent No.3 at the time of handing ahd taking over
of stores of No.5 Party (NEC) and also with an
sllegation that the applicant had admitted the charge
of forgery done by him. .

A copy of the memorandum of charge sheet dated

19.05.95 is enclésed hereto for perusal of Hon’ble

Tribunal as Anpexure-A.

That howevér when the applicant denieq in writing the
aforesaid allegation an inguiry was conducted for gross
violation of Rules and a penalty of compulsory
retirement w.e.f. 20.08.1996 and a oéder of recovery of
Rs. 60,128.91 was passed by the order dated 20.08.1996.
Thereafter the applicant preferred an appeal against
the said order dated 20.08.1996 pointing out numbers of
irregularities committed in.conductiﬁg the proceeding
under Rule 14 under memorandum dated 19.05.1995. The
appellate authority -thereafter rejected the appeal of
the applicant dated 20.09.1996 vide his order bearing
letter No. EZ-336/4-A (HS) dated 16.12.96 confirming
the order of penalty and recovery passed by the

disciplinary authority.
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The applicant urge to produce all the relevant
documents including the ingquiry report, copy of the
appeal and the order of the appellate authority passed
in the previous proceeding at the time of hearing of
this original application.

A copy of penalty order dated 20.08.96 is enclosed

hereto for perusal of Hon’ble }ribunal as

annexure-B.

That the applicant being highly aggrieved with the
penalty order dated 20.08.96 and appellate order dated
16.12.96 approached this Hon’ble Tribunal thrqugh 0.A.
NO.128/2000 challenging the validity and legality of
the order of éenalty dated 20.08.96 as well as the
appellate order confirming the aforesaild penalty order.
The said original application was contested by
respondents filing written statement, the matter was
finally decided by this Hon’ble Tribunal on 22.08.2001
by setting aside the order of penalty dated 20.08.9¢6 as
well as the appellate order dated 16.12.96, however
liberty was granted to the respondents to hold a fresh
inquiry as per law and to complete the said proceeding
at any rate within a period of 3 months from the date
of receipt of the order. In the said judgment and order
dated 22.08.2001 the Hon’ble Tribunal held that the
applicant was not provided reasonable opportunity and
the respondents have violated the principle of natural
justice while conducting the said proceeding by not

~

supplying those relevant materials which contained
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admissions of the applicant and also for other
infirmities as evident from inguiry proceeding.
A copy of Judgment and order dated 22.08.2001
passed in 0.4. No. 128/2000 is enclosed hereto for

perusal of Hon’ble Tribunal as Annexure-C.

That pursuant to the judgment and order dated 22.08.01
the disciplinary authority i.e. Respondent No.3 further
decided to hold an inguiry under Rule 14 of the CCS
(CCA) Rules 1965 vide memorandum issued under letter
No. C-313/4~A4~302 dated 18.09.01 on the same charges as
alleged earlier.

A copy of memorandum dated 18.09.01 is enclosed

hereto for perusal of  Hon’ble Tribunal as

- Annexure-D.

That it is stated that after issuance of aforesaid
memorandum dated 18.09.01 encuiry held on different
dates on 20.11.01, 22.11.01, 26.11.01, 27.11.01,
04,12.01, 07.12.01, 03.01.02, 17.01.02, 18.01.02,
04.03.02, 19.03.02, whare the applicant participated in
the proceeding all along and extended his best co-
operation with the inguiry officer. A mere reading of
the daily order sheets of the enquiry proceeding
conducted by the . inauiry officer and the cross-
examination of list of witnesses examiﬁed on and behalf
of the government side as well as list of witnesseS of
the defence side in as much as 14 witnesses were
examined from the defence side and all witnesses of

both of the government side as well as defence side



were cross-examined in the proceeding. It is evident
from the record of the cross-examination of the
proceeding that not a single article of charge§
contained in the memorandum dated 19.05.1995 or
memorandum dated 18.09.2001 was proved. Most of the
witnesses elther belongs to prosecution side or belongs
from the defence side stated nowhere in the inauiry
proceeding that the applicant is guilty of shortage of
store materials indicated in the memorandum of charges
or guilty of forging of signature in the ledger and
invoices with a intention to hide the misdeeds done by
him as alleged. A mere reading of the cross-examination
report of the Chairman of Board of Inquiry constituted
by the Directbr, NEC 801, for asceftaining the shortage
of store materials, it would be evident that he had
wpecifically stated that the Board of Inguiry verified
the store materials physically as well as checked up
and verified all the relevant ledgers where entries of
the stocks are made and store materials were issued on
reguisition. In the first inguiry proceeding the
inquiry authority cameito the conclusion that there was
a loss caused to the government excheqguer to the tune
of Rs. 60,128.91 due to mismanagement and negligence,
when the allegation as per Memo of charge sheet was Rs.
1,62;991/— as per Board of inguiry. But surprisingly in
the second proceeding it has come down to the tune of
Re. 13,221/~. It is evident from the proceedings itself
that many of the store materials were found/traced out

in the store itself, therefore on a perusal of the
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inquiry proceeding it would be established beyond doubt
that the same has beean Conduéted in a very casual
manner in two different occasions and the inguiry
authority with a predetermination and in order to
maintain their stand held the applicant responsible
even in the second proceeding for causing loss of store
materials to the tune of Ré. 13,221/-. This fact
@establishes beyond doubt that the inquiry authority
never made an attempt to conduct the inguiry fairly and
the applicant’s apprehension as well as allegation of
biasness of the inquiry officer also establish beyond
doubt as  indicated in the judgment and order dated
22.08.01. If a careful scrutiny of the proceeding is
made then it would be evident that even the loss of
store material to the tune of Rs. 13,221/~ has not at
all aétablishad in the subsequent inguiry proceedings
also. The inaquiry report of the subsequent proceeding
is  also contrary to the records of the crossr-
examination of said proceeding, none of the listed
witnesses relied upon by the prosecution failed: td
establish the charges labeled against the applicant.
The list of documents not examined at all as requiréd
under the rule. Therefore, inquiry proceedings have
been conducted in a very irregular and casual manner in
total violation of procedure and relevant provisions of
CCS (CCA) Rules 1965. The cross-examination report of
the individual witnesses examined in the inauiry
proceeding establishes beyond doubt that the applicant

is not guilty of any charges as alleged in the
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memorandum dated 18.09.2001. The applicant urges to
produce all the rglevant cross-examination report of
the individual witnesses who were examined in the
inquiry proceeding to impress upon the Hon’ble Court
that none of charges labeled against the applicant is

astablished in the inquiry report.

That the inguiry officer in his inquiry report dated
17.06.02 held that misappropriation o% government store
amounting to Rs. 1,62,991/- has been partly proved as
alleged in the article of charge No. I but surprisingly
it is held tha£ lack of devotion to duty, integriﬁy and
character unbecoming of a government servant of Shri H.
Sangawla has been fully proved by the disciplinary
authority. This finding towards charge of Article I is
itself contradictozy. Moreover, on a mere perusal of
the reason for conclusion recorded by the inquiry
officer in support of Article of charge No. I is itself
contradictory with the records of the proceedings. On a
mere perusal of tﬁe relevant portion of the findings

that the

53]

related to Article of charge No. I it appear
inquiry officer stated in his reasoning for conclusion
that the supporting documents including government
examiner’s report shows applicant’s fraudulent conduct
and further 1t is stated in the salid column by the
inquiry officer that oral evidences of prosecution as
well as defence withesses the allegation that the
applicant is lacking devotion to duty, integrity, and
character unbecoming of a government servant has been

proved. In this connection it may be stated that on a
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mere §erusal of the inauiry proceeding it would be
@vident that the charge of forging the initial of other
officers in the ledger by the applicant 1s never
established, Govt. examiner simply says that something
was written over the initial of the other officers in
some  of the entry point of @ the stock register.
Therefore this fact never establishes that the charged
official has forged the signature with the intention to
hide the misdeeds. Therefore findings of the inguiry
officer so far charge of Article No. I 1s contrary to
the records of the inquiry proceedings. Similarly other
findings of charge of Article No. I is contrary to the
record of inquiry proceeding.

It is further submitted that the findings of the
inquiry officer relating to charge of Article No. II 1s
also contrary to the records of the inquiry proceeding
as already stated above and as such the findings of
inguiry is perverse and same 1Is wviolative to the
procedure laid down in CCS (CCA) Rules 1965, moreover
there is no discussion of evidence, no discuséion of
documents, no discussion of cross-examination reporf
and no examination of the relevant documents relied
upon by the prosecution side as required under the Rule
and on that score alone the entire inquiry proceeding
is liable to be set aside and quashed.

A copy of the inquiry report dated 17.06.02 1is

enclosed hereto for perusal of Hon’ble Tribunal as

annexure-E.
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That it is stated that in the impugned order of penalty
issued by the disciplinary authority vide order bearing
letter No. C/A-103/4-A4 (H. Sangawia) dated 26.08.2002
whereby penalty of compulsory retirement imposed upon
the applicant w.e.f. 26.08.02 and further order of
recovery of Rs. 13,221/~ has been passed for loss of

govt. store material in a most arbitrary manner without

Aapplication - of mind and without consultation the

records of the inguiry proceedings more particularly
the relevant records pertaining to cross-examination,
examination of documents and examination of witnesses
and their statements recorded in the inguiry
proceedings, the .disciplinary authority with a
predetermination came to the conclusion that thé
charges labeled either in the memorandum dated
19.05.1995 or 1in the memorandum‘dated 18.09.2001 has
been established beyond doubt when without recording
the disagreement with the findings of the inguiry
officer.

It is further submitted that inauiry officer in
his inguiry report dated 17.06.2002 held that
misappropriation of government store amounting to Rs.

1,62,991/- was partly proved however forging of

“signature of 0.C Parties/Verifying officers fully

proved but the disciplinary authority in the impugned
order of penalty dated 26.08.2002 more particularly the
disciplinary authority in his findings is especially in

paragraph 5 held that charges contained in Article I
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and II of the memorandum proved beyond doubt. The
relevant portion of para 5 is cuoted below:

“Therefore, I held the charges contained in

article I & II of the Memorandum proved beyond

doubt====’"

But before arriving to such arbitrary decision the
- disciplinary authority never recorded his disagreement
with the report of the inquiry officer as required
under the rule. Moreover when some charges are partly
proved in that case the charged official is entitled to
2 second notice form the end of the disciplinary
authority before imposition of penalty but in the
instant S case no  such  course  was adopted by the
disciplinary authority before imposing the penalty
order dated 26.08.2002 on that score alone the impugned
order of penalty is liable to be set aside and quashed.

It is further stated that on a mere perusal of fhe
findings of the Board of Inguiry constituted by the
Director (NEC) S0I, Shillong which ascertained that the
applicant was responsible for loss of huge amount of
government stores amounting to Rs. 1,62,991/~ but
surprisingly 1t appears that in ItheA first inauiry
procéeding it was held by the inguiry officer that the
shortage of store materials is only to the tune of Rs.
60,128.91, where as when that proceeding and the order
of penalty and appellate order was set aside by this
Hon’ble Tribunal for viclation of provisions of rule
and granted liberty to the respondents to hold a de-

nove inquiry, now 1in the subsequent proceeding the
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inguiry officer as well as the disciplinary authority
came to the conclusion thap loss of govt. excheguer 1s
caused only to the tune of Rs. 13,221/~ , therefore it
is aquite clear that the ‘Boardb of Inguiry which was
constituted for ascertaining the shortage of store
materials but the said inauiry committee submitted a
bogus report without proper physical verification of
store materials and based on which a proceeding under
Rule 14 was initiated against the applicant. Therefore
none of the inquiry report reveals the factual position
and the findings of the proceeding is contradictory to-
aach other, therefore it appears that Athe initial
report of the Board of Inquiry is totally vague and the
wame has been prepared with an ult@?ior motive to
damage the service prospect of the  applicant and the
disciplinary authority also acted upon the said report
and decided to hold a inguiry under Rule 14 of the CCS
(ccA) Rules, 1965. Since the basic report based on
which the inquiry was initiated under Rule 14 against
the applicant has now proved beyond doubt that said
initial report is not at all authentic and on that
score alone the present inquiry proceeding is liable to
he set aside and quashed. None of the grounds raised by
the applicant in his representation dated 04.07.2002
was entertained and discussed by the disciplinary
authority before imposition of the penalty.

The applicant in his representation dated
04.07.2002 pointed out series of infirmities right from

the report of the Board of Inguiry an also specifically
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pointed out that he was relieved from No. 5 party on
13.07.1994 before handing over the stores to any one
pursuant to a transfer and posting order issued by the
respondent, posting the applicant to No. 80 party and
those facts neither discussed by the disciplinary
authority but rejected those grounds without any valid

reasons. Applicant in his representation against the

) . o re e -

-
inguiry report categorically pointed out that the

o et — e ey

B ST =
charges of misappropriation of government money has
S ettt e o
been partly proved and further stated specifically that

P o

tﬁEfEEBFg~S¥~EE;—5 party was in a very bad shape even
hefore the applicant took over the charge of store of 5
party and he had. made entries of materials for
receipt/issue works for more than 15 years, he had to
prepare papers for condemnation of unserviceable stores
which have never been taken place since 1974, no
sanction for payment against the bills were issued
@arlier, khamal was shifted to Guwahati in 1988 which
severely effected smooth functioning of office and the
applicant also stated that Maj. $. Choudhury became
annoyed when the applicant refused to acknowledge Rs.
5000/~ instead of Rs. 3000/~ which was the actual sum
for permanent contingency advance and as a result of
which all those incuiries énd proceedings were
initiated subseguently but the disciplinary authority
in his reports not even discussed a single ground
raised by the applicant in his representation dated
04.07.02, while reached to the conclusioﬁ that all the

charges has been proved. It 1s also admitted in para 3
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of the findings of the disciplinary authority relating
to Article of charge No.2, wherein it is admitted by
the disciplinary authority that “‘most of the lost
items of the stores were 1ocated. during inguiry at

H

several places’ , therefore i£ is quite clear that the
board of inguiry did not take the paln of physical
vefification of the store materials enaulred into by
them, for the purpose of which the Board of ingquiry was
constituted. Hence the subseaguent inguiry proceeding
has established it bevond doubt that the report of the
Board of inquiry regarding the loss of stores,
amounting to Rs. 1,62,991/- 1is totally false and
misleading and the said report is not bonafide as such
the respondents are not legally entitled to act upon
the said report of shortage of store materials
furnished by the board of inguiry and. as  such
initiation of the very proceeding under Rule 14 1is
vold-ab-initio. It is ought to be mentioned here that
ih as much as at least two inquiry proceedings were
initiated by the respondents themselves which came to
the conclusion that most of lost store materials were
found in different places of the 'store itself while
vhysical verification conducted, therefore initiation
of a préceeding against the applicant under Rule 14 on
the basis of incorrect report furnished by a board of
inquiry is highly arbitrary, unfair and illegal, more
50, when the said report is found not bonafide but the
same has been prepared with an 111 motive as because

amount of loss of stores in the first proceedings came
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down to Rs. 60,128.91 on physicél verification and in
the subsequent proceeding when physical verification
instituted the loss of store materials came down to Rs.
13,221 on further physical verification, therefore it
is established beyond all doubt that all the
proceedings conducted by the respondents in total
violation of the relevant procedure laid down in-CCS
{CCA} Rules and the irregularities and infirmities in
conducting the first proceeding already confirmed by
this learned Tribunal in its Judgment and order dated
22.08.2001 passed in'O;ﬁ. No. 128 of 2000. As such the
present proceeding which is visited for gross violation
of procedure as stated above and also 1n view of the
fact that none of the grounds raised by the applicant
in his representation dated 04.07.02 were taken into
consideration while disciplinary authority reached to
the conclusion that the charges has been proved beyond
doubt. On that score alone the impugned order of
penalty dated 27.07.02 and the inquliry proceeding aré
liable to be set aside and quashed.

Copy of the representation dated 04.07.02. and

order of penalty dated 26.08.02 are enclosed

hereto for perusal of Hon’bia Tribunal as

Annexure- F and G respectively.

4.8 That it is stated that the allegation of forgery
labeled against the applicant infact not established in
any of the inquiry proceeding. Moreover the applicant
has simply complied with the obserQation of the 0 & M

inspection report of 1992 as because there were certain

Mooy By Soconiod,
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time limit fixed for compliance of the instructions,
aven assuming but not admitting the contention of the
disciplinary authority is correct that the applicant is
not authorized as indicated in para 4 of the findings
of the disciplinary authority that the applicant has
unauthorisedly put his initials against the receipt/
issue columns of 1tems in ﬁhe stock register being a
non-gazeted staff, the said omission or commission may
at best be termed as “‘irregularity’’ but the said

irregularity when done without any ill motive to gain

- - -

undue advantage or to give undue favour to any persons

-
-

interested in the same, the said action or omission or

commission does not fall within the definition of

—— - — - ——

“*misconduct’’ as alleged in the instant case. In any

of the inguiry proceeding nowhere it is alleged in the
findings of the diséiplinary authority that the
applicant has caused all those irregularities with the
intention to gain any undue monetary benefit but the
findings of the disciplinary authority came to specific
conclusion in a subseqguent procé@ding more particulafly
in paragraph 5 as follows: |
‘5. Having gone through the full facts of the
case carefully and also after examining the
documentary evidences available and going through
the defence statement of Shri H. Sangawia,
Storekeeper Grade II, it is established that the
apparent huge loss of Govt. stores occurred in No.
5 Party (NEC) is due to negligence/

irresponsibility/forgery on the part of Shri H.
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Sangawla since he was solely resbonsible for safe
custody and proper accounting of Govt. stores of
the Unit. Therefore, I hold the charges contained
in Article I & II of the Memorandum proved beyond
doubt although the charge for loss of huge amount
of Govt. stores to the tune of Rs. 1,62,991/-
(Rupees one lakh sixty two thousand nine hundred
and ninetyone only) has been reducedl to Rs.
13,221/~ (Rupees thirteen thousand two hundred and
twentyone only) since most of the store items have
been located at several places during the course
of Inguiry. As such recovery for loss of Govt.
stores to the reduced value of Rs. 13,221/~
(Rupees thirteen thousand two hundred and
twentyone only) will be affected from him.”’ |
It is quite clear on a plain reading of the
conclusion arrived at by the disciplinary authority in
fiis findings that the loss has been caused due to
negligence/irresponsibility/ forgery ™’ . The vaery
qgquestion of negligence and irresponsibility is totally
based on a ability_of.a person, therefore said act of
omission on the part of the applicant does not fall
within the definition of misconduct as alleged by the
respondents. The word ‘‘forgery’’ has been used on the
context that the applicant put his initials to comply
with the instruction contained in the O & M inspection
report dated 1992. Therefore that cannot be said
forgery in a strict sense of the said word as alleged

in the memorandum of charge sheet or in the imputation
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of the misconduct. In the findings of the disciplinary
authority in paragraph 4 1t is categorically held by

the disciplinary authority that the applicant is not
—_—
initial agaipst _the.. issue/

authorized to put his

g ——

o~ -
receipt of store items in stock ledger only on the

L T —— v - — " ——

ground thafrﬁe 18 & non*gaZQEtéd employee. Therefore it

can at best be termed as an irregularity that too not
wiﬁh any evil intention in the inspection report as
stated above. Therefore allegation of forgery as
alleged in the memorandum of charge sheet has never
been established in the proceedings and the omission or
commission made by the applicént also does not fall
within the definition of miscoﬁduct.in its real sense.
As such Article of charge No. I as well as Article of
charge No. II has not been established at all and the‘
alleged irregularities also do not fall within the
definition of misconduct, which warrants.imposition of -
any punishment upon the applicant: In this confext the
applicant begs to refer Stroud’s Judicial Dictionary
(1986 fifth edition) whiéh is as under:

“*‘misconduct arising from 1ll motive, acts of

negligence, errors of judgment; or innocent

mistakes, do not constitute such misconduct. ™’
Hon*ble Supreme Court in the case of U.0.I Vs. J. Ahmed
also held as follows:

1t iz, however, difficult to believe that lack

of efficiency, failure to attain the highest

standard of administrative ability while holding a

high post would themselves constitute misconduct.
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If it is so, every officer rated average would be
guilty of misconduct. Charges in this case as
stated earlier clearly indicate léck of
efficiency, lack of foresight and indecisiveness
as serious lapses on the part of the respondents.
These deficiencies in personal.  character or
personal ability would not Constitute misconduct
for the purpose of disciplinary proceedings.”’

In view of the facts ' and circumstanceé the
impugned order of penalty dated 26.08.02 whereby the
penalty of compulsory retirement imposed upon the
applicant w.e.f. 26.08.02 as well as the order of
recovery of Rs. 13,221/- are liable to be set aside and

auashed.

That vyour applicant preferred an appeal against the
impugned order dated 2N pgotober, 2002 addressed to

the Addl. Surveyor General (EZ), Kolkata in the said

appeal the applicant pointed out sariaes of

irregularities and infirmities 1in conducting the
proceeding under Rule 14 of CCS (CCA) Rules 1965. The
first point, the applicant has taken in his appeal that
the applicant was posted at No.5 Party store at the
time when there were lots of anomalies and no store
keeper were willing to take over the charges of the
zaid store. Applicant also pointed out that Sri T.K.
Bondopadhya, Director Eastern Circle was appointed as
sad-hoc disciplinary authority under Rule 12 (2) of CCS
(cca) Rules, 1965, inspite of the fact that there was

regular Director available in N.E. Circle and that too
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without approval of the Presid@nt as required under the
rule, therefore appointment of Sri T.K. Bondapadhya was
objected by the applicant but the said objection was
not considered. Applicant also raised non payment of
subsistence allowance as per rate prescribed by the
aovernment and 1t was clear from the attitude and
behaviour of the disciplinary authority that he is
vindictive towards the applicant and was working with a
“predeterminced e bion % such finding of the
disciplinary atthority to the extent Lhat the applicant
made attempt to shift responsibility to others is not
correct at all. Moreover, variation of amount of Rs.
1,62,991/~ to 13,221/* itself establishes that the
explanation of the defence of the applicant was not
properly examined and considered and none of the
defence considered by the disciplinary authority, which
was advanced by the applicant in his explanation on the
alleged misappropriation of the stores, therefore it is
irregular and to hold the applicant responsible for non
recovery of earlier items like blankets, umbrellas when
no intimation about the retirement or transfer of the
concerned staffs was gilven to the applicant. Inguiry
officer also not considered plea of the applicant of
the fact that in the ‘inguiry Shri Zatinsang admitted
taking padlock on loan from No.5 Party stores. Plea of
condemnation and misidentification of certain
egquipments  and instruﬁents put forwarded by the
applicant also not considered and accepted by the

disciplinary authority in his findings. #@pplicant
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further pointed out many items, which were purchased by.
Major G.S. Chandella and taken by him to camp, but
naver brought back to the stores, which are worth of
Rs. 766/-. Applicant also pointed out that Sri 8.P. Das
was responsible for loss of water filter amounting to
Rs. 450/-, Sri $. Choudhury condemned 9 nos. of tea
flasks worth of Rs. 760/~ and out of 15 plastic canes
four (4) were written off by Major 8. Choudhury.
Applicant also specifically pointed out that infact
physical wverification was not conductéd by the
preliminary inguiry committee and also inen his reply
to his findings on loss of stores worth of Rs. 13,221/~
where items were given in defails with their respective
value and also specifically given details of the
replacement value of és" &€,127/- consumable articles
and other items as well but surprisingly the appellate
authority only considered the following points:

(1) Appointment of Shri T.K. Bandyopadhyaya as
Ad-hoc Disciplinary aAuthority 1is not in
order as the Director-in-charge of North
Fastern Circle was stationed at Shillong.

(i1i) Preéidential sanction 1is required for
appointment of an Ad-hoc Disciplinary
Authority which has not been obtained.

(iii) The appointment of Shri T.K. Bondyopadhaya
as ad-hoc Disciplinary Authority is

sbiected on the basis of his prejudice

]

against the applicant.

H -haﬁf/ 4/20 S Stupaorn



s

o

‘(iv) The ad-hoc Disciplinary Authority is bias
against the appellant.

(v) The appellant Was charged for
misappropriation of stores worth Rs.
162991/~ but the Inguiry Officer in his
own findings found the loss to be Rs.
13221/- only. As such the charge of
misappropriation against the appellant was
not proved.

(vi) The appellant’s daefences briéf were
dismissed arbitrarily by both the Inguiry
Qfficer and the Disciplinary Authority,
which is against all norms of enquiry.

That too in a most arbitrary and mechanical way without
considering the other defence advanced by the
applicant, there is no discussion of evidence as
required under the rules and also no scrutiny is made
by the appellate authority on the points whether the
pracedure laid down in ¢€CS (CCA) Rules has been
complied or not and whether such non compliance
resulted in violation of any provisions or in the
failure of any Jjustice and no scrutiny 1is made by
appellate authority so far findings of the disciplinary

authority which is contrary to the evidence on records

‘but confirmed the same in total violation of provisions

laid down in Sub-Rule (2) of Rule 27 of CCS (CCA) Rules
1965. The appellate authority alsco failed to take note
of the fact that the findings of the disciplinéry

authority is not in confirmity with. the evidence of

Hrogling Saugas .
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records and no disagreement is recorded by the
disciplinary authority when held that all the charges
are proved but the same are contrary to the findings of
the inauiry officer and the appellate authority also
not considered the grounds raised by the applicant in
his appeal dated 07.10.02 as such the inquiry
proceeding, order of penalty dated 26.08.02 and
appellate order dated 30.07.03 afe liable to be set
aside and quashed.

Copy of the representation dated 07.10.072 and
impugned appellate order dated .30.06.02 are
enclosed hereto for perusal of Hon’ble Tribunal as

Annexure- H & I respectively.

That it is submitted that the Appellate Authority also
confirmed the impugned penalty order in a most
mechanically way without application of mind and also
without considering the fact whether the procedure laid
down in Rule 14 of CCS (cCA) Rules, 1965 has been
complied with or not by the Disciplinary authority.
There is no discussion of evidence, as required under
the Rule but the order has been confirmed by the
Appellate Authority in total violation of the relevant
provisions laid down in the CCS (CCA) Rules and on that
score alone the impugned appellate order is liable to
be set aside and quashed. Most of the grounds raised by
the applicant in his abp@al dated 07.10.02 were not
examined by the appellate authority, moreover, when
very initiation of the proceedings based on a biased

inaquiry report furnished by the Board of Inquiry, as

prop— SO R - - B
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such the very initiation of the proceeding is bad in
law. The applicaht also gave a detail explanation
regarding shortage of store materials alleged by the
Board of Inguiry but not a single discussion 1s made by
the aAppellate authority on "those grounds and on that
score alone impugned appellate order dated 30.07.03 is

liable to be set aside and quashed.

That it is stated that there is no other alternative
remedy available to the applicant under the rule but to
spproach this Hon’ble Tribunal for protection of his
valuable legal rights. It is a fit éase for the Hon’ble
Tribunal to interfere with and to protect the rights
and interest of the applicant by setting aside order of
penalty dated 26.08.02 and appellate order dated

20.06.02.

That this application is made bonafide and for the

cause of justice.

Grounds for relief(s) with legal provisions

For that, the report furnished by the Board of Inguiry
alleging loss of store materials to the tune of Rs.
1,62,991/~ has been estimated without physical
verification of the store materials but with a
oredetermined mind to harass the applicant which is
established beyond doubt that the said report is not
correct in view of the categorical findings of the
Thguiry officer in the first as well as in the second

proceeding which was conducted against the applicant

%J}chfpz?ago Savoacdis
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and on that score alone the memorandum of charge sheet
dated 19.05.1995 and memorandum dated 18.09.2001 are
liable to be set aside and quashed, as the said.inquiry
was based on an ‘incorrect report of the Board of
Inquiry which was constituted by the Director of Survey
of India and on the basis of which the alleged
misconduct of charge sheet was issued against the

applicant.

For that, the.wvery initiation of the Memorandum of
charge sheet dated 19.05.1995 or 18.09.2001 is m%de oﬁ
the basis of & incorrect and misleading report of the
Board of Inguiry which were established Dn’different
occasion when inguiry reports were submitted which was
constituted in terms of Rule 14 of CCS (CCA) Rule, 1965
alleging misappropriation of govt. money to the tune of
Rs. 1,62,991/- due to loss of store materials, the said
ingquiry reports were also confirmed by the Disciplinary
Authority while agreeing with the inquiry report and
imposing penalty upon the applicant in total violation

of relevant provisions of CCS (CCA) Rules 1965,

For that, on a mere pefusal of the records of the
inquiry proceeding, the records of tﬁe Cross
examination, it would be evident that documents,
witneﬁaes? listed witnesses were not properly examined
and none of the charges labeled against the applicant
ware established but the r&portvof the inquiry office
are contrary to the evidence recorded in the inquiry

proceeding.
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For that, the findings of the inquiry officer in the
subsequent proceeding to the effect that the charge of
misappropriation of govt. money only to the tune of Rs.
13,221/~ partly proved against the alleged amount of
misappropriation of Rs. 1,62,991/-, whereas, 1in the
first inquiry report the inquiry officer without proper
physical verification of the store materials came to
the conclusion that there was loss of store materials
to the tune of Rs. 60,128.91/- which was also accepted
by the same disciplinary authority without making any ~
effort to reach to a reasonable conclusion after taking
into consideration the points raised by the applicant
in his representation submitted earlier agalnst the
inguiry report, as such, it is established beyond doubt
that both the inguiry proceeding has been conducted 1n
s very casual manner, without proper physical
varification of store materials which is evident from
the ‘variation’ of findings of the inguiry officer
mybmitted in different inquiry report, as such, the
inquiry proceeding, order of penalty and the Appellate

order are liable to be set aside and guashed.

For that, the discussion of evidence in the inquiry
report as well as findings of the inquiry officer
relating to subsequent inquiry proceeding not in
conformity with the records of the inauiry proceedings,
as such, findings of the inguiry officér is perverse, -

not based on records.
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For that, allegation of admission of forging the
initials of other officials in the Stock Registrar,
also not established. The applicant has complied with
the observation of the 0 & M inspection report of 1992
where certain time limit was fixed for compliance of

the instructions.

For that, the fiﬁdings of the disciplinary authority so
far the allegation of forging of the initials of other
officials against the receipt and issue columns of
items in the stock registrar is held as
““unauthorized’’ being a non-gazetted employee, as such
said omission or commission may be termed as

“irregularity’’ but not ‘‘misconduct’’.

For that, in the 1impugned order of pepalty the
disciplinary authority did ndt make any discussion of
@vidence, recorded in the inquiry proceeding or
regarding examination of listed witnesses, defence
witnesses and also regarding examination of list\ of
documents as required under the law, but mechanically
came to the conclusion that the charges has been

proved.

For that, no reason for disagreement is recorded by the
disciplinary authority while holding all the charges
ware established when there was a specific finding of
the inguiry officer that the change of misappropriation
of govt. money partly proved, as such the order of

~

penalty is liable to be set aside and guashed.
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For that, the disciplinary authority himself came to
the finding that **It is established that the apparent
huge loss of Govt. stores occurred in No. 5 Party (NEC)
is due to negligence/irresponsibility/forgery on the
parﬁ of Shri H. Sangawaia since he was solely
responsible for safe custody and proper accounting of
Govt. stores of the Unit. Therefore, I hold the charged
contained in Article I & II of the Memorandum provéd
beyond doubt although the charge for loss of huge
amount of Govt. stores to the tune of Rs. 1,62,991/-
(Rupees one lakh sixty two thousand nine hundred and
ninety-one only) - has been reduced to. Rs. 13,221/~
(Rupees thirteen thousand two hundred and twenty-one
only) since most of the store iéems have been located
at several places during the course éf Inguiry.”’ But
there 1s no finding in the feport of either of the
inguiry office or of disciplinary authority that the
aforesald omission or commission has been done with any
illegal or dishonest motive to gain any undue advantage

which falls within the definition of misconduct.

For that the disciplinary authority did not take into
consideration of the explanation of a large number of
store materials, which were never returned by the

employees in whose favour those were issued.

For that the Appellate Authority did- not take into
consideration the vital ground raised by the applicant
@xplaining the details store materials issued in favour

of the employees of Survey of India, amounting to the

éyyccv7oi?£zf> EgéwigauOLZ
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tune of Rs. 13,221/~ but mechanically confirmed the

decision of the disciplinary authority.

For that, the Appellate Authority failed to discuss the
@vidence recorded in the inquiry proceeding as well as
the record of the cross examination of witnesses,
listed witnesses, list of the documents, defence raised
by the applicant as required under the relevant

provision of the CCS (CCA) Rule, 1965.

For that, the aAppellate Authority also failed to look
into the procedural violation as well a3 other
infirmities which are made in conducting the inguiry
proceeding, but confirmed the ‘impggned order of
penalty, -rejecting the ground raised by the applicant

in his appeal.

For that, the act of omission or commission made by the
applicant does not fall within the definition of
misconduct, as such, the impugned order of penalty
dated 26.68.02 and impugned appellate order dated

30.07.03 are liable to be set aside and guashed.

For that, no second notice was issued before imposition
of penalty when the inguiry officer held that
allegation contained in Article No. I 1is partly proved

as reqgulred under the law.

For that, appellate Authority also failed to take into
consideration that the charge in Article No. I is

partly proved but held that the charges are proved

H/wufzf/@o SO":?@“JL&
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beyond doubt mechanically simply on the basis of the

order of the disciplinary authority.

That the applicant states that he has exhausted all the
remedies available to him and there is no other
alternative and efficacious remedy than to file this
application.

Matters not previously filed or Dendinq with_any other
QQQLL;_

The applicant declares that he had previously filed 0.A.

N0.128/2000 before this Hon’ble Tribunal, which was

decided in favour of the applicant. The applicant further

declares that no application, Writ Petition or Suit is
pending before any Court or any other authority or any
other Bench of the Tribunal regarding the subject matter

of this application.

Relief(s) sought for: _

Under the facts and circumstances stated above, the
applicant humbly prays thatrYour Lordships be pleased to
admit this application, call for the records of the case
and issue notice to the respondents to show cause as to
why the relief(s) sought for in this application shall
not be granted and on perusal of the records and after
hearing the parties on the cause or causes that may be

shown, be pleased to grant the following relief(s):

8.1 That the Hon’ble Tribunal be pleased to set aside and

auashed the impugned order of penalty dated 26.08.2002
(Annexure-~G) issued by the Disciplinary Authority as
well as the impugned Appellate order dated 30.07.03

(Annexure-I) passed by the Appellate Authority.
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That the Hon’ble Tribunal be pleased to direct the

Craspondents to reinstate the applicant in service, with

all consequential service benefit including arrear

monetary benefit.

That the Hon’ble Tribunal be pleased to set aside and
gquash the report and findings of the Board of inquiry
to the effect that there was a shortage of loss of
store materials to the tune of Rs. 1,62,991/- in the

store of No. 5 Party of Survey of India, Shillong.

8.4 Costs of the application.

8.5 To pass any other drder or order (s) as the Hon’ble
Tribunal may deem fit and proper.

9. Interim order praved for.

During pendency of this application, the applicant prays

for the following relief: -

9.1

10.

That the Hon’ble Tribunal be pleased to observe that
the pendency of this application shall not be a bar to
the respondents to consider the case of the applicant

to reinstate him in service.

-------------------------------------------

This application is filed through Advocates.

11. Particulars of the I.P.0.

i) I. P. 0. No. P oy 114135 ¢

ii) Date of Issue P34, Bioa

iii) Issued from P @ po. G 0 o> alat
iv) Payable at : < Po, Gouwral

12. List of enclosures.

As given in the index.

ﬁwﬂ% Savgas
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VERIFICATION

I, Shri Hrangtling S$/o0 Shri Sailkhuaia, aged about 55

years, resident of Two Brother’s Home, Poktieh,

ol

Nongthymai, Shillong do hereby verify that the

statements made in Paragraph 1 to 4 and & to 12 are

true to my knowledge and those made in Paragraph 5. are

true to my legal advice and I have not suppressed any

material fact.

s 2004,
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EI N ettt S o o bt = 404 4 4TSS 14 -
A b . ANNEXURE
B HLMORANDUN .
——————— Vi
! . Tke undor51gnud proposes to hold &an inquiry against Shri H. Sangwia, \\
a Storekesper Grade II under rule 14 of the Central Civil Services (c1a551f1cat;oh, 2
i Contrcl and Appeal) Rules, 1965. The substanC° of the 1mputatlovs of misktendust cr
mishehaviour in raspect of which thg inquiry is proposed to be held is set out in
} | the enclosed’ statement of articles of chargs -(Annexure I). A statement: of the !
o 1 imputations of misconduct or misbehaviour in support of articles of chargs Iis
l < enclesed (Annexure II). A list of documents by which and a list of witnesses by
:S whom, the articles of charge 'are prorosed to be sustainad are also enclosed
i }‘ (Annexures I1I & IV},
H) .
: 2. Shrl Sangwia is directed to submit within 10 (ten) daus of thu raceipt ot
i
{ ' this Memorandum a written statement of his-defence and elsc to state whzther he
! i | - d951t°S to be- heard in pozson. o , . e
: '3. He is informed that an inguiry will be h2ld only in respect of the article ; -
i of charge as is not admitted. He should, therefcre, spacifically admit. or deny ( : ;
. i each article of charge. ' ' : : :
‘ i . . ' B ) : y v
‘ X 4. Shri Sangwia is further ‘inform=d that If he do2s not sukmit his writtan } o
‘ i ,astatemant of defence on or kefore th2 date specifi=d in para 2 sbove, cr doas not N ! Q

' j appear in person before the inquiry authority or otherwise f[ails op refuses to
comply with th2 provisions of Rule 14 of C.C.S. (CCA) Rules, 1965 cr the ordws/
directions issued in pursuance of the said rule, the inguiring auth011(u may hold

ﬁ : the inquiry agaz:st him °x—paruv. . : S
. . ! v
| Attention of Shri Sangwia is invited to Rule 20 of the Central Civil
Services (Cnnduct) Rules, 1964 under which no Government servant shell bring or:
attempt to'bring any rolitical or outside influence to Lear ugon auy supetior
authority.to further his interest in respect of matter pertaining tc nis service
under the Government. It any reprasentation” is received on his Pehall Yrow nnnt:@z‘
person In respect of any matter deolt ‘within these procwedings, il will ha’
yresumed that Shri Sangwia is aware of such a representaticn gid that 1t has Lien - .
made at his instance and action -will b taken against him ftor VlOlaLlCH ol Ruleg 70' “i~¥%
v
ks

of C.C.S. (Conduct) Rules, 1964.

6. The receipt 'of the Mamorandum may be acknowledg:d.

(E.K, cur"*\‘ u TCAITER, - i
DIRLCIOR, NORIL }/Lul.l\.\l Calele. -
7c - ) <
v Shri li. Sangwia .

Storekesper Grades II . T
No, 80(P) Party(NEZ) :

{2%rou§% 0.C, ‘No.EO{P) Pafﬁg(NEC)) . : ) i
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' o : ANNEXURE. ,-:_1_§,_~,51
N T TSI N S i
- . STATEMENT -OF - ARTICLE SOF -CHARCE FRAMED AGAINST SHRI "H. SANGWIA, STOREKEEPER GRADE: .
or I OF'NO.80([-')'--'PI\RT-Y(NEC), SURVEY .OF. INDIA, SUILLONG ‘ | ;
: i _ - "
' : ARTICLE-T : , o
That' tﬁe‘“sald §hr2 g H ‘$ébgwﬁa,""‘Storskéeper Grade “'II -of. No.80(F) .
Péz_"t'y“(_l\fE;C_),‘;"Survl.‘y“"of, India, ‘Shi llong was entrusted with the responsibilities-of .-
1987 to 13 July, 1994, i

Govt! ' 'stores ‘in charje 'of NoO.5 ‘Party(NEC)' since 07-July,
"y ‘Ddtihg':'hfis."'tenur‘e' as ‘Storekepper of No.5 Part y(NEC), Shri' Sangwia made a . _' i
. great”deal of “irreqularities ‘with' Govt.’ stores which was detectad by & “board '
cgy.slt%'tu'tequ by DNEC “to -~complate - the - handing/taking ovur: “of i'storas of -Nou.5 -~
Party(NEC), as’shri-Sangwia could rot cemplete handing over cfistores at the timg o
} of"his‘transfer out of the unit’to the incoming Storekeeper despite several varhal j
‘ anq""‘g}rit'ten56tdf9rs".",Afté'r'"the‘jiii‘ggyiar_i._'t_igﬁ;@;_e__ggtected, a Court of Inguiry was
pohﬁdctedftq.ihqhire'in;o’phéJmatter'thorbughlylblt was Found by 'the Inquiry Board
K thét?EShriffSaﬁgWié* had 'intentionally - :
- :‘sh&fﬁ?ééS‘ﬁi%hfshrblus'iteMsfénd issued ‘tyres/batteries to the vehicle during the i
v o \N period when' the® véhiclel'was' 'under repair in the workshop and issued itemsUfrom ),
. 'léd’g‘er"ii"dezj.‘-'fo'r'g'ed':' signatuze;’ thus resulting -into ‘"huge shortage iof stores items |
- ot_‘_:-Néf'S‘Pérty(NEC)’ For which”Shri Sangwia could not -give convincing reasons..” : - }
R L - v 2 .. o .- R T . ] : Ey

Catl e Tt L

©lcarried’ forward ‘mistakes,. manipulat;ed'~

PRI 1
H .

v

ficiencieg, Shri M. Sangwia,
A IR integrit",a_mi charactar

priating Govt.w StOrssy” -
hundred and
(Conduct) -

b H ' so bt . s '.- . . N
e “ooiipy his” failure' to account for the above de
ad lack of devotion to

Storekeasper Griade ‘II .exhibit

unbecoming of “‘d " Govt. " servant' and charged for misaprro

i an1qi1n'iting t5 Rs. 1,62,991/- (Rupeas one lekh, sixtytwo thousand, 'nine

‘ - nipnetyone only), thereby violating Rulns 3(1) (i)(ii) & (iii) ot ces

Rules, 1964. , . . . .
i

. e A . o, ‘:. RS oy . 25’%‘_{9_}:.‘[2 —-II

ot .

‘ rhat the. said Shri H. Sangwia, Storekeeper Grade II of No.80(P) 1?
o Earty(NFC), Survey of India, Shillong while functioning as Storgkawper holding i
charge of Govt. stores af No.5 Party(NEC) had forged the signature of his 0s5.C.
) Farties/verifying Officer in the ladgers and invoices with an intefftion tc hide '
¥ the misdeeds done by him and get himself free from the charge of loss of Govt.
stores. ‘Even som® pages of his consumable items register were. found missing. Shri
Sangwia ‘could not glve convincing reasons: for. the abovementioned lapses on his
part and hg had (a.imittea) the charge of forgery done by him. '

"'t By his "failure to . maintain the responsibilities aptrusted cn him as a
Shri H. Sangwia, Storekeeper Grade I exhibited Jack
no wxhibited character runlsecming ol a

3.(” (i)fii) & (iii) of. cCs (Cenduct)

i
1
|
'
i
i

Siorekespar cf Govt. stores,
,ox‘ duvotion to duty and Integrity and al
servant; thereky ‘violating Rules
1964, LT ot T T

L . Sy
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fcompéﬁpg the handing/taking over of stores of the unit to the incoming Storekeeptr
Shrig;T.R, Dhar. Therefore, by order of DNEC, a board was constituted to complets
the‘hqu;ng/taking over of storés of No.5 Party(NEC). puring the cours= of handing
/takihgfover,ﬁthe board¢detgqted the ir:egularities/loss of gStores made by Shri

o/ : - . , B
i . - o . .
/ B - 35 . ANMEXURE 1D
1}' o ) : . . o
/”"STATEMENT oF IMPUTATION OF MISCONDUCT OR MISBEHAVIOUR IN SUPPORT OF THE ARTICLE o! Lo
' :CHARGE%'FRAMED AGAINST SHRI _H. SANGWIA, STOREKEEPER GRADE II OF NO.80(P, J
(NEG), SURVEY. OF IND1A, SHILLONG. . - T ;
N " ARTICLE-I .. ' i, }
D Mieer L . o 1
“‘That" the''said -Shri H. Sangwia, Storekeepsr Grade II of No.80(F) Party(NEC) 3
'ru§ted with the responsibilities of safe custody and accounting of Govt.
ores of ‘No. 5 'Party(NEC). since 07 July'87 to 13 July'94." ‘
?Mfu“ﬁyAt the' time of hisatransfer out of Nc.5 pParty(NEC), Shri Sangwia'could not )

g{LSangwiapduring his tenure as Storekeeper of Govt. stores of No.S.Party(NEC). As P

such i ar Court = of Inquiry_ was held to - ascertain the magnitude3 ‘of ,
irregula:ities/loss' of Govt. stores made by Shri H. Sangwia. It was revealed -
th;gughaCourt of Inquiry that Shri Sangwia was responsible'for‘ldss of huge amount

ofi Govt. stores amounting to Rs.1,62,991/- (Rupees one lakh, sixtytwo thousand, )
p@nq?ﬁgédred‘and'ninetyone only) which he did with intention/negligenqe.§Shri- s
gapgyﬁﬁfd;djiggggtiona1nmist§kes/manipulation in the ledgers and* by .forging. th€....—

IR Y PR , : : . , , ; .
351gnatures~ofLyarzousuoff;ge§$,~he had issued; invoices and stor2s 1tems from tae

1:ledgers. He even sWindléd*wiéth.TL”Parts‘WFIE% ore issued. to. the vehicle,at a
?timéf%menfthenvehicle was in the workshop under repair. Shri Sangwia could not
'/givg:satisfactorg explanation for the huge -loss of Govt. stores and his rfailure tc
“maintain-the’ lédgers in proper, way andthat he had forged the signaturec
. of _various officers. ' St e

oy oo,
. ‘ rﬂl. o

8. % rpe above act of Shri 4. Sangwia, Storekeeper shows his railure to

.fmaihféihfabsolute'integrity,and exhitit cecnduct unbecoming of a Covt. servant,
{thereby violating Rule 3 (1) of'CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964. ' g
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po <. phat.i- the ;.said . .Shri, H. Sangwia, Storekeeper Grade II\.oOf No.80(P)

party(NEC), Survey of India, Shillong while functioning &s Storekegper was holding
i - the charge of Govt. stores of No.5 Party(NEC). ‘ i . '
b while functioning Aas storekpeper  of No.D party(NEC), due to  his
i iregularities and negligence,.a hug? amount of Govt. stores were .lost. Ihis fact
fnwagﬂggggggggJggmgwggg£g~yhiqhwwasv¢on§titgpgg to complete panding/taking over of
t stores of No.5 party(NEC). Thg board-also round that Shri Sangwia had forged the
{ signature of his 0s.C. Parties/Verifying Officer to hide the fact that thare are
i ‘major iregilarities in Govt. stoiss under his charge. lie had issued inveices under
}- forged signature and ledger entries were also authenticated under Forged signpture

|| TTob he did himself. This fact was 3150 confirmed by the. Court of Inquiry report .

v held later on to ascertain th2 loss oF stores.of No.5 Party(NEC). Even soms pagss
of his consumable jtams registers ware found missing, which 1is considered as 4
}. serious lapse on the part of a Storekzeper aud fer which Shri_Ssnowia could rnot
$ogive satisfactorg gxplanation. pu+ Shri Sangwia admittedgﬁﬁg} be bhiad torged the
# signature of variols officwrs.

-

e Thé above act of Shri H. Sangwia, Storskeeper shows his Ffailure tc
b:maintain absulute integrity and devoticn to dnty and exhibit conduct unkecoming Q:
i a Govt. servant, thereby violating pule 3 (1) of CCS (Conduct ) /Rules, 1964.
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b DOf'UIVENTs BY WHICH THE' ‘ARTICLE OF CHARGE ['RAMED AGAIN,ST SHRI 11. SANGWIZ]
sFEPER GR/IDF .TT AND PROPOSLD 10 B SUSTAINED B

IR Vo IRETLE B

ISR e
Follow1ng Ludgers and:connected invoices of No. 5 Party(NBC) :
e o M '5
igmﬁ;, Equzpment Regzstur
Stock Register for Consumable Items
SLock Rnglstur of Furniture
: uh'\ ' . . /
anglstnr for M.T. Parts (M.T. Reglstor)
2 3 N e e . o
Stock Reglstcr for Statlonary “& et N
. \ 4 1 .: : |1‘:_;; "-}‘,’::(:« T'.-, - oy . ‘,-! . I..A-A_ '
| , N ', -,',.J‘_, . **A*A *****;\* wo . o ,
A FIRE . nt - SRR TETIE Y I ", co
e ary eoweger Sl s ) . e ! . N
. ke . il " A ANNEXURE -1V
SANGWIA,

,-ﬁijérw WITNESSES BY iron_ Tl ARTICLE OF GHARGE FRANED _AGAINST. rnRJ .
R S?DRELPLR CRADE 11 ARE PROFOSED 10 _BE SUSIAINED.

PP

. Shri S P. Das, Offlcor“Survoyor, 0. C.

' i '

No.‘2 Partg(NEC)

S W A
Shr1 A K. Sengupta, Offlcar Surveyor, 0.C. No.9 Party(NLC)

; .
o I A RN Cprop ATVR

Shrl P. Dnv, Offlcor Survoyor, No.5 Party(NEC) .

T

E zspShrifS.Sl'Negi, Offlcor Survoyor, No.80(P) Party ;
v hr '! . "‘uf\ I e ) [ 'Ii"ll‘.' ot . . |
Shr1 Srldhar Roy, No 9 Pazty(NEC)— Vcrlfy;pg Offlcar.li L. ;
Py a1, : . g
Shr1 T.R. Dhar, Presunt Storokeepﬂr of No 5 PartnyLc) o ;
it I
. , i f
! . T AN : A
fShri'H.,Sangwia, Stor°k°e;°r Grad° II, No. 80(P) Party(NEC) (Pr°v1ous S K.
‘oF No.5 Partyl ~ — ~ : —
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. ve o ARy slanati i

\ L : NI R VPRI AT AN nohe .f i

[P TR RCEER I "':"‘ORDER‘(’“U RS .’~‘:\':. B ;
frowo bnwr ohe Charge of Tmw—m Govi stores. Even some . !
T 3% |

. WHEREAS nisamaMemorangum ¢ ‘Né'C-Z?O(IUA-fS’p:z]f cf"t’pf;d‘ "9 .
.‘.MayL'S)S'pnproposrn‘gltﬁ"co“”ho;‘i_l‘ "‘"‘an‘:'.'.-‘“.inql\,'\:i~r.')*"'al'gq’i‘n'si’;i shrd M){.. i
',,San.ga:wuar,iqSt‘o‘rekqe‘per ‘Grade® ITH 0T ‘Not 80(PRoto Y ar‘t,)F(lNEd' B :
'(Sunv,;.@y.:ﬂﬁ_f.f."f;nfd'i'a.‘, #:Shillonglunder Rule 14 of Central Civil
Services* (C13551€1cation, Control and Appeal) Rules, ; 1965 ,
- was served om Shriii i Sangawiahs tite i e TESPONS Grod 1 ‘
ontrusted. on " him ws o LUocoieepes 0f Gove. Stores, Shry il '
TS : o . e Ut b by et T dovatine e,
SangawiaWHEREAburundermenploned*\sfqtqméptﬁfqﬁkﬁﬁhﬁ3¢(§§;;p§
chargend (Annexures wiId g Se1T) Myeret ‘e'hcl‘fgsed'1 VPR EI ) the
abovementioned:Memorandum:i  Vioidting QIR Taea. .
(111) ot Central Civil Sepuices (Londu .t Zules, ] e
S (STATEMENT OF ARTICLESOF CHARGE. . ' '\ .
2ot o From NG STA O TRCPARTICLER[Fom oo —. e EONOYS e
e R IR A L b NOLC-250/-A-302dated
tro rmishehaviour issued uJuL\_ﬁwnuxg“”Uw' Stiuanin  SLorekeuper
10 May'9ThatvtheysaidsShri b I“Sa_iig%wl'_«} ,,f‘.sgfﬁl‘,‘é}(iéjé,la.e\f ,I{adg;.,i
ofa:No. 80(Ph.oto)Onl’.a’r.‘t‘)’i(tNEC‘) ) L;Sufv'ex, ‘of‘j‘\,I,n'dic}, GoNillong yag
Aent;rus,tednwrt‘hg:th,e%r‘e_s.pqn.s_'lblit,i,es”'gf.‘gfV‘t'. stores in-charge
of;No !5vParty(NEQ) sinceé“07%July, 1087 %0 13 July.1994.
- : L

g

: R A gyt cppe Lo g
. Duringr hiscteduretas Storekeper, ¢f (I\fo‘]5‘P{%xri:‘)'(‘N}ECS(,l
Shri Sangdwiaymadena. grieat Heal”?f“fffegdlafitlésfﬁitﬁ;Gowg;
stores. twhichtwds [detedted by ta ’b‘o"ard"E'on'stit'lf!feﬁi.;‘b)é ";PaNEC tq
complete. Patle. chanding/taking v over Yol ‘stores w0f.No.5 . '
,QETQY&NE§)$pa§N§byiaSqnngjaw@pulddnothomplete3th¢ihanding' - ‘
over;;.af . stores,, of nNo.5.Party(NEC), .at vothe:Ctimeurofip his
transfer qut hqf,“it;_hg; Anitito theincoming isforekeepex: tdelsp iLte:
.s,e,viqg,a._l; -verbal rand.wrjtten,,orders.. After:the sirpegularities;
were ‘detecgted, . an Inquirywas copducted: to inquire into:thé. .
magtsn nERQronghly, ; Lt (was (£ound;byisthea Inquiry : Board: thaty
Shrd Sangayia:had . intgntionallyticartiedic forwardramistakesy
MAEPYLated, c shot tage s, Lth; casurplusouitemsiir andf. Jissued-,
thia?ts /batiterdgsate. thes vehiclesiiduring: the:p ariiodyyhenncthe’
vehicle W&%.M‘Q?lelfsnz?;spe.lxn_ ip, the {workshop - andupissuediel tlenis)
@,I;Q\n}-').-}gugemwgnq@,r forged,;signature;;. thusopresultjng . into -
huge wshortage; of i stores,,.of No.S5 wParty(NEC)) forowhigh Shai:
Sangania a?:‘.’&lﬁ}m?'%z&wz% cGgnvinsing.reasaons. vurious Of[icers.,
“he chud jgsued invoizcs aed stores dtems frowm the dedpers. le.
event awBYidl sy (£allure oo s agGounty.forisstha tabove: . :
defilciencies, \Shri .Sangawia, BtorekgepernGradewdlkdxhibitod: ,,
%%ﬁgrﬂﬁ”dQ¥QQiOQhﬁgudU&Y,\iﬂﬁﬁgrhﬁﬂ andicharagtersunbetoming: :
0fep18na fO¥L - fServant yand misappropriated 51Gavt. astores: -

-~

AMPUALING G ARy 15020991/, (Rupeesyyroner lakh and sixtytmol ;5
thopsand jpinerdiundred, and; ninetyone, pnlyiotherebycviolating :

. RU e »3(19(1) S ( 11) G (l 1 1 o f ’"Cen.tlral CiVll . .Seer‘cl‘es ) .
(Conduct) Rules; 1964." - o S SRS b

[ERI R C:).[\t(!.,,'_'P/.."- ‘!|
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ARTICLE I1I . o N
'ﬂn;uhova act- of S L Sangawia, SU:izhovyoe shows
i« (aiThatithe. saidtShni ﬂ\sshmgawrwf\Storekeepér\Gfadeilﬂ
ofHrNai80- l»ﬁRho«:on)xl?prn)é(NBC)(io SurveyrofinIndiahe Shilloxfgﬂwlh'l‘
funet fdniinpfageStortkbepet  holdimngs | (bhargeLéfK'det,. 'é‘t(ores ,
of * No.5: ‘Party(NEC)": had:iforged  signatures .of ' his, 105.C:
Parties/Venifiyingh0fficers fimiithercledgers tand éerQL\ 8’ mm}ﬂ
intentionSuorahide »thermisdeedsidone by himlaningetl chimgelt

fnee‘cfeomeithef chatge’n ofyil1dss!, ofin Gowtapustotas. ¢ Evehossomd’
pagesgof ahisnconsumable. 1temsc*regi\stér weng’ rfdund“mxsm_né"‘

ShnirgShngawias couldnmotiggive convincinpslrea’s (£ {;gﬂuf
abovementidned nlapsesd.onthhis part nnd‘»lef'l'ldl admit‘t Pltlia:

charge of forgerywdonelbythims of Ho.5 Faruy (NES e board
also fourd that Shro Saepawaa b:d forged the xlpnntu|es of

his Qs.By Phisicfdilureyitqg Ondintain Ntheldreéponsﬂbhmes
entnustede onihim dsvauStorekeeper nofoGovt. ’Stores”"Shrllﬂ“
‘Sdngawia, UStore‘keeper‘ GradeolI'cexhibivedfdlatkdof idevstiion ity
dutyreand eintegnitywand. alsos exhibitedicharactend Unbacronfﬁll};
- ofipaaifovt uh§ehvant41(thereby\fv1olat1ngL1rule> 3(19(100119“”&‘
(i idhof( Central C1v11lServ1ces (Cdnddct) TRules 1 1964Luin (the
loss of wrores -of No.S5 Partv(NEC). fven some pages of his
“ZaopsnualFnom ithes statements oﬁ<imputationy”oflmlsconduct o'rs
‘misbehaviobradssuedrunder IMemorandum No;C4250/4LA ig02¢ldatedr
19»May 95, witchaysibel séenpthdt Shrdlil.1Sangawia,  Sthrekeepet”
GradothInownslnontrhstcdalwlnh 'LheﬂlréSpoﬂ}iMi]th“"df ‘sufUl
Cusnody‘rand ({properusactounting. . of Govt...stores of No.§
Party(NLC) from 07 July'87 to 13 July'94. o
' S Ther shove oot afF  Shei 1 Sanapavia, Stovekeeper
. shews  JAss perithec chargen cbntdmned\hn‘l/\rtxcle"I"ch'c‘losed‘
© with ithe: MemorandumydShriiHitSangawia, 'StorekeeperGrnde? I1:
ofaiNoi; BO(Photo)bParty(NBC)“at tthe” ting Jof °his’trhnsFerCbut!
T QNG LS Pg;)rty,l@@, “(11 npL. conlplcte hgndxng, over of stores of

SA TN Bleee. Thawalars,
by *order ‘of - DNEC, -a - board, was Jconstituted; to .completei:the:

handing/taking© pver of stores oE No..§ PartdeEC,) (Dumngl thes

Coursé‘1ofl‘handlng/tak1ng over, the Mhqard, | d

. " ul eltect,qd stheg

1rregular'1'tles/losa of” 'stores' pade Sirl awiaadurin
hiisz thtenuYe: deas“‘Storekee oF q )' N qﬁ?(‘g ........ J\du i gd

Goy t,., storesyvciof  tuNonSy
Party(NEG). "As sﬁch a(Coux‘t'of i qu1ry wasr]}l(;ld ,tc;xascq;".ta;m
thex mégmt‘ude ‘df' 1rregularlitie‘s/1oss of  Govt, stor,est made by,
S{\rlthb.San aw13 "‘It fas - revealed t:h olugh( ourtiof: s
thateShid Sangdwid'®wd$§ reSpg.r_lé,lbl M‘fo;,J,os,s of huge 5arnqunu
of vGovtinG toYles™ ﬂqmo\{pt‘mp{ tq Rsf}% 9,9i/rm uf)ees( nelakhs
sztthM&thougénd“’ ¢ ’hq dred &, nmety ne gonlydueishrie
Sangawiao d¥d t"1 tenthonal 1stahes/ma 1p lgtl,onwpnm hethad
PJ.ed_gé‘x“sx dvb? £ )i 'gn Lhe s Eurelof amqu$ QfHicersiys
‘hel'}rx}:td 1ssue‘d;invd Ce éﬂ f St hltems fzop: the;\i,edger,s\:)Haro
"3§§1c,1§.',3{‘bd§$§1t me%@wﬂ\éw. ﬁ’I MRACR: gere tkﬁ&uiilotg Othe’
undax
rdpapees. Shr Sangav{J‘a e Ihdt e HOTEs hobL ;

LR

ldl ,nq“, giv any 1rsat;15£actor‘y1

ex; 1anatf6hunfbﬁ' the h uge-"oss’a )LGoﬁgm “$tores an sg
int e -

hat he had f ledgefs in- Proper way and (admitte
t at e ha Sty
ot he had forged. the signatures of various,Ofificens st 1.
nngaw1d asking hin to webmi b his r"nro,vvt1'xon/suom1551nn,
if any, within '3 days of the rcceipt of the lrréo ..‘721
ul ' o
. Sangawia has %whmxtfrj his representation on uCont\ JJ.P

-

0

vContn.q,.p{4




~

/

v

rd

-39~ <
b
T -3-. B |

- . ¢ . g
O DN . . TR O

i tThe-abové act of Shri M. Sangawia, Storekeeper shows:
his failure to maintain absolute integrity .and exhibited’
conduct¥tunbecoming. of - a.. Govt.  servant, thereby violating
rule43(1) :of .Central Civil, Services (Conduct) Rules, 1964. "

]
..|I.l|'\l\\ bty e s . it

i tAs cper “the charga}contaiﬁéd,in’Af%&ELéUEI;Fﬁhé sﬁié{“

Shri‘ H. iSangawia;Storekeeper Grade -11 while functioning as
Storekeeper.of'No.5 Party(NEC), .was responsible’ for 1oss.of
a' huge amount. of: Govt. stores which occurred duée to the
irregularities and. negligence, on; his part. This fact ' was
detected by -a__board which..,wag ; constituted to, complete’
handing/tiaking over:..of storées of No.5 Party(NEC).; The; board
al'so’ found that Shri Sangawia had forged the signatures of:
his 0s.C. Parties/Verifying Officers to hide the fact that
there are.major- irregularities.,in .Govt. stores ,under his
charge. :He ‘had issued  invoices..under forged signature and
ledger ¥'entries were . also authenticated - under _forged
signature which he did himself. This Ffact was also confirmed
by ‘the Court -of. Inquiry report held .later to ascertain the
loss iof "stores of No.5 Party(NEC). Even someLpaggs”of‘his
consumable . items: register were. found mi§sfng; “which 'is

" considered 'as a. scrious lapse on the part of a Storckeeper

and - for! which» Shri: Sangawia could .not giVe}‘satigdetory
explanation. 'But -Shri Sangawiatl\lat‘l he had, forgqq
"signatures of tvarious 0fFicers S i 0 ey
.l.:l.‘.:-’\_ . ‘_ 3 'i"'n'.nlv_l;l——-v,‘ . N : . 1, LERAl

H g v ] cor ' A L SV,
“apsae’ The: above-.act: of . Shri.. ll. . Sanagawia, Storckeeper
shows “+his .~failure. to  maintain  absolute Jintegrity  and
devotion to' duty and exhibit conduct unbecoming .of, a, Govt.
servant; ‘.- thereby: :violating rule . 3(1)  of ‘antral_LQiyjl
Services:(Conduct)iRules, L9604, " i . e o '

I I v
.,.-‘,-”.]; ot ' . o

DR RN Ve S P R T A | v ,
3. wiinIn view of the aforesaid Memorandum Shri,Sangawid
was idirected: to.submit within .10 days of ,the.receipt of "tlie
Memorandum 'a written statement. of defence and ,also to state
whether he desired to:be:heardiin;person. Shri. Sangawia had
submitted--one written- statement:.of defence, wehrein he had-

———

pleaded not guilty Eqp_ghg;ghg;gg_)ﬁvellggﬁggg}nsp him in

g s

Article I but admitted.the charge putforth in_Article 11..

However;yituwasxdecYﬂéUfko.ﬁBTdia: epartmemtqlfTﬁaﬁffk:té
determine uthe:~gravity”uof-.oﬁfeuce,lcommittgd.;by} Shri;" H.
Sangawia, ‘Storekeeper -~ Grade, :I1., The _lnquirYL“&epopij'wps
submitted by the  Inquiry,.Officer on 29.Sept95. wherein the
gharges-levelleduagggnst.ShLLL§qngqmialggggéjgglgggggxgnd
doubt.  However, -the amount of total ioss: of.Govt, .stores. was:
Teduced fromm;&§:l,62,le/qu(Rupegs,‘one'ylakh,rn§jxﬁyiwo

—

“Ihousand, minc. hundred.and.ninetyone .only:.:to Rs.1,55,098/-

KRUpees'one~lakhhfifty£ive,thousand,gnq,nlqétyeigﬁtgon;x?
’since‘the“lgggigx_gﬁﬁigﬁ[_hﬂﬂygggpgg§”§9me store items being
trivial in nature from the loss statement.

‘ : g = S . ' Coe et e [ o
4.0t N copy rof -the Inquiry Report was supplied to Shri H.
Sangawia asking him to submit his representation/submission,
if any, within 15 days of the receipt of the letter. Shri
Sangawia has submitted his representation on 03 Novi95. .

£ontd....p/4
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_ In his written defence statement. Shri  Sanagawia
J pleaJed not ilty for the. charges icvelled against hifi- and

@ried to puUt—thtenritc responsiblity for. inordinate delay
in _handing/taking .over of .charge of . stores .of No.5
Party(NEC) and the irregularities/loss of Govt. stores in
No.5 Party(NEC) on the present Storekeeper of the Unit and
various Officers “involved, in _administrative job_of.the Unit "
inures nmrw T s e e P S TG . T N
at different times during his -tenure as-Storekeeper .of :the
Unit; Further Shri Sangawia pleaded that the charge of

y - " forgery levelled against him, which was already admitted by .. .
i , . him to be quashed on the ground .that the Inquiry Officer-had..., M
5 .. dropped some store items being trivial in; nature from the. '

loss statement and he had put initial in place of G.0s., in;fﬂiyﬁ
compliance with the instructions of 0&M Inspection Report,.
1992, J - oo

Since from the time Shri M. Sangawia, Storekeeper - -
. Grade [I look over the charge. of Govt. stores.,of +No.5
o Party(NEC), it" was _his sole ,responsibility ,.for- proper
ot accounting of .the stores under, his custody .and therefore,
his effort to shift the responsiblity to.othérs.without ahy . .
convincing reason. is_not tenable. Again dropping of some -hiauf
store items by THe Inquiry OFficer from the loss statementy Tl
being trivial in nature does not mean that charge of forgery. ;
. levelled against him stands annulled. Moreover, it= was:
. nowhere instructed in the Q§M Inspection Report ‘of 1992 that-
Storekeeper himself ~should _copy signatures.-.of - G.0sjron
ledgers. whicli amounts to forgery. .It is. .. evident -that ,Shri
\ Sangawia is not only hiding the fact by giving false-and  :

contradictory statements, ‘but he also has the intention to
misguide The Discplinary Authofity. “However,” it has been
. established—baysnd doubt through Court of slnquiry and own

admission’ that Shri_ Sangawia had forged signatures  of

, Several Officers and the Govt. sustained huge loss through  p

) fraud/negligencé ‘on his part. Also in view of the Fact thath ' A
A i? Shri Sangawia was fully.awart about the deficlencies o© ﬁ&-;;
o \// stores held under him, he was.reluctant to hand over the§ 7
; =~ charge of stores of No.5 Party(NEC) to the. incoming e

Storekeeper by. adopting dilly-dallying.tactics. | R
ey . : . [ o0 Bl
. . . .o L :,i.4 ,-'.-..A '!
5. * Having gone. through'. the full. facts of the,.case = -
carefully and  also examining the. dogumentary evidences
available and going through the defence statement of. Shri H.
Sangawia, Storekeeper, Grade 11, it is, established.that. the
loss of Govt. stores occurred in No.S‘Partx(NEC)ﬁis due to
irresponsiblity/negligence/forgery “on. . the ' part of . Shri
Sangawia since- he was- solely rcsponsibleufor‘safé-custody W
3E§;Jnluuu;,accouniing- of . Govt. stores;,of No.5 Part (NEC)
uring his tenurc as, Storckeeper of the UAit, Ihierefore,

hold that the charges contained in Articlo 1 & 1] are proved

Yeyond doubt.

6. in view of the forcgoings and considering the
gravity of the offence, specially the forgery, committed by

Contd....p/5
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./Copy, t0.0.C. No

(4';_%/

- . _S‘ <y
Shri M. Sangawia, Storckecpér Grade 11, the undersigned is
gf the opinion that Shri [I. Sangawia, Storekcepér .Grade 11
is not a person fit to be rctained-in service. , Ly
NOW, CTHEREFORE, the undersigned hereby orders thé
undermentioned penalty on Shri . Sangawia, Storekeeper
Grade 1I, No.80(Photo) Party(NEC), Survey of India,
Shillong:- : e

(i)~ "COMPULSORY RETIREMENT'"- from the.date of issue
e e e of this order.
. N A .o . . i

"~ AND

Cay e '1(@}) Recoverxﬂof'Depréciated Value of Loss of Stores
PR T :.- . \ 1‘ h Mumng..—ggﬂ-—lgs"—()'o" LZ..B._'-?.!: (-Rupeesv Slxcy
‘ ‘ thousand " one hundred twentyeight. and paise

ninetyone_only) from DCRG and other pensionary

be'nefits.' e bt AT
“ d ,(} o '
| . ’ l : ! . . i 704".}‘)1 . " . i .
L . (PsKXITGUPTA). BRIGADIER,
o . DIRECTOR, NORTH:EASTERN. CIRCLE.
o (Brsct pri nARY -hUrHoRlT)') -

'TO. '. \/ R oo e ' L ) .,.,:“,i‘. . . . '. .
o Shri-H. Sangawia, - = @0 T dee viyl

., Storekeeper Grade II, - . N
.3 No.80(Photo) Party(NEC)

[T LT Lt
[N

" . (Through 0.C. No.80(P) Party (NEC)). I
U;.". |.1-l e [ R .‘;5'-", |' t.f.' ":'..v':l".‘l";“

. loss of Govt. ' stores amounting , to Rs.60,128.91
S, (Rupees Sixty thousand, one hunerd,twgntyeighguand

;;gﬁq,‘\“paise ninetyone'qnly).forwwhich Shri. H. .Sangdwia,

[ ""Storckeeper Graderlliis held»requnsiblguméyﬂplehse

by ' be effected from the pensionery, .benefits, admissible
" Pyt Shri ‘Sangawia to the, extent. possible. MHe ' 1s
* ‘requested.to form a.Board.of Officers who will 'seal
. the store of No.80(Photo) Party(NEC) and later onm,
: " fhe same Board will hand. over, therstores:of the Unit
' CECto the'intoming|Stonekeeper,whencypg.Rqstcd,.“ o
it ot I R ‘ e,y o ""..'“.', s i ‘v'::’ ) 1.: e .
e et e -+t 'DIRECTOR, NORTH EASTERN'CIRCLE.
BRI TERE T . A ot
/‘.

S Ay

. D .
A SR A
80(Photo) Party(NLEC). Recoveries towards the

:'i".t"‘
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A IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
' GUWAHATI BENCH

Original Application No.128 of 2000

D'atg of decision: This the 22nd day of August 2001
The Hon'ble Mr Justice D.N. Chowdhury, Vice-Chalrman

, -The Hon'ble Mr K.K. Sharma, Administrative Member

Store Keeper Grade IO, -
No.80(P) (NEC),

Survey -of India,
Shillong. ..

By Advocates Mr M.K. Choudhury and Mr S. Sarma.

+
!i . Shri H. Sangawia,
t
!

- versus -~

R 1. The Union of India, represented by the
L Secretary to the Government of India,
Ministry of Home Affairs,
New Delhi.

2, The Surveyor General of India,
Dehradun, Uttar Pradesh.

3. The Additional Surveyor General,
- Eastern Zone,
Calcutta.

e Director,
North East Circle, -
ey of India,

2
) €

%, Tr.e Director General,
{sStrveyor General of India, ~

o New Delhd. . :

";"’\f\_"‘-'"' "By Advocate Mr A. Deb Roy, Sr. C.G.S.C.

. -
T RY I YT TS

O RDE R(ORAL)

%
|- CHOWDHURY. L (V.C)
i . . This application under Section ' 19 of the '_ Adn!i:ﬂstrati:vev i
| Tribunals Act, 1985 has arisen and is directed against the, order imposing . -
- . . S - .- v
b the punishment of compulsory retirement from service ~which’ w_as:v“;ﬂsr_o, ;
subsequently upheld in appeéi ku;é{er review, 7 ' / :;r, Lro
. R . ] o . RN A
i *t
!

 ANNEXURE- C
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2. The applicant at the relevant time was holding the pést of
Store Keeper Greada 1 In the Offtce of the Survoy ol Indt med pontod
at the North East Circle, Shillong. While he was serving as such, t‘be
respondent authority inidated departmental proceeding under Rule 14

of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965. Sequel to the aforesaid Ienquiry, the

authority "imposed the penalty of compulsory retirement from service

vide order dated 20.8.1996 with a direction for recovery of the depreciated

value of loss of stores amounting to Rs.60,128.91 (Rupees sixty thousand

 one hundred twentyéight and paise ninetyone only) from the a;>p]icant:'5<

Deasth-cum-Retirement  Gratuity ‘and  other penalonary henefita.  The

applicant thereafter preferred an appeal as well as review before the

. :

_ Appellate Authority, which were also turned down in due course, Being

aggrieved, the applicant moved this application assailing the aforesaid

orders.

'.3.": 2 We have heard Mr S. Sarma, learned counsel for the applicant

,::

as’ well: %VML' A. Deb Roy, learned Sr. C.G. s.C. Considering the mateﬂals
» ’\
;vi

on regot its entirity it appears that the enquiry conducted by thev
‘ g WL‘ WA
respondénts was not in letter and spirit mentioned in the CCS (CCA)

»

" Rules, 1965. The applicant, from the inception of the enquiry, raised

| h?’s objection for change of the Inquiry Officer for the reasons indicated
: i

in the application, . Despite the objections, the réspondent authority

by ho Getd gy FfHtn
concluded ' the. enquiry proceas. That apart, in our view the enquiry

conducted was in violadon’ of the principles of natural jusdce. The

respondent authority relied upon the alleged admissions of the applicant,

seemingly made before the Court of Enquiry. However, those materials

which contained his admissions were not furnished, We have also gone

~ through the enquiry proceedings, which also show that the applicant ‘was

'
oM

put " to cross-examinadon from the beginnir;g, instead of following the

procedure prescribed in the rules. In the circumstances, it would be

difficult to uphold the énquiry proceedings, which terminated in the .

impugned orders. Accordingly the impugned order dated 20.8.1996" passed
by the respondent No.4, Dvisciplinary Authority, imposing the pendlty of

compulsory retirement as well as the order datad 16.12.1996} passed by

theseereers
' |




‘the réspcndent: No.3, Appellate AuthoriLy rejecting the appeal of the

applicant apq also the order dated 14.8,19

Authonty uphgldmg, the ordera of the Appellate

Disciplinary Aur.hority are set aside,

4, Smce ‘we have set aside the enquiry Procecding only oy Lthe

ground of nat_ural Justice, we fully concede . with the préyer of Mr A,

Deb Roy for allowmg t:he respondents to hold a fresh enquiry as .per

gs early as poq;sible at any raLe within a “period of three months from

‘the date of receipt of the order,

3. SubJegt: to the above obsérvation, the applicatdon js allowed,

There shall, however, be no order 85 to costs,

: ~

Coa ‘ . Sd/VICE QiaIRmAN
e \ 2 Sd/MEMBER (adm)
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< - - AN
ANNEXURED
CONFIDENTIAL - | | ”
No.C- 21D /4-A-302 SURVEY OF INDIA

NORTH EASTERN CIRCLE OFFICE
SHILLONG-793 OOH(MEGHALAYA)

’ } pated, the /& Sept zoof
i
MEMORANDUM

The undersigned proposes to hold an inaquiry against Shri H. :
Sangawia, Storekeeper Grade II under rule 14 of the Central Civil j
Services (Classification, Control and Appeal) rules, 1965. The
substance of the imputations of misconduct or misbehaviour in
respect of which the inauiry is proposed to be held is set out in
the enclosed statement of articles of charge (Annexure I). A
statement of the imputations of misconduct or misbehaviour in i
support of articles of charge is enclosed (Annexure II). A list \
of documents by which and a list of witnesses by whom, the arti-

"cles of charge are proposed to be sustained are also enclosed

(Annexures III & IV).

2. Shri Sangawia is directed to submit within 10 (ten) days of '
the receipt of this Memorandum a written statement of his defence ' |
and also to state whether he desires to be heard in person. ;

3. He is informed that an inguiry will be held only in respect }
of the article of charge as is not admitted. He should, there- !
fore, specifically admit or deny each article of charge..

‘ 4, shri Sangawia is further informed that if he does not submit
nis written statement of defence on or before the date specified {
in para 2 above, or does not appear ir person before the inquiry
authority or*otherwise fails or refuses to comply v.th the provi-
sions of Rule 14 of C.C.S. (CCA) Rules, 1965 or the orders/direc-
tions issued in pursuance of the said rule, the inauiring author-

ity may hold the inauiry against him ex-parte, :

5. Attention of Shri Sangawia is invited to Rule 20 of the
Central Civil Services (Conduct) Rules, 1864 under which no
Government servant shall bring or attempt to bring any political
or outside influenge to bear upon any superior -‘authority to
further his interest 1in respect of matter pertaining to his
service under the Government. If any representation is received

on his behalf from another person in respect of any matter dealt = 7
within these proceedings, it will be presumed that Shri Sangawia’

is -aware of such a representation and that it has been made "at P
his instance and action will be taken against him for violation - v
of Rule 20 of C.C.S. (Conduct) Rules, 1964. . /ﬁf C

6. The receipt of the Memorandum may be acknowledged.
(T.K. BANDYOPADHYAY)
DIRECTOR, NORTH EASTERN CIRCLE

| (DISCIPLINARY AUTHORITY) R
, . wy
o] ' : v . - ‘/h

Shri H. Sangawia, . » - .
Storekeeper Grade 11 _ SR
No.80(P) Party(NEC) | A n

“{Through 0.C. No.80(P) party (NEC)]
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STATEMENT

STOREKEERER GRADE

SHILLONG.

That

ANNEXURE-~I

OF ARTICLE OF CHARGE FRAMED AGAINST SHRI H. SANGAWIA,
II OF NO.80(P) PARTY(NEC), SURVEY OF INDIA,

ARTICLE-TI

the said Shri H. Sangawia, Storekeeper Grade

No.80(P) |Party(NEC), Survey of India, -Shillong was entrusted with

During

Sangawia
which was

handing/taking over of stores of No.5 Party(NEC), as Shri

wia could
transfer

. the responsibilities of Govt. stores in. charge of No.5 Party(NEC)
since 07 July, 1987 to 13 July, 1994,

e

his tenure as Storekeeper of No.5 Party(NEC), Shri
made a great deal of irregularities with Govt.  Stores
detected by a bosz onstituted by DNEC to complete the
Sanga-
not complete handing over of stores at the time of his
out of the unit to the incoming Storekeeper despite

several verbal and written orders. After the irregularities were

detected,
matter tf
Sangawia h
shortages
vehicle d

thus
Papty (NEC)

By h
Sangaw

H.

charged

a Court of Inquiry was conducted to inquiry into the
oroughly. It was found by the Inaguiry Board that Shri
ad intentionally carried forward mistakes, manipulated
-with surplus_items and issued tyres/batteries to the
uring the period when the vehicle was under repair in
op ‘and issued items from ledger under forged signature,
shortage of store items of No.5
for which Shri Sangawia could not give convincing

is failure to account for the above deficiencies, Shri
ia, Storekeeper Grade II exhibited lack of devotion to
egrity and character unbecoming of a Govt. servant and
for misappropriating Govt. stores amounting to

Rs.1,62,99
and ninety
of CCS (Co

~ That
No.80(P) P
as Storeke
had forge
in the 1
misdeeds d
of Govt. s
were foun
reasons f
admitted t

By hi

him as a

keeper Gra
and also
thereby v
Rules, 196

I /~. (Rupees one lakh, sixtytwo thousand, nine hundred

one only), thereby violating Rules 3(1) (1)(11) & (ii1)

Tduct) Rules, 1964,

ARVICLE-T]
the said Shri H. Sangawia, Storekeeper Grade I1 of
arty(NEC), Survey of India,. Shillong while functioning
éper holding charge of Govt. stores of No.5 Party (NEC)
d the signature of his 0s.C. Parties/Verifying Officer

édgers"and

invoices with an intention to hide the
&ne by him and get himself free from the charge of loss
tores. Even some nages of his consumable items register
d missing. Shri Sangawia could not @ive convincing
or the abovementioned lapses on his part and he had

he charge of forgery done by him.

Sangawiag, Store-
integrity
servant,
(Conduct)

Storekeeper of Govt. stores, Shri H.
de II exhibited lack of devotion to duty and
exhibited character unbecoming of a Govt.
iolating Rules 3(1) (i) (ii) & (iii) of cCCS
4

II - of

s| fallure to maintain the responsibilities entrusted on
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ANNEXURE-TT

STATEMENT OF IMPUTATION OF MISCONDUCT OR MISBEHAVIOUR IN SUPPORT
OF THE ARTICLE OF CHARGE FRAMED AGAINST SHRI H. SANGAWIA, STORE-
KEEPER GRADE II OF NO.80(P) PARTY(NEC), SURVEY OF INDIA, SHILLONG

That the said Shri H. Sangawia, Storekeeper Grade II of
No.80(P) Party(NEC) was entrusted with the responsibilities of
safe custody and accounting of Govt. stores of No.5 Party(NEC)
since 07 July 87 to 13 July 9¢4.

At the time of his transfer out of No.5 Party(NEC), Shri
Sangawia could not complete the handing/taking over of stores of
the wunit to the incoming Storekeeper Shri T.R. Dhar. Therefore,
by order of DNEC, a board was constituted to complete the hand-
ing/taking over of stores of No.5 Party(NEC). During the course
of- handing /taking over, the board detected the
irregularities/loss of stores made by Shri Sangawia during his
tenure as Storekeeper of Govt. Stores of No.5 Party(NEC). As
such, a Court of Inquiry was held to ascertain the magnitude of
irregularities/loss of govt. stores made by Shri Sangawia. It was
revealed through Court of Inquiry that Shri Sangawia was respon-
sible for 1loss of huge amount of Govt. stores amounting to
Rs.1,62,991/- (Rupees one lakh, sixtytwo thousand, nine hundred
and ninetyone only) which he did with intention/negligence. Shri
Sangawia did intentional mistakes/manipulation in the ledgers and

.by foraging the signatures of various officers, he had issued

invoices and stores items from the ledgers. He even swindled with
M.T. Parts which were issued to the vehicle at a time when the
vehicle was in the workshop under repair. Shri Sangawia could not
give satisfactory explanation for the huge loss of Govt. stores
and his failure to maintain the ledgers in proper way and .admit-
ted that he had forged the signatures of various officers. '

The above act of Shri H. Sangawia, Storekeeper shows his
failure to maintain absolute integrity and exhibit conduct unbe-
coming of a Govt. servant, thereby violating Rule 3(1) of CCS
(Conduct) Rules, 1964,

That the said Shri H. Sangawila, Storekeeper Grade II of
No.B80(P) Party(NEC), Survey c¢f India, Shillong while functioning
as Storekeepr was holding the charge of Govt. stores of No.5
Party (NEC). ‘ .

While functioning as Storekeeper of No.5 Party(NEC), due to
his irregularities and negligence, a huge amount of Govt. stores
were lost. This fact was detected by a board which was
constituted to complete handing/taking over of stores of Nou.5
Party(NEC). The board also found that Shri Sangawlia had forged
the signature of his Os.C. Parties/Verifying Officer to hide the
Tact that there are forged signature and ledger entries were also
authenticated under forged signature which he did himself. This
fact was also confirmed by the Court of Inguiry report held later
on to ascertain the loss of stores of No.5 Party(NEC). Even some
pages of his consumable items register were found missing, which
is considered as a serious lapse on the part of a.Storekeeper and
for which Shri Sangawia could not give satisfactory explanation.

et

——— e —
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various officers.

The above act of Shri H. Sangawla, Storekeeper shows his
failure - to maintain absolute integrity and devotion to duty and

exhibit conduct unbecoming of a Govt. servant, thereby violating

Rule 3(1) of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964.

Cas.
' ' N

But Shri Sangawia admitted that he had forged the Signature'vof
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ANNEXURE~TIT

LIST oF DOCUMENTS BY WHICH THE ARTICLE OF CHARGE FRAMED AGAINST

SHRI  H, SANGAWIA, STOREKEEPER GRADE II AND PROPOSED TO BE SUS-
TAINED. ‘

Following Ledgers  and connected  invoices of No.5
Party (NEC):- - N ‘

(1) Equipment Register

(i1) Stock Register for Consumable Items
(iii)Stock Register of Furniture

(iv) Register for M.T. Parts (M.T. Register)
(v) Stock Register for Stationery

ANNEXURE-TV

LIST OF WITNESSES BY WHOM THE ARTICLE OF CHARGE FRAMED AGAINST

SHRI H. SANGAWIA, STOREKEEPER GRADE II ARE PROPOSED To BE sUs-
TAINED. :

(1) shri s.p. Das, Officer Surveyor, NECO, (The then 0.C. No.12
Party (NEC)]

(ii) shri A.K. Sengupta, Officer surveyor, 0.C. No.12 D.0. (NEC)
{The then 0.C. No.9 Party (NEC))

(111)8hri P. pev, Officer Surveyor, No.13 D.0. (NEC)
[The then in No.5 Party(NEC)]

(iv) shri Sridhar Roy, Surveyor , NECO {The then inp No. 9
Party (NEC) ]- Verifying Officer

(v) Shri T.R. Dhar,storekeeper Grade II, NECO [The then Store
keeper of No.5 Party (NEC) )
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4 - Proceedings of an Inquiry A

- | | - Amexute-E
% Conducted : R Under Rule 14 of CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965 L
g ) : ..~ LtColonel B D Sharma " )
By | " Dy. Director (Then) & Director (Now) . b

¢ . North Eastern Circle,

- Survey of India, Shillong.

Under the order of - Director, North Eastern Circle's
Order No. C - 329 /4-A-302
Dated the 28 Sep 2001 .

To inquire into ... - Memorandum of charges vide Director
North Eastern Circle’s No. C-313 /4-A-302
Dated the 18 Sep 2001 issued to Shri H
Sangawia, SK Gde Il of No. 80(P) Party
(NEC) - regarding:

(i) his failure to account for deficiencies of

Govt stores amounting to Rs. 1,62,991/- (Rupees
one lakh sixty twg thousand nine hundred and ninety
one only ) entrusted to him thus exhibiting lack of
devotion to duty ,ntegrity and also exhibiting
character unbecoming of a Govt. servant and thereby
violating Rules 3 (1) (i) (ii) &(iii) of CCS(conduct)

- Rules 1964 .

L "AND

(i) by forgmg the signatures/ initials of his .

-OC Parties/ Verifying Officers in the Stock ledgers"'
and invoices with an intention to hide the misdeeds
done by him, thus exhibiting lack of devotion to duty
Jintegrity and also exhibiting character unbecoming of
a Govt. sérvant. and thereby violating Rules 3 (1) (|)
(i) &(iii) of CCS(conduct) Rules 1964 . '

Aqr.{'dUcted i the | Office of Deputy Durector IDirector (NEC)
. Survey of India, Shlllong =793 001.

@~ During the peridd .. 10th Oct 2001 to 19 Mar 2002 .
% The enquiiry officer pursuant to the order proceeded to examine the case ;= -

U,

W' ,w‘ ooanﬂg

w@f
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ABBREVIATIONS; USED IN THE PROCEEDINGS © v _

ER T

SRR O

ONEC - Director, North Eastern Circle, Survey of India, Shillong

-

NEC - North Eastern Circle

. 0C. . Office=ih-Charge

;E No. - Number
co . Charged Officer
PO © Presenting Officer
10. o Iniquiry Offi'ce.r
| } e R Is"/’lérﬁorandum
PrTe - Plane-tabler
Gde. Grade
P) . pho
PHQ ; Paﬁy‘H"éé‘fi Quafter
SK . Storekeepef
| DA 1 Defence Assistant
} 05 ) - O"‘f"f_'i‘cé'r‘fSu‘rv'eyOr
)
£
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INQUIRY REPORT = 52~

1. INTRODUCTION :-

A T I Shii H Sangawia, Store Keeper Grade |l posted in No. 80(P) Party of North Eé‘sterh
Circle of-Survey of India Shillong was proceeded with the departmental inquiry during‘1’996 under rule
14 of the-:C'CS:(C(Z:'A) Rules 1965 for the charges of failure to maintain absolute integrity and exhibiting
conduct-unbecoming of a Govt $érvarit thereby violating Rule 3(1) of CCS Conduct Rules 1964.

12 " _ Seiuiel to- the ‘above inquiry, Shri H Séngew'ia was imposed the penalty of compulsory
retifement fiom service vide the Director, North Eastern Circle, Survey of India, Shillong (Disciplinary

Autharity) 6rder dated 20.8.1896 with a direction for reoovery of the depreciated value of loss of stores .

) ~ amounting to R%. €),128:91(Rupees’ srxty thousand one hundred twenty eight & paise ntnety ohe only)
; from Death Cum-Ritirermént Gratuity and-other pensionary beneflts

S PO Shrt H Sangawra thereafter preferred an appeal before appellate authonty, and also
{
%f;ﬁ ' revrsron before reviewing-atthority which were tumed down in due course.

14 Then Sni H. Sangawia moved to ife Hor'ble CAT, Guwahati Bench, Guwanati
£ challening the above oTders. . -

1.5 , - The Hon ble CAT by order dated 22 8. 2001 (refer exhibit E-26) set asrde aIl the above

Col BD Sharma (then) Deputy Director, North Eastém Circle, Survey of India, Shrllong was appomted

as the inquiry Officer (1.0.) vide the DNEC letter No C-320/4-A-302 dated 28 Sep 2001 ( refer the
exhibit E-2 of Folde: = 1). ‘

17 _' Stiri 3 Mahap'atra Superintending Suweyo‘r 0.C. No. 29 Party (NEC) was appointed as
Presentifig Officer (P 0.) in this case vide the DNEC Ietter No. C-330/4-A-302 dt 28" Sep 2001 (refer

K &

exhibit-E:3-6f Folclei-1) . e , \

E 18 i tie hght of the Hon'ble CAT, Guwahatl Bench order all endeavors were made to
) ; guarantee fhe right to natural Justrce during the conduct of the Inquiry. '

P1e . As dusired by the C:0. ; the namé '_of»h’ifs Defence Assistant (D.A.) was recéived and
T allowed. (refer Annexure L-2 of Folder V along with the Annexure D2 of Folder V).

110 Alldecuments as asked by the C.O. were duly ensured that they were supplied to.hir.

SRRL ' The C.O. submitted a list of 13 defénée witnesses (refer Annexure 112 of folder IV) in

-his deferice "whichi wére duly allowed and ensured thetr presence during different examination stages. -

e A0RRAL
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112 At the end of the regular proceedrngs mandatory questroos were asked by the l O to

the C.0. The same Is encloséd as Annexure A-46 of folder i

113 As per para 12(iin) of the written Brief by the P.O. (refer Annexure B1 of Foider Iil) he
requested vetification of doubtful signatures of officers in the stock ledger, maintained by Shri H
i: Sangawia by the expert authorities.which was duly ensured. For report on the verification of signature
( please refer Exhibit E24 of the folder 1)

1.14 Since a riu‘m‘ber of defence witnesses \rsrere to be summoned from other stations
nametly, 6e|‘hi, Kolkata, Chandigarh, Jaipur, Guwahati and also the signature authentication/
verification had to be g’of done by the expert authorities, an extension upto to 30" June 2002 by
the hon' ble court was requested which was duly granted by the hon'ble court, please refer
* Exhibit E-22 in folder I,

2 DEFENCE ASSISTANT AVAILED BY rHE CHARGED OFFICER AND HIS
> PARTICIPATION IN THE INQUIRY :- '

2.1 The C.0. had given the name of his D. A as Shrr L Zadeng, Retd. Post Master
' ~ General ; NE Circle which was duly: permntted for the purpose '

The C. O appeared along with hrs D A throughout the inquiry proceedings as
anid when -summoned .

ARTICLE .OF CHARGES AND SUBSTANCES OF IMPUTATIONS OF
- MISCONDUCT :-

f‘A‘RT’lCLE OF CHARGES FRAMED &=
The followirig two articles of charges were framed against Shri H. Sangawia.

ARTICLE-1

Thiat the said Shri H. Sangawra Storekeeper Grade |l of No 80(P) Party

B (NEC Survey of Indra -Shillong was entrusted wuth the responsibilities of govt. stores in charge
of No 5 Party { NE C) since 07 July 1987 to 13 July 1994,

: Curing his terure as storekeeper";of Noﬁ 5 Party (NF:C), Shri Sangawia made a
greal deal of irreqularities with Govt. stores which was detected by a board constituted by
DNEC to complste the handingltaking over of stor_es of No. 5 Party (NEC), as Shri SangaMa
& coult not complete handing over of stores at the time of his transfer out of the unit to the
E incorfing storekeéper despite several verbal and written orders. After the irregularities were

dete< ted, a court of Inquiry was conducted to mqunre into the matter thoroughly. It was found
by the Indquiry Eoard that Shri Sangawia had mtentronally carried forward mistakes,
mampulated shortages with surplus items and |ssued tyres/ batteries to the vehicle during the

a' NoA0R05
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period'when the vehicle was under repair in the workshop and issued items from ledger under
forged signatures, thus resulting into huge shortage of stores items of No. 5 Party (NEC) for

which-Shri Sangawia could not give convincing reasons.

R ; By his failure to account for the above deficiencies, Shri H Sangawra

. Store keeper Gracis Ih-exhibited tack of devotion to duty, mtegnty and character unbecoming of
a Govt. servant and charged for misappropriation of Govt. stores-amounting to Rs. 1,62, 991/-
(Rupses one lakh, sixty two thousand, nine hundred and ninety one only), thereby violating
Rules 3(1) (i)(ii) and (iii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964. '

ARTICLE It

That the said Shri H Sangawia, Storekeeper Grade |l of No. 80(P) Party (NEC)
> Survey of India, Shrltong while functlomng as Storekeeper holding charge of Govwt. stores of

and invoi"c'es' with an intention to hide the misdeeds done by him and get himself free from the
charqe of loss of Govt. stores. Even some pages of his consumable items reglster were found

mlssmg Shn Sanqawua could not give convrncmg reasons for the above mentioned Iapses on
4 his part and tie had admitted the charge of forgery done by him.

~ Byhis failure to maintain the responsibilities entrusted on him as a Storekeeper
. of Guwt. stores, Shri H Sangawia, Storekeeper Grade |l exhibited lack of devotion to duty and

3(1) ), (i) and (il of CCS (Conduct) Rules; 1964, -

i STA TEMENT OF IMPUTATION OF MISCONDUCT OR
~ MISBEHABIOUR lN SUPPORT OF THE ARTICLE OF CHARGES FRAMED :

N i

ARTICLE-1

That the said Shri H. Sangawia, Storekeeper Grade Il of No.-80(P) Party (NEC)
was entrusted with the responsibilities of safe custody and accountlng of Gowt. stores of No. 5
‘Party (NEC) since 07 July 1987 to 13 July 1994.

- At the time of his transfer out of No. 5 Party (NEC), Shri Sangawia could not
: complete the handing / taking over of stores of the unit to the i rncomtng Storekeeper Shri T.R.
',Dhar Therefore, by orders of DNEC, a board was constituted to complete the-handing / taking

}dete(te'd'th'e irregularities/loss of stores made by Shri Sangawia during his tenure as
ﬁStorekeeper of Gowvt. stores of No. 5 Party .(NEC). As such, a court of inquiry was held to

: ﬁ ascenaln the maqmtude of irregularities/ loss of Govt. stores made by Shri H Sangawia. It was

- ch;vt.» store's dradunting to Rs. 1,62,991 (quees one lakh sixty two thousand, nine hundred

= gAnge

No. & Party (NEC) had forged the slgnature of his Os.C. parties / verifying officer in the ledgers

_ ver of stores of No. 5 Party (NEC). Dur_lng the course of handing / taking over, thg board

: revedled through court of inquiry that Shri Sangawna was responsible for loss of huge amount

£8 intégrity and also exhibited character unbecoming of a Govt. Servant, thereby violating Rules L
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;~ mistskes / manipulation in the ledgers and by forging the signatures of various officers, he had

ss-

" and ninety one only) ‘which he did with intention/ negligence. Shri Sangawia did intentional

' issued invoices and stores items from the ledgers. He even swindled with M.T. Parts which

were issued 1o the vehicle at a time when the vehicle was in the workshop under repair. Shri
Sangawia could not give satisfactory explanation for the huge loss of Govt. stores and his
fallur 1o maintain the ledgers in proper way and admitted that he had forged the signatures of

varno Js-officers.

The above act of Shri Sangawia, Storekeeper shows his failure to maintain

~ absoidte integrity and exhibit conduct unbecoming of a Gavt. servant, thereby violating Rule

3(1) of CES(Condhuct) Rules, 1964.
ARTICLE - Il

That the said Shri H Sangawia, Storekeeper Grade Il of No. 80(P) Party (NEC),

Survey of India, hillong while functioning as Storekeeper was holding the charge of Govwt.

~ stores of No. 5 Party (NEC).

‘While functioning as Storekeeper of No: 5 Party (NEC), due to his irregularities

and '-n_iegligence‘ a huge amount of Govt. stores were lost. This fact was detected by a board
-'which was constituted to complete handingitaking over of stores of No. § Party (NEC). The
- board also found that Shri Sangawia had forged the'signat'ures of his Os.C. Parties/ Verifying
Officers to hide the fact that there are forged signatures and ledger entries were'also

‘auth'ent_i'caied under forged signatures which he did himself. This fact was also confirmed by
“the C:ohn' of Inquiry report held later on to ascertain the loss of stores of No. 5 Party(NEC).
£ Even some pages of his consumable items register were found missing, which is considered -
;  ., a's,avséri0us lépse on the part of the a storekeeper and for which Shri Sangawia could not give
"vg'ag’isi'éttory expianation. But Shri Sangawia admitted that he had forged the signatures of

. -The above act of Shri H. Sangawia, Storekeeper shows his.failure to maintain

3+ absolute integrity and devotion to duty and exhibit conduct unbecoming of a Gowt. servant,

. «3‘ - ANALYSIS OF THE ARTICLE OF CHARGES /ALLEGATIONS :-
- |

b ARTICLE - .

y 441+ * Shri'H Sangawia, SK Gde Il of No. 80(P) Paﬁy (NEC) could not complete the
’ hapdrr‘gg/taking{over of stores of No. 5 Party (NEC) at the time of his transfer from No. 5 Party
NEC)to No. 8O(P) Party (NEC), '
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412 A board was constituted by the Director, North Eastern Circle to complete the
" handingltaking ovisr of stores of No. 5 Party (NEC). The board detected irregularities/loss of
storés made- by Shri Sangawia during his tenure as storekeeper in No. 5 Party (NEC).

i13 Then a cotirt of inquiry was held to :'ascertain the magnitude of irfegulafities/ Loss
made: by Shri H Sangawia which revealed that Shri Sangawra is responsnble for loss of stores
amounting to Rs. 1 62,991/- (Rupees one lakh sixty two thousand nine hundred and ninéty one
only) by virtue of his negligence/ mal-intention. As per the court of inquiry report, Shri

Sangawia did intentional mistakes/ manipulation in the stock ledgers and he alse forged the

|
)
|
|
|

sijnatures of various officers against issue columns in the ledger.

a1 As per the inquiry report Shri H Sangawia also swindled with véhicle parts which
v.e“:r:eifv’a‘ls‘"‘eél'y~ shown issued 6 the vehiicle under forged signature when the vehicle was actually
-uh‘de‘rtreba’ir in'workshop, for which he could not g‘ive convincing reasons. ’

P

N -

42 ‘ 7 ARTICLE I

4:2 1 Shri 4 Sangawia while functioning as SK of No. 5 party forged the signature of
his efficet in charge! verifying officer of stores in the ledgers and invoices with an intention to

hide the misdizeds done by him and to get h‘imsel'f'f'r’ee from the charges of loss of govt stores.

s

- Shii ‘;anga’wna admutted the charge of forgery of signature done by hrm :

L5 *PROr:E‘E‘:b‘m”é*‘S]N THE PRELl‘MIN.A"R'Y'HEARING e

. The proceedmgs of preliminary’ hearlng was conductsd on 10™ Oct 2007, ( refer
Darly Order Sheet dated 10™ oct 2001 enclosed as Annexure D3 under folder IV)

52 © heCharged orficer (C.0.) pre'aaéd"jnat quilty.
_ 5 3 .'_ " The 'C.0. availed the services of hrs defence assistant naned Shri L. Zadeng
I

Retlred Chuef Post. Master General, NEC).

~ Inspection: of documerits as llsted |n annexure 1l to the charge sheet was
a'nqed in the presence of the défence asmstant

GIST OF THE EVIDENCES P_R'obu"c‘ED BY THE PROSECUTION :+ |

2 Th (Presenting Officer) P.O. produced all the documents mentioned in
k 4”(Anne> wre 11l to the memoranduri which were as uiider:-

' () ‘Equipment Register ,

(i) Stock Re_gls_ter for consuméblé itéms

» (oenng



a et

(i)
(iv)
(v)

- 2

‘Stock Register for furniture
Register for MT parts
Stock Register for Stationary.

Y

£ .62 " The following state witnesses as mentioned in Annexure IV of memo were

" examined in course of regular proceedings.

13 . ,

; (i) Shri 8.P. Das, officer Surveyor (Then OC No. 12 Party) -

g (ily Shri AK Sengupta, officer Surveyor (Then OC No. 9 Party)

P (i) Shri P Dev, Officer Surveyor (Then posted in No. 5 Party)

(iv) 'Sh'ri Sridhar Roy (Then in No. 9 Party being verifying officer of No. 5 Party
; store items)

: (v) Shri T.R. Dhar, SK Gde 11 (Then SK of No. 5 Party)

\ g o
7 s, 3. TheP. 'O also produced the original invoice No. 336/SK/28P dated 22.6.92 the

| copy of Wthh is enclosed here as exhlblt E-12 in folder-l in which he alleged that Shri H
| a A ‘Sanqawna forged the signature of Shri SP Das, Officer Surveyor. The P.O. requested for

" verification of forqed signature by the expert as per para 9 of his written brief, enclosed here as

) _Anne;xure B1 in folder IlI.

' ~"thos<= documents by expert.

4

Maj § Chaudhuri, (OC No. 5 Party then)
Shri AK Sengupta, officer Surveyor

~ Shri S.P. Das, officer Surveyor

Shri Sridhar Roy, Surveyor
Shri T.R. Dhar, SK Gde Il
Shri PK Sen, officer S;:Li‘rveyor

- Shri Paraméshwar Singh; Khalasi

Shri U.K. Pradhan, Pitr Gde I
Shri-B Das, ASD man Gde il -
Shii Zatinsang, SK Gde Il

., ShriP K Sen, SK
i) . ShriH.R. Dutta, Head Clerk

Maj G.S. Chandela, OC No. 5 Party

-

o

2

§ 7- GIST OF THE EVIDENCES PRODUCED BY THE DEFENCE :-

>

6’4' - The'P.O. also produced various pages of different stock ledger alleging the

,forgung of sngnatuue by Shri H Sangawia, the charged officer. He requested for verification of

‘ 71 The charged officer submitted a list of thirteen defence witnesses whose details were as
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'it\adea toh

12 The charged officer sub

~ Keeper Shri TR Dhar.

P

Annexure B-2 In folder

73 The C.0. also submitted a def

it as Annexure B-3.

8. ANALYSIS O

On analyzing th

All these defence witnesses were duly
ave thelr examinations completed duf

mitted his written defence brief

e evidences adduced during the pr

529,

permttted and needful arrangeitisin vrw -

ing Inquiry proceedings.

which is enclosed as

ence brief addenda which is enclosed in the folder

F THE EVIDENCES ADDUCED :-

ocess of inquiry proceedings ,

No. 5 Party was transferred to No.
tore

ihe-fllowing points came to the light.
81 ARTICLE-
8.1.1 Shri H Sangawia, Store Keeper Gde Il of

80(P) Party during D

axamination by the Defence Assistant ; @

8.1.2

regarding issue 0f receipt of store ite
' Zatnmang during cross examination by

how Shri Sangawia was issuing store i

7 pothered at all for taking the items back.

58 statem
as Annexure A-6)
equipment register which was later cn

forging of his signatures.

. Regardmg the charges
1},62 ‘)91 (Rupees one 1ak si
wntte't brief (enclos sed he

Rs"1'.3 221 as loss an
e ,—;.-———-—

As per the written brief

EShrt H Sangawia was very casual in
toret. |tems very carelessly. Thi

ec 1993 but he tried to delay his
statement of Defence Wtiene

Shri H SangaWIa being storekeeper dnd

% 813 Shri H Sangawia issued items from |

ent of the state witness named Shn P
in which Shii P Dev dented his S|gna

ixty two thousand nine hundred & ni
re as Annexure B1in folder 1) vide par
ki d not Rs. 1,62,991/- and so the charge for loss of G

s-aspect is substantiated. For example, t

handing over charge to incoming S
ss named Lt Col S. Choudhuri d_pring

ttached as Anneure A-23 in folder It may be refered .

not maintain proper store procedure

f Defence witness named Shri

ms. The statement O
P.O. (attached as Annexure A-45 of folder 1) shows
and he was not

items on loan without proper invoices

edger under forged signature, is clear by the

Dev, O.S. during examination by P. 0. (enclosed

tures on pages 113, 116, 118 of the

also verified by the expert and got confirmed regarding

of mieappropriation of Covt s

of the P O. (attached here as Annexure B-
tores and he handled the issuel/receipt

handling govt §
he item Level Tertia

= (0EG1D

R

tores amounting to Rs.
inety one only) the P.O. ir his
a 12(V) himself attributed anly
ovt stores worth Rs.

1 in folder ll1)

of

ry

;A.:,,..’.'Q
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: |hstn|ment beilonged to the unit of No. 5 Party where Shri Sangawia was store keeper. So this
g 0S sonethlng strange that the instrument under custody of Shri H Sangawia has disappeared
',{and:'now it is locatied by this inquiry as a surplus item with store of No. 9 Party (NEC).

‘ ; ;:581;1.'6 - . ‘Regarding swindling of vehicl‘e‘parts by Shri H Sangawia, the P.O. vide his sub-
f . “para 9-a-(x) of wittén brief has himself denied the charge and brought out the fact that these
N vehicle parts like tyrés etc. were not duly accounted for by Shri H Sangawia SK and so the

- itmes were shown as ;shortages by the earstwhile inquiry board. Proper book keeping for these
j?;" "f_’itﬁe“r'ns;,_should have béen done either in the concerned vehicles log book or in the registers. This
';.,- showed the carelessness on the part of the individual who is responsible for handling of store

ilems. ' o

/ Eva _IHM@ZMddwwb%ﬂWﬁﬁHSm@MameWeBEdkawlm

» *rslates that his refusal to, _acknwiedge for Rs. 5000/- to Maj S Choudhuri antagonized him and

" tfien.he: went behind: him to harm him. But during the examination of Maj Choudhuri by the
. "‘»G;vdefence'assistant at no point this thing was brought‘ to the record. (refer Annexure A-23 in
o Jo‘lder I1). Also during-mandatory questions by 1.0. to C.0. vide question No. 4 this was asked

wherem ‘Shri Sangawia replied that he felt this would be a hard question to put forth and so he
» -did not put farth this fact during éxamination of Maj (now) Lt Col S Choudhuri. This bemg the
B ITiEn_ponant thing, Shri H Sangawia should have brought out at the time of examination of Lt Col
S Chéudhuri Hiiding the fact at the time of exeminétions but mentioning in his written brief and -
: ""jjlater on saying theit this could have been a hard questlon by him to Lt Col. S Chaudhuri clzarly
‘shows My ¢ih part of Shri H Sangawua

St c.(' -

- A ARTICLEl .

821 Regarding the forging of signaiure by Shri H Sangawia, SK Gde Il of his 0s.C.
, partiés, verifying officer in the stock ledger, the P.O. in his written brief (Annexure B1 folder Ill)
B r.»had'req'u‘e‘sted for verification of signatures to be done by the expert agencies.

\

822 - Accordingly, the office of 'th_ei “Government examiner of questioned

documents” stationed at Kolkata was appro‘aﬁ:hedfor examination of the doubtful signatures/

sv 0anetd

-

-
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‘_f,offncers he said that he did it out of ignorance.

b et Vet st S it e e Y I

- 4o

e e wren wnryore. VUIIGIENIL [IUIMDET O cOrrect signatures of all

e all the three cases the report of the “Office of Government examiner”
suggasted fhat the signatures 'stamped and marked as S1, S2..........Sn are different than
signztures stamped. & marked as Q1, Q2 Qn. This proves the forging of signatures.
The photocopy of report along with the questioned ‘documents is enclosed as exhibit No. E-24

under faider 1.

825 . - Also, during the mandatory questions asked by 1.0. to C.0. Shri H Sangawia
(refer ‘Annexure A-46 of Folder II), Shri H Sangawi'a the C.0., himself admitted the forging of .

1-5|gnc'ure dane by him. On asking the reason for domg the forging of signatures of various

&

N

838 ~  Against the opinion of the government examiner, Shri H Sangawia the C.O.

<

subrritted the Deferice Brief — addenda (refer Annexure B-3 of folder HI). In para 2,3, & 4 Shri v '
Sangawia admitted that he put the signature of the other officers. However; he himself

accepted in the last line of the brief addenda that by putting the forged signature he had no

m_a'” fide intentior but this was not a proper course of action to be done, by him. This shows

lne.‘eonfessron by Shri M Sangawna for forging the various signatures.
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On the basis of the evidences adduced before me and in view of the detailed

PP

" analysis made on them , | have the following findings :-

~ Charges “Remarks , Reasons for conclusion
“Atticlei T -(é) ‘Supporting documents ihéiddihg the
}(i) Exhititing lack of devotioh- to | Fully proved govt examiners report which shows his
duty, Inlegrity and character un- " | fraudulent conduct.
becomirig of a Gowt servant by | (b) Oral evidences of Prosecution as well
Y Shii H Sangawia, SK as Defence Witness.

!

3 l . ’
ci (i) Misappropriation of Govt | Partly proved | Since most of the lost items were located /

| stores amounting fo  Rs. during this inquiry at several places for
j1162991 (Rupees one lakh which Shri Sangawia had no accountability
Sixty two thousand nine huhdred records ,though he was the custodian of the
,’\&fahd'nlhfﬁy'oh’epnly) ‘ store, being storekeeper. This reflects his
t/ ) careless/ negligent attitude towards duty in
§ handling stores/ property assigned to him. \
‘f (i) Swindling of vehicle parts Partly proved | Sarne as above.

| (V) Forging of signatures Fully proved | (a) Signature verification report of the

A4 .. '

y: EEE “Government examiner * cf questioned

‘documents.

o » (b) Own confession
’ “”‘-"',';.‘é\ﬁigle-.ll : - | (c) Oral evidences.
’j'Fo_fgingffof.‘ signature of Os.C. | Fully Proved | Same as above.

i

! Parties - iﬁ‘yerifying officers,
m,e"rgby!f"exn'ib‘itlng lack of
devotion to: duty and integrity |

-§ and ¢haracter un-becaming of a

¥ Gowt. setvanit:

2L
\,‘.G.O

(B D SHARMA ) COLONEL
DIRECTOR, NORTH EASTERN CIRCLE
(INQUIRY OFFICER)
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8.1.1
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" Annexune -
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The Director,

Inquiry Authority & Disciplinary Authority,
Survey of India,

Shillong,.

344
Letter No.CiBé’/4-A-302 Dated 17" June 2002.

I beg to inform you that 1 received the above letter along with

‘the report of the Inquiry Officer in the cvening of 20" June 2002. |

had hoped and prayed that 1 would be exonerated from all the gharges
when my Defence brief was read dispassionately. 1 feel dismayed and
disappointed to read in the report of the Inquiry Authority that the
charges against me are either fully proved or partially proved and not
exonerated. 1 would appeal to your honour (0 consider the following
points in responsc to the Analysis of (he evidences adduced with
sympathetic consideration.

ARTICLE -1

I have explained in my Defence brief how a combination of
circumstances had intervened before T could hand over chiarge of No.5
parly stores to the incoming Store keeper and that 1 had no ulterior
motive to delay or not fo hand over charge. The reasons for the delay
are briefly stated again. As mentioned in para 1 to 4 of the Defence
brief the order of my transfer was issued on 16.12.93 Shri T.R. Dhar, |
the incoming Store-keeper went on leave in the first weék of January
1994 and resumed duty in the first week of February 1994. Shri Gyan
Singh, who was asked to carry out 100% Physical verification of
stores at the time of handing over and taking over, went on long leave
from March to April 1994 and never carried out the verification.
Maj.S. Chaudhuri, who met accident in February 1994 and was on
long leave, joined duty in May 1994. On his resumption to duty he
directed Shri Sridhar Roy to carry -out 100% physical verification of
No.5 Party stores and supervise handing/taking over of stores between
the two Store-keepers. On receipt of the fresh order 1 began to take
over stores of No.80 (P) Party from 7" July 1994 and completed on
15" July 1994. I was relieved from No.5 Party on the 13™ July 1994
without physically handing over stores to any one. It will’be seen from
this statement that 1 had at no time deliberately delayed handing over
stores of No.5 Party to the incoming Store-keeper. On my return from
Guwahati where I had handed over stores of No. 5 Party, | fell ill and
was unable to attend office from 16.9.94 to 27.9.94. suspecting that
feigned illness the Medical Certificate 1 had produced in support of
my illness was summarily rejected. The statement of -Maj. S.
Chaudhburi during his cvidence shown at Annexure A-23 that my
illness was without supporting Medical Certificate was false since 1
was duly sanctioned Earned Leave on production of Medical;
Certificates. A combination of circumsances which were beyond m;f"
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8.14.
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control was the reason for the delay in handing over charge of No.5 _
Party stores to the incoming Store-keeper. .-

it was a practice, and 1 belicve it is still in vogue even now,
among Store-keepers to take on loan articles from another if they are
not available in their stores to meet emergency requirement. Articles
such as Steel trunk, Padlocks, items of Furniture etc. are often loaned
from one Store-keeper to another. In the case of Shri Zatinsang he had
been reminded verbally to return the Padlocks but he requested for
time as the same were not returned to him. While in No.29 Party store
for 13 years | maintained receipts and issucs of store materials m
accordance with the procedure. It was in No. 5 Party where there was
no proper entry of items in the Ledgers that the difficulty was arose.
Moreover, | had to start cntry of items in the Ledger from the
beginning. In_this _connection | wish {o mention _that [ _got the
appoinment in_the Department as Store-keeper on compassionate
orounds. Under normal circumstances. 1 should have been given
practical Training_for_one ycar._ Due to_shortage of staff 1 was_not
piven Training at the Institute and [ was asked to work as Store-keeper
without institutional training. '

1 have explained truthfully in the Defence brief why T pul
signature in the Consumable Ledgers. The reason for putting
signatures was to comply with the requirement of O & M Inspection
1992 and putting of signaturcs did not involved loss to the Govt.

Since | was not charged with causing loss to Govt. for

Rs.13221/- and the charge against me was for causing loss to the -

Govt. to the tunc of Rs.1,01,991/- was not proved | should have been

Lexonerated from the charge. The charge against me should be cither
proved or not proved and not “partially proved™. Even the -afleged loss
of Rs.13,221/- attributed me was not a loss as the items were all
accounted for as given in the Defence bricf. 1 still firmly belicve that 1
shall be absolved of the charge of loss of even Rs.13,221/- if my
explanation is read with open mind since materials were issued (o
Field partics, O.Cs, Officers and Officials.

It hurts me deeply to say that 1 was very casual in handling
Govt. stores especially in respect of issue/receipt of materials. Had
this statement been true the No.29 Party stores where | worled for 13.
long years would have been in a mess and its condition worst than
No.5 Party stores. The same would have been true .in the case of
No.80 (P) Party storc where | worked for about 3 years. The main
reasons for the minor lapses on iy parl was the extremely bad
conditions of No.5 Party stores prior to my taking over as store-
keeper. 1 had to make entries of materials for receipl/issue of arrcar
works for more than 15 ycars. | had to start Consumable, Statjonery
Equipments, M.T. registers etc. from {he beginning and this severelly
affected smooth functioning of the office procedure. Besides, 1 had
to prepare papers for condemnation of unserviceable stores which had
never taken place sinee 1974, Incoming invoices amounting 103 and

ey
5
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Bills of Medical stores indented for more than 20 years were _not
entered in the registers and no sanction for payment against the bills
was issued..Searching suitable buildings for Khamal at Guwahati and
later shifting the Khamal to Guwahati in 1988 severely' affected
smooth functioning of the office. The Level Tartiary Machine was
temporarily issued in 1991 to a party from Dehra Dun for field works

in Mizoram on verbal instructions from the O.C.. I obtained from the.
party a issue/receipt chit which would cnable me to recover /trace it.

out later. 1 came to know much later that the party on its return
deposited the Instrument at No.9 Party store. This fact was disclosed
to the members of Preliminary Inquiry Commitiee {See para 17 of
page 11 of the Response of the Preliminary Inquiry) Had 1 know their
return to Shillong I would have collected the instrument from them.

Old M.T. Parts were not entered in Vehicle Log Books or old
parts registers prior to my joining No.5 party. Old Tyres, Tubes, Flaps
etc. were thrown in heaps for the last 20 years and it was not possible
to enter their numbers and quantity in the register. Whatever entries
were made they were made at my initiative.

There appears to be doubt about the veracity of my stalement in
the Defence brief that Maj. S.Chaudhuri become revengeful from the
time I rcfused to acknowledge receipt of Rs.5,000/- instead of
Rs.3,000/- which was the sum 1 received (Permanent Contingent
Advance) from the Cashier through Maj. S. Chaudhuri especially
wher this matter was not asked at his evidence. All I can say in reply
is that when the officer in his evidence at Annexure A-23 denied that
I had produced Medical Certificate, he could easily deny this too and

no truth would come out from him despite the fact (hat my leave on’

Medical ground was sanctioned. Besides, incidents which he did not
want to recollect were passed as ‘I do not remember’. The incident of
my refusal to acknowledge receipt of Rs. 5,000/- instead of Rs. 3,000/-
took place in Decentber 1992 in presence of the Cashier.

ARTICLE — I

I have already explained in my Defence brief the reason for pufting
si{.,nalurcq Signatures in Invoice N0.336/SK/29 P. dated 22.6.92 was
in acknowledge of the receipt of aticles by No.5 Party from No.29
Party and these articles were taken later in the Ledgers. As regas rds the
signature of Shri P. Dev, they were put much later, afier issuc, 1o
comp;y-ﬁfnmt of th¢'O & NI Tispection 1992 when Shii
P. Dév was unable {o- compléte authentication of issue columns as
mentioned in Addenda of Defence brief. The same was in the case of
the signatures of Maj. G. S. Chandelfa - to comply with the

requirement of O & M Inspection 1992. Materials were issued much -

earlier to Field hands, Officers, Officials etc. and putting signatures

did not involved loss to Govt. It will be of interest to note that there -

are other Consumable Ledger and Stationery Repister covering for tie

-period 1986-1988 where signatures. as proof of Aaufhentication in ,ﬂ.l?.,;;,'
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issue_columns are still blank but articles had been issucd. This shows

that articles were authentically issucd to bowafide officials. However,
issue/receipt vouchers were strictly maintained in Duplicate Book
Registers for requirement of authentication in Ledgers in . Issue
columns. All these Duplicate Book Registers and Vouchers ete. were
handed over to the incoming Store-keeper.

-

The findings of the Inquiry Officer are based on incorrect
premises: '

(i) It fails to take into account the tremendous volume of
“works in No. 5 Party at the time 1 took over the store and
{he mess in the stores was so extensive that even today,
the actual loss caused (o the Govt. for a period prior to
my joining No. 5 Party storc cannol be accurately
assessed. :

(i) It fails to apprecialc the enormous labours | had put in
trying to keep various records of the store of No.5 Party
up-to-date.

Aware that the stores of No.5 Party were in shambles the
authorities enticed me into faking over these stores with the-
promises of promotion and honorarium, (he promises (hey
never kept. My ignorance and gullibility were fully exploited. It
is an irony that 1, who worked for many years to keep the
records of No.5 Parly stores up-to-date, have to face
humiliation and endless difficulties while those officials who
refused to work in the No.5 Party stores enjoyed the fruits of
their refusal. 1 feel 1 deserve commendation and not -

condemnation for my labours.

[ also feel that the Analysis of the evidences adduced by
the Inquiry Authority has not been fair and objective which is
essential in such a resport. The Defence brief where 1 have
explained in detail how the alleged loss of Rs.13,221/- was not
a loss but every item of materials issued was accounted for
appears to have been ignored completely for no rebuttal to my
points had been brought forward. 1 feel that the findings of the
Inquiry Authority is flawed because the Analysis of evidences
has not been objective. :

ARTICLE ~1
e

The charges that I exhibited lack of devotion to duty and integrity
is emphastically denied.

) “If this charge were true | would have been pulled up while 1 was in
No.29 Party or No.80 (P) Party. | feel that opinion of the Gowt. Exaininer
has nothing to do with lack of devotion to duty and integrity on this matter
and as already mentioned these signatures were put to comply with the
requirement of the O & M Inspection 1992. '




2. Since the charge against me is for misappropriation of Rs.1,62,991/-"

_ L !

and this has not been proved, even in the words of The Prosecution, the
question of partial proof docs not arisc. All 1 can say is that when.some onc
is out to find fault with another no reason is too small (o condemn him. In
my case the normal method of reconciliation/write off of articles, which had

been in vogue, was denied, mistakes were magnified so as to punish me for .

my temerity.

It is unfair and unjustified to hold me responsible for the loss

of

the following items amounting to Rs.13,221/- on the

following items. : ‘

(a)

(b)

HE

(iii)

@iv)

As Store-keeper of No.5 Party | rccovered 85 out of 124

Blankets and 14 out of 28 Umbrellas (country) which were .

issued to Group D’ staff prior to my joining No.5 Party. This
shows 1 had made sincere cfforts to recover them from the
officials. However, the batance 21 Blankets and 4 Umbrellas
(country) could not be recovered as the Group ‘D’ staff (o
whom they were issued had retired. 1 cannot be held
responsible for non-recovery ‘of these items when 1 was not
informed of the dates of retirement/transfer of these officials.
Further, the disappearance of the issue register which was
available at the time of physical verification in 1994 was a
deliberate act of commission to put me in difficulty.

As already pointed out Shri S.P.Das and his field party were
responsible for the loss of water filter. This was reported to the
0.C. No. 5 Party in October 1992 as shown in the file. The
Verifying Officer 100 recorded the item as issued in"1991, 92,
93 against the outstanding voucher, 1 cannot be held
responsible for its loss.

Shri Zatinsang in his evidence admitted taking the Padlock on
loan from me.

EQU]PMENT/INSTRUMENT ITEMS
Belt Cloth Red: This was an item for gondemnation and was
lost while shiftirig stores to Guwahati.

Medical Box: When physical verification was carried out 32
Medical Boxes against 28 entered in Register were found.
After adjustment with two Cash Boxes two Medical Boxes
were still available. 7

Snow Sun__Goggle:  Snow - Sun Goggles were never
issued/purchased. While carrying our physical verification in
1994, one was found missing (from the case). This missing
must have taken place prior to 1986.

Mark Arrow_Steel:  Mark Arrow Steel and Hammer are
similar in size and appearance. While condemning hammers
one Mark Arrow have been included since 1992 verification
showed 20 hammers surplus.

: P )
RS



r’ /6*?» ' /

v) Kettle Big_: One big Kettle was in use in the Office of No:5
Party for drawing water. This was most likely taken away
later.

(vi) Padiock Navtal : One Navtal Padlock was used for locking
_the quarter of a Group ‘D’ official who has retired from .
service. The issue voucher was sipned in 1987. )

(vii) Vice Carpenter . 'The Vice Carpenter was not available in the
Carpenter Tool Box when 1 took over stores of No. 5 Party in
1985. |

(viii) Punching Machine : One Punching Machine (single hole) -
was unserviceable and was an stem of candemnation. The
material must be stiff the office. ‘ ‘

(ix)  Wooden Racks : (Assorted) Five wooden Racks received
from No. 29 Party werc mean 10 reconcile racks used earlier
by No. 5 Party.

(x) Compass Bow pump: There is no shortage of Compass Bow
Pump except there was 1o €asc in the case of one Compass
Bow Pump. '

(xi) Scale Diagonal : There is a mix-up/misidentification between
Seale Diagonal 27 and Rule Straight Edge. There is No
shortage in the Scale Diagonal 2°. '

(xii) Curve French : One Curve French was issued to O.C. No. 13

D.O. and must remain with lum.

 CONSUMABLE ARTICLE.

(i)  Out of four hand bags onc was issued 1o me by Maj. S. Chaudhuri
which he did not deny in his evidence. The other three Rexine bags
were issued to ine in 1988, 90, 91 for day to day duty in stores.

(i) One First Aid Box was issued {0 Maj. G.5. Chandella for Field
Inspection in Bhutan on 19.01.90. this was acknowledged by Maj.
G.S.Chandella,

(i) 31 Board Clips were Camp article issued in 1988,1989,1990. when
Camp work were. over they were returned to store. The articles
were available in the store in 1994. the Preliminary Enquiry did not
physically count this item. ’ S

(iv) 5 Plastic containers were used for keeping Drawing Instruments.
They were damaged after long used. The item was duly verified by
the Verifying Officer. \ N '

(v) .One Plastic Bucket used in the office for a long time was damaged?g - .z'.?
This was duly verified. Lo » !
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(vi) Ofthe 15 plastic Cans 4 were written off by Maj. S. Chaudhuri as

~ 8-

shown in the Consumable Register. 11 Nos. were issued in 1990
and 1991. These Camp articles were returned to store on
completion of Camp works. They were available in the store in
1994. The Preliminary Inquity did not physically count the-articles - -
but concluded that they were lost on the basis of alle;,ed forg g,ed

sugnaiun (3

(vii) Maj. S. Chaudhurl personally condemned 9 Nos. of Tea Flask. I-J

(viii); Two Plastic Mugs used in Office and Khanal (used in toilet) were ;"{

(ix) 41 Nos. Mirror (country) were used in 1988 and 1991 (33 and 9 :

(x)

(xi)

- own signature i$ available in the Consumable Register:

available.

respectively) They were Camp articles and were returned to store

after Camp works were over. They were available in store and the,

Preliminary Inquiry did not physically count the articles. -

The number of Plastic Can is 13 and not 15 as per Ledger. They

were issued to Camp and returned to store after Camp works were
over. This again was duly venified.

14.25 Kgs. of Type Fount were issued to Typing Section. The
Store-keeper does not handle after issuc.

(xii) Two numbers Collin were issued on 26.04.89 for use in the office.

This was verified by the Verifying Officer on 28.08.90.

(xiii) The following 8 items were purchascd by Maj.G.S.Chandella O.C.

(xiv) Three torn Bed Sheets were used at Khamal Guwahati. These three

No.5 Party and vouchers given to me. The articles were never
brought to stores but issued to Maj. G.S.Chandella.

(1) Latro & Tape .- 1No. (SI.No. 33)

(2) Rubber Bag 1 No.(S1.No.34)

(3) Room Heater INo.(SI.N0.34A)

(4) Sharp Drill bit 3 Nos.(S1.No.35)

(5) Office set I No. (S1.n0.39)

(6) Chain _ I No. (SI.No.40)

(7) Punching Machine | No. (SI.No.41)

(8) Plastic Pad 6 Nos. (S1.No.54)

Nos. were handed over to Shri T.R.Dhar. There was no shortage.

(xv) Out of 36 Glasses for Torch electric 8 Nos. were written off by

Maj.S.Chaudhuri. There was mistake in subtraction (1e. 36 8— 26)
1 handed over 28 Nos. to Shri T.R Dhar.
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The detailed note above will speak that the alleged loss of
Rs.13,221/- was not a loss but every item of materials was accounted
for in the ledger. If the materials issued amounting to Rs.1,49,770/- ’
(1,62,991-13,221/-) were accepted as genuinely issued there is no
reason why the materials issued amounting to Rs.13,221/- cannot be
accepted as genuinely issued. "

3. At no stage of enquiry swindling of M.T. Parts was proved against
me. | was charged with causing loss to two tyres Nos. VIP 58829 and SUS
469988 which were condemned in 1991 and 1987 by the Committee. The- ..
Canvas Water Proof alleged to have been lost-was actually utilized for the
Hood of Tata Vehicle MLS - 6873, 8 Toner Truck. -

These cases were brought out either to implicate me in as many
cases as possible to cause me maximum damage (o my reputation
and career.

ARTICLE - I
As for putting sigimtures of officers 1 have explained the

circumstances under which signatures were put to comply with the
requirements of the O ‘& M Inspection 1992. Many of these items were

issued in 1986, 87, 88-91, long before the O & M Inspection of 1992 ;o

took place.

The verifying officer every year verified materials received and issued
as correct. When the Verifying Officer certified the correctness of issue 1
shown by the Store-keeper the question of loss on the part of the Store-
keeper does not arise. If the materials aré to be accepted as lost what will
be the responsibility of the Verifying Officer ? Surely he too cannot
escape responsibility.

In the light of detailed explanation mentioned above and also in my

Defence brief 1 would fervently prayer to your honour to exonerate me .

from the above charges and allow me to join the Depaﬂ.n'lenf once again.
I would like to assure and prove to your honour that my devotion to duty
is second to none if [ am given a chance. * :

Yours Sincerely,

(_‘::,/ et . - ’ ve.

" Dated : Shillong ﬂ(’z 2 2
The 4™ July 2002. (HSANGAWIA)

STORE-KEBEPER GRADE I1(U/S)

NO.80 (P) PARTY (NEC)
SURVEY OF INDIA,SHILLONG -1

M .
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No.C/A-103/4-A(H. Sangawia) ‘ Dated 26 Aug. 2002.

ORDER | K

WHEREAS Shri- H. Sangawia, Storekeeper Grade 1II of
No.80 (Photo) Party (NEC), Survey of India, Shillong (now under
suspension) was charged for miscenduct, lack of integrity, lack
of devotion to duty and character unbecoming of a Govt. servant
for violating Rule 3(1) (i), (i1), (iii) of Central Civil Services

(Conduct) Rules, 1964;

AND WHEREAS a Memorandum No.C-313/4-A-302 dated 18 Sept
2001 proposing to hold an inquiry against Shri H. Sangawia,
Storekeeper Grade II of No.80 (Photo) Party (NEC) under Rule 14
of Central Civil Services (Classification, Control & Appeal)
Rules, 1965 was served on him; : :

AND WHEREAS Col. B.D. Sharma, the then Deputy Director,
North Eastern Circle, Shillong was appointed as Inquiry Authority
and conducted an inquiry and submitted the Inquiry Report on 17
June, 2002 which has been duly considered by the undersigned;

AND WHEREAS Shri H. Sangawia, étorekeeper Grade II was
given an opportunity. to appear in the Departmental proceedings
which was instituted to enquire into the charges framed against
him and his representation dated 4.7.02 on Inquiry Report has
also been considered by the undersigned;

AND WHEREAS it 1s considered that the gfavity.of the
charges is such as to warrant the imposition of major penalty;

AND WHEREAS the undersigned has been appointed as
Disciplinary Authority under provisions of Rule .12(2) of Central
Civil Services (Classification, Control & BAppeal) Rules, 1965
read with authority imposed vide Surveyor General’s letter No.LC-
21/1196-PF (H. Sangawia) dated 11.7.2002;

.
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NOW, . THEREFORE; in exercise of the powers conferred
under sub-rule (2) of Rule 12 of the TCentral Civil Services
(Classification, Control & Appeal) Rules, 1965, the Dlsc1pllnary
Authority hereby 1mposes the undermentioned  penalties :-

(1) COMPULSORY.RETIREMENT OF SHRI H. SANGAWIA, STOREKEEPER
GRADE II (now under suspension) FROM SERVICE WITH
EFFECT FROM THE DATE OF ISSUE OF THIS ORDER 1i.e.

; 26.08.02 '

&

(ii) RECOVERY FOR LOSS OF GOVT STORES TO -THE VALUE OF
Rs.13,221/- (RUPEES THIRTEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED . AND
TWENTYONE ONLY) FROM THE DUES PAYABLE TO  SHRI H.
SANGAWIA, STOREKEEPER GRADE II.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is ordered that Shri H. Sanéawia,
Storekeeper Grade II (now under suspension) of No.80 (P) Party,
North Eastern Circle, Survey of India, Shillong be compulsorily
retired from service with effect from the date of issue of this
order i.e. 26. 08 02 and recovery for loss of Govt. stores to the
value of Rs.13,221/- (Rupees thirteen thousand two hundred and
twentyone only) be affected from "the dues payable. to Shri H.
Sangawia, Storekeeper Grade II of No.80(P) Party, Noxrth Eastern

Circle, Survey of India, Shillong.

A copy of the findings of the Dlsc1pllnary Authorlty

”Mmu)gﬁ

( T.K. BANDYO ADHYAY )
Director, Eastern Circle
Disciplinary Authority.

To ///
Shri H. Sangawia -
Storekeeper Grade II '

(Now under suspension)
'No.80 (D) Party (NEC)
Shillong.

(Through 0.C. No.80 (P) Party, Shillong)

Copy to Surveyor General of India, Dehra Dun for information.
Copy to Addl. Surveyor General, Eastern Zone, Kolkata for

information. : .
Copy to Director, North Eastern Circle, Survey of 1India,
Shillong.

Copy to 0.C. No.80 (P)Party (NEC), Survey of Indla, Shlllong
Copy . to AO, RP&AO, Survey of India, Kolkata.
Copy to File 4-A-302 (H. Sangawia).
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FINDINGS OF THE.DISCIPLINARY AUTHORITY

__-_....._-.-__.----_-——-.-....-—...—_.---.__--.--—

A Memorandum No.C-313/4-A-302 dated .18 Sept 2001
proposing to hold an inquiry against shri H. Sangawia,
Storekeeper Grade II of No.80 (P) Party (NEC), Survey of " India,
Shillong (now under Suspension) under Rule 14 of Central Civil
Services (Classification, Control and Appeal) Rules, 1965 was
served on Shri H. Sangawia.

The undermentioned statement of articles of charge
(Annexure I & II) were enclosed with the abovementioned

Memorandum : -
/

STATEMENT OF ARTICLES OF CHARGE

.._._-.-.-_-_—-——_—-—_-—--—-—-_.—---

That the said Shri H. Sangawia, Storekeeper, Grade II
(under Suspension) of No.80 (P) Party (NEC) Survey of India,
Sshillong was entruted with the responsibilities of Govt. Stores-
in-charge of No.5 Party (NEC) since 07 July, 1987 to 13 July,

1994.

During his tenure as Storekeeper of No.5 party (NEC),
Shri Sangawia made a great deal of irregularities with Govt.
stores which was detected by a board constituted by DNEC to
complete the handing/taking over of stores of No.5 Party (NEC) ,
ags Shri Sangawia could not complete the handing over of stcres of
No.5 Party (NEC) at the time of his transfer out of the Unit to
the incoming Storekeeper despite several verbal and written
orders. After the "irregularities were detected, a Court of
Inquiry was conducted to ingquire into the matter thoroughly. It
was found by the Inquiry Board that Shri Sangawia had
intentionallly carried forward mistakes, manipulated shortages
with surplus items and issued tyres/batteries to the wvehicles
during the period when the vehicle was under repair in the
workshop and issue items from ledger under forged signature, thus
resulting into huge shortage of stores of No.5 Party(NEC) for
which Shri Sangawia could not give convincing reasons. ' ~

By his failure to account for the above deficiencies,
Shri Sangawia, Storekeeper Grade I1 exhibited lack of devotion to
duty, integrity and character unbecoming of a Govt. servant and.

misappropriated Govt. stores amounting to Rs.1,62,991/- (Rupees
one lakh sixtytwo thousand nine hundred and ninetyone only),
thereby violating Rule 3(1) (i), (ii) & (iii) of Central Civil

Services (Conduct) Rules, 1964.



' That the said Shri H. Sangawia, Storekeeéer Grade II of
No.80 (P) Party (NEC), Survey of India, Shillong while functioning

" as Storekeeper holding charge of Govt. stores of No.5 Party (NEC)

had forged signatures of lis 0s.C. parties/Verifying Officers in
the ledgers and invoices with an intention to hide the misdeeds
done by him and get himself free from the charge of loss of Govt.
stores. Even some pages of his consumable items register were
found missing. Shri Sangawia could not give convincing reasons
for the abovementioned lapses on his part and he had admitted the
charge of forgery done by him. ‘

By his failure to maintain the responsibilities
entrusted on him as a Storekeeper of Govt. Stores, Shri H.
Ssangawia, Storekeeper Grade II exhibited lack of devotion to duty
and integrity and also exhibited character unbecoming of a Govt.
servant, thereby violating rule 3(1) (i) (ii) & (iii) of Central
Civil Services (Conduct) Rules, 1964. :

2. As per the charge contained in Article I enclosed with
the Memorandum, Shri H. Sangawia, Storekeeper Grade II of
No.80 (P) Party (NEC), at the time of his transfer out.of No.5
Party could not complete handing over of stores of the. Unit to .
incoming Storekeeper Shri T.R. Dhar. Therefore, by order of DNEC,
a board was constituted to complete-the_handing/taking over of
stores of No.5 Party (NEC). During the course of handing/taking
over, the board detected the irregularities/loss of Govt. stores
made by Shri Sangawia during his tenure as Storekeeper of Govt.
stores of No.5 Party (NEC). As such a Court of Inquiry was held
to asertain the magnitude of irregularities/loss of Govt. stores
made by Shri H. Sangawia. It was revealed through Court of
Inquiry that Shri Sangawia was responsible for loss of huge
amount of Govt. stores amounting to Rs.1,62,991/- (Rupees one
lakh sixtytwo thousand nine hundred and ninetyone only). Shri
Sangawia did intentional mistakes/manipulation in the ledgers and
by forging the signature of various officers, he had issued
invoices and stores items from the ledgers. He even swindled with
M.T. Parts which were issued to the vehicle at the time when the
vehicle was in the workshop under repair. Shri Sangawia could not
give any satisfactory explanation for the huge loss of Govt.
stores and his failure to maintain the ledgers in proper way and
admitted that he had forged the signatures of various officers.

The above act of Shri H. Sangawia, Storekeeper shows
his failure to maintain absolute integrity and exhibited conduct
unbecoming of a Govt servant, thereby violting rule 3(1) of
Central Civil Services (Conduct) Rules, 1964.
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3 In the aforesaid Memorandum Shri Sangawia was'directed

to submit within 10 days of receipt of tltfe Memoranum a written
statement of defence and also to state whether he desired to be
heard in person. Shri Sangawia had submitted one written
statement of defence wherein he pleaded not guilty of the charges
framed against him in Articles I & II of the Memoandum. However,
it was decided to hold a detailed inguiry to determine the
gravity of offence committed by Shri H. Sangawia, Storekeeper.
The Inquiry Report was submitted by the Inquiry Officer on 17
June 2002 wherein the charges framed in Articles .I & II of the
aforesaid Memorandum have been proved beyond doubt except the
charge of misappropriation of Govt. stores amounting to
Rs.1,62,991/- (Rupees one lakh sixtytwo thousand nine hundred and
ninetyone orly) which could not be fully substantiated as most -of
the- lost items of stores were located during inquiry at several
places, for which Shri Sangawia had not maintained any
accountability records in respect of the above said store-items,
although he was the custodian of stores with full responsibility
and hence this fact reflects his carelessness and negligent
attitude towards Govt. duty. 4

4. A copy of the Inquiry Report was supplied to Shri H.
Sangawia asking him to submit his representation/submission, if
any, within 15 days of receipt of the letter. Shri Sangawia has
submitted his representation on 4 July 2002.

In his written defence statement , Shri Sangawia
pleaded not guilty of the charges levelled against him and tried
to put the entire responsibility for inordinate delay in
handing/taking over of charge of stores of No.5 Party (NEC) and
the . irregularities/loss of Govt. stoes due to poor
maintenance/improper accounting of stores of No.5 Party (NEC) on
various personnel including incoming storekeeper as well as
staff/officers. involved in administrative work of the Unit. He
also pleaded that since the charge framed against him in Article
I for causing loss to the Govt., to the tune of Rs.1,62,991/-
(Rupees one lakh sixtytwo thousand nine hundred ninetyone only)
has not been substantiated fully in the course of inquiry, he
should be exonerated from the entire charge. Further, Shri
Sangawia pleaded that the charge of forgery as levelled against
him in Article II of the Memorandum should be dropped since he
had put the signatures of various officers in his own handwriting
to comply with the instructions of O&M Inspection Report of 1992.
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Since from the. time Shri H. Sangawia, Storekeeper Grade
IT took over the charge of Govt. Stores” of No.5 Party (NEC), it
was his sole responsibility for proper accounting of stores under
his custody and, therefore, his effort to shift the
responisbility on others without any convincing reason is- not
tenable. Again locating most of the store items during inquiry,
thereby reducing the amount of loss does not mean that the charge
of forgery levelled against him stands annulled. Moreover, it was
nowhere instructed in the O&M Inspection Report of 1992 that
storekeeper himself should copy signatures of G.Os and. others on
ledgers to comply with the observations. If, Shri Sangawia had
'good intention and he was so much anxious to comply with - the
orders of O&M Inspection Report within the stipulated time, he
could have brought this thing to the knowledge of O0.C. Party, who
is the only competent authority for gigning4gg£;;gg__;gitialsw
against the receipt & issue columns of itfems_in_the _stock ledger.
The SToréKkeeper, being a non-gazetted staff, is not authorized to
authenticate the issue/receipt columns of store items in stock
ledger. Therefore, it is evident that Shri Sangawia 1is not only
hiding the facts by giving false and contradictory statements, -
but he also has the intention to misguide the Disciplinary,
Authority. However, it has been established beyond doubt through
Court of Inquiry/own admission during the course of inquiry and *
through varification of signatures from Govt. Examiner of™
questioned documents that Shri Sangawia had forged the signatures-
of several officers. -Also it is clear now that Shri Sangawia was?
fully aware of the deficiencies of stores held under him due tof
his mismanagement and negligent attitude and so he was reluctant?
to hand over the charge of stores of No.5 Party (NEC) to the™

incoming Storekeeper, by adopting dilly-dallying tactics.”

5. Having gone through the full facts of the case
carefully and also after examining the ‘documentary evidences
available and going through the defence statement of. Shri H.
Sangawia, Storekeeper Grade II, it is established that the
apparent huge loss of Govt. stores occurred in No.5 Party (NEC)
is due to negligence/irresponsiblity/forgery on the part of Shri
H. Sangawia since he was solely responsibile for safe custody and
proper accounting of Govt. stores of the Unit. Therefore, I hold
the charges contained in Articles I & II of the Memorandum proved
beyond doubt although the charge for loss of huge amount of Govt
stores to the tune of Rs.1,62,991/- (Rupees one lakh sixtytwo
thousand nine hundred and ninetyone only) has been reduced to
Rs.13,221/- (Rupees thirteen thousand two hundred and twentyone
only) since most of the store items have been located at several
places during the course of Inquiry. As such recovery for loss of
Govt. stores to the reduced value of Rs.13,221/- (Rupees
thirteen thousand two hundred and twentyone only) will be

affected from him.
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6 In view of the foregoings and considering the gravity

of offence especially forgery committed by Shri H. Sangawia,
Storekeeper Grade II, the undersigned is of the opinion that Shri
H. Sangawia, Storekeeper Grade II is not a fit person to be
retained in Govt. service, since to maintain absolute integrity
is one of the main pre-requisite to be followed by every Govt.
servant as per CCS (Conduct) Rules and the person who has forged
the signature of others to hide his own short comings has visibly
failed to maintain ‘absolute integrity and as such he has shown
conduct unbecoming of a Govt. servant, thereby violated the
proviso to be followed by every Govt. servant, contained in CCS

“(Conduct) Rules, 1964.: .

Now, therefore, the undersigned is of the opinion that
the penalty of compulsory retirement with effect from the date of
issue of this order should be imposed on Shri H. Sangawia,
Storekeeper Grade II(now under suspension) of No. 80 (Photo) Party
(NEC) Shillong and recovery of loss of Govt. stores to the valuge
of Rs.13,221/- (Rupees thirteen thousand two hundred and
twentyone only) should be affected from the dues payable to Shri
H. Sangawia, Storekeeper Grade II. o

I, accordingly, hold that he is unfit to be retained in
Govt. service and it is ordered that Shri H. Sangawia,
Storekeeper Grade II (undex suspension) of No.80 (P) Party, North
Eastern Circle, Survey of India, Shillong be compulsorily retired
from service with effect from the date of igsue of this order
i.e. 26.08.02 and loss of Govt. money to the worth of Rs.13,221/-
(Rupees thirteen thousand two hundred and twentyone only) will be
recovered from the dues payable .to Shri H. Sangawia, Storekeeper
Grade II of No.80(P) Party (NEC), Shillong. -

o | w{é»t%a ¥
( T.K. BANDYOBADHYAY )

Director, Eastern Circle
(DISCIPLINARY AUTHORITY)

Sbm/19802/1-7



To.

Sub:

7 /o —- DT e

/7?-" ‘

o/

- | fmhixweb\-\

ot

APPIEAL

The Additional Surveyor General (152), ,
Calcutta - 16
(through proper channcl)

Appeal against.order No.C/A- 1()3/4 A (HL.Sangawia)
dated 26.08.2002 issued by the Disciplinary Authority.

Appaled and agrieved by the above order imposing upon me the penalty of compulsory

retireuent T submit this appeal sith the fervant hope that Tmay get svmpathetic and favourable
consideration at vour hands.

2.

‘That the present case arose [ollowing the sciting aside ol the DNIEC'S order No.C-527/4-
A-202 dated 20.08.1996 which was confirmed by the appellate order No. 137-336/4-
A(ILS) dated16.12.1996 A de-novo proceeding against me was initialed on the 10th
October 2001 and completed inJune 2002, .

The disciplinary authority chose to ignore completely the enormous labours I had put in
No.5 Party Store where there has been huge foss to the Govt. before 1 joinded as a Store
Keeper as a result of Taxity and connivance of the sucesssive Officers-in-tharge and in a
post no other store-keeprier was willing to work. 1t seems that T have been made a
scapegoat for the misdeeds and venality of others which made me aggrieved and unable
aceepl the alfve unjust and punitve erder.

That the Survevor General OF India in his letler l,(.'T-Z]/l1‘)6-1’]7(1l.S;l(igglwia)dalul
11.07.2002 has appointed Shli"l' K. Bandvopadhyay Dircetor, Lastern circle Caleutta as
the disciplinaryv-authority in my casc under Rulé 12 (2)) of CCS (CCA) 1965 inspite of the
[act that a Dircctor in-charge of North Lastemn Cirele was stationed at Shillong.

Under this Rule a Presidential approval is required 10 be obtained if an Adhoc
]

disciplinary auflority i< to be appointed in case an authority other than the one -in-charge
is 1o function as disciplinary authority. The letter quoted above does not indicate anywhere
if such approval has been oblained. 11 no Presidential approval has been oblained for the
appoinment of the Adhoce disciplinary authority the punishment, imposcd by Shri
1K Bandvopadhvay in order No.C/A-103-4-A nul 26.08.2002 as adhoc disciplinary
authority s nuH and void ES

The Appoinment of Shii TR Bandhyopadhyay as adhoc disciplinary mlhnnlv is olnulul
on the basis ol lu& prejudice against me on the following grounds.
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(a) Shri T Bandbyopadhvay right from the time he Joinded NI Region, expressed

strong prejudice against me, 1 was placed under suspension following CAT's Verdict and

when there was delay in issuc of sanction for payment of subsistance allowance onc of my

well Wisher Shii L. Zadeng, Chicf Postmaster General, N.E. Region (Retired) met him at

his office for early payment of the subsistance allowance Shri T.K.Bandhyopadhyay

bluntly told him that had he know that he was coming to plead for Slui I1L.Sangawia's case
he would not have allowed him 1o come 10 office,

(b) Again, when revised charge sheet against me was issued and inquiry was to begin,
[requested payment of arrear of subsistance allowance from the datc of deemed
suspension. Again Shri TR Bandhyopadhyay instructed Head Clerk ol 80(P) Party to pay
for three month's subsistance allowance only, inspitc of Govt. slaudiﬁg instruction,

: ' !
(c) When I personally met him on 30.10.2001 he admorished me for Jate filing of case
at the CAT.

(d) When Lold him that my relatives and [ricnds helped me maintain my family during
the period till disposal of the casc by CAT he doubted the veracity of my statement

(c) Irom the tone and manner of his questions he appears 1o have made up his mind
that T was guilty of the loss of huge amount of government moncey and he expressed doubt
it 1 could ever rejoin the Department even alter the Departmental Inquiry,

(4) It1s surprising that the disciplinary authority found me relunctant 1o hand over
charge of No.5 Party stores 1o the incoming Store-keeper without any documentary
prook. “The Inquiry Authority has nowhere proved this charge and is silent on this point
inhis findings. The,diciplinarv authority has brought in extrancous consideration in
;n'rlving al his decission. [tis a case of bias apainst me.

(h) The conclusion of the disciplinary authority that I was trving 1o shill responsibility
to- others for not keeping No.5 Party storcs properly was not borne by facts of the Inquiry.
1 by this he means T was trying shilting responsibility 1o others in the case ol Blankets,
Umbrella (country). Water Filter, Padlock and Scale Diagonal 2, facts as revealed during
the enquiry have been stated in the [ollowing paras. 1lis conclusion is therelore, biased
against me. '

That though | was charged with misappropriation of stores worth Rs. 1,62,991/- the Inquiry
OfTicer, in his own finding found the loss to he R$.13,221/- only. the charge against me
was therelore not proved. 1Uis perlinent 10 mention here that the Inquiry Officer failed
to-examine or analvsis myv delence briel where ] explained that malerials worth
Rs.13.221/~ were not lost but all accounted for. Similarly, the disciplinary authority
completely failed to rebut my explanation on this point. It is highly irrcgular and against
all norms ol enquiry 1o dismiss arbitarily the defence bricl without proper cxamination,
Againitis against oll norms of fair play and justice when the disciplinary anthority arrived
ata decission without considering the appelant’s refutation on the issue ol loss of slores
worth Re 13221~ anributed to me in the finding o the Tnquiry Ofticer.

n....v.-..:}"
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() It is to pertinent to mention that the Personal issuc Register Tor Group 'D" sl

“available in 1994 mysicriously disappeared even though T was charged with non-recovery

of Blankets and Umbrellas. The fact is that with my constant persuit I was able to recover
85 out of 124 Blankcts and 14 out of 28 Umbrellas issucd long before ] joined No. 5 Party
as Store-keeper. The remaining articles could not be recovered from the staffl because 1
was never informed of the retirement or transfer of stafl from No.5 Party. It is irregular
and malicious to hold me responsible for non-recovery of these items when no intimation
about their retirement or tansfer was given to me.(Book value Rs.1,270.72 and
replacement value Rs.3,890/-) (SL.No.3 & 8)

(b) At the time of enquiry Shri Zatinsang admitted taking Padlock on loan from No.5
Party steres. This matter although mentioned in hie bricl, was never considered by
Inquiry Officer. (worth Re.81/- Book value and replacement value Rs.270/-) (S1.No.9)

(¢) With regard to FguipmentInstrument items, the reasons for the shortage, such as
for condemnation. misidentification due to similaritics cte. were detailed inmy defence
bricl and reply 1o the findings of the Inquiry Oflicer. Scale Diagonal 2 shown short while
Rule Straight lidge 30"42" found surplus (worth Rs.31.11 ook value and replacement
value Rs.900/%) (SI.N0.21.25,20) '

(d) [t is surpriging that as many as § items purchased by Maj.G.S. Chandella and
taken by him to camp and never braught o stores were shown as lost at my hands (worth
Rs.766/- S1.N0.33,34,39A,35,39,40,41& 54)

(¢)  ShriS.. Dasand his party were responsible for the loss of Water Filler issued in
1991 for field camp. This was duly verified by the Verilying Officer. The matter was
braught to the notice of the then O.C. as noted in the file and Register. In no case can I
he responsible for this loss. (worth Rs.430/-) SENo.4.) )

(1) Maj. S. Chaudbudri personally condemned 9 Nos. of Tea Tlasks under his

signature. 1 can in no way, be held responsible for their non-availability (worth Rs.760/-)
(SLNo. 20) ’

(2) Of 15 Plastic cans < were written oft by Maj. S. Cahudhuri, 11 issued ion 1990

and 1991, These were available in the store. The members of the Preliminary enquiry
commitied did not physically count these items and falsely showed them as lost (worth
Rs.GO0/-) (SLN0.12)

A Copy of Defence Brief and reply (o the finding_on_loss of stoves worth _and
replacement VR8s 13,221/« is given helow:

EQUIPMENT/INSTRUMENT

Book Valuce worth Rs.1,880/-
Repl. Value worth Rs.7,094,-

£
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(i)

(i) ,

(iv)

(v)

(vi)

(vii)

(viii)

L (1x)

(x)

(xi)

(xi1)

f%’{ : O\‘P

1 No Belt Cloth Red ; This was an item for condemnation and wag fost while shifling
stores o Guwahati Khanal (SI.No.1)

2 Nos Medical Boxes Surveyor : When physical verilication was carried out 32 Nos
against 28 Nos entered in Register were found. Afier adjustment with 2 Nos. Cash Boxes
two Medical Boxes were still available (S1.No.2) '

1.No Snow Sungoggle : (High LI zquipment ) This item were never issued/purchased.
Whilc carrving out physical verification in 1994 one was found missing (one leather casc
found cmpty). This missing have taken place prior to 1986. (SI.No.5)

1 No. Mark Arrow Steel : Mark Arrow Steel and Hammer are in similar in size and
appearance, while condemning Hammers one Mark Arrow Steel have been included
(Stock quality was | No.) since 1992 physical verification showed 20 Hammers surplug
(S1.No.6)

_I_Fﬁ_qj_s_ig_(‘{]g_!}“i_g cOne Big Kette was in used in the olfice of No.§ Party for drawing
waier for long years, This was mosi likely taken away later (S1.No.7)

1 No Ladlock Navtal : One Navial Padlock was used for locking the quarter of Group "D’

stall who was retired lrom service. The 18su¢ voucher was signed in 1987 (SEN0.Y)

L&E_Ligg_ggglglg;gl_g( : The Vice Carpenter was not avatlable in the Carpenter Tool Box
when I ook over store of No. 5 Party in 1985 (SLNo.15)

I No Punching Machine (single hole) : One old Punching Machine was unserviceable
and was in an item of condemmnation, The material must be still in the olfice ( SL.No.16)

3 Nos Wooden Rack (removable shelves) : 5 Wooden Racks received [rom No, 29 Party
Were mean 1o reconeile racks used carlier by No. 5 Party (Book value Rs.6d/- and repl.
value Rs. 1,000/ (S1.No. 1 7)

. . “e e . A e .
L No Compass Bow Pump (Cirele pen) clThere 1s no shortage of Compass Bow Pump
except there was no case in the case ol Compass Bow Pump (SI.No.19)

Scale Diagonal 2' 1 1 No. There is mixed up/misidentification between Scale Diagonal
2" since Rule Straight Fdge 30"42" were surplus and taken on stock (SLN0:21,25,26)
Book Value R$.31.11 and repl. value Rs.960:-) :

INo Curse Freneh - One Cunve French was issued 10 OC, No. 13 PO and must be
renvvined with him,

The prescribed lives of the above anticles charged lost had already expired long back. Their

buok value worth Rs. 1.880. - and replacement value rs. 7094,

............... 5/
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(1x)

(x)

(X1)

(x11)
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CONSUMABLE ARTICLES,
(Replacement Value 1Rs.0,127/-)

Qut ol 4 Hand Bags one leather Hand Bag was issucd 1o me by Maj. S. Chaudburi which
he did not deny in his evidence (worth Rs. 108/-) The other three Rexine Jland Bags were
issucd o me i 1988, 1990 and 1991 for day to day duty in stores (S1L.No.1)

1 lirst Aid Box (small) was issued (o Maj. G.S. Chandclla for ficld inspection in Bhutan
on 19.01.1991, This was acknowledged by Maj. G.S. Chandella (worth Rs.25/-) (SI.N0.2)

31 Nos. Board Clip were Camp Articles issued in 1988, 1989 and 1990 when Camp works
were over they  were returned to stores. The articles were avatlable in 1994, The
Preliminary Tnquiry did not physicallv count this item (SLNo.7) /

3 Nos. Plastic Containers were used for keeping drawing struments. They were damagped
alter Jong used. The item was dulv verificd by the Verilving Officer (S1.No.§)

One Plastic Bucket used in office for long time was damaged. This was duly verified.
(S1.N0.9)

Of the 15 Nos. Plastic Cans 4 Nos. were wrilten ofI'by Maj. S. Chaudhuri as shown
Consumable Register. 11 Nos, were issued in 1990 and 1991, These Camp articles Were
returned 1o stores on completion of Camp works. They were available in the stores in 1994,
The Prelimimary Inquiry did not physicallv count the articles but concluded that they were
lost on the basis of alleged forped signatures (SLNv.12)

May. S. Choudhurt personally condemned of 9 Nos. Tea Flask. His own signature is
available in the Consumable Register.(worth Rs.766/-) (SL.No.12)

~

2 Plastic Mugs used in office and Khamal (in Toilet) were available (S1L.No.21)

41 Nos. Mirror (countrv) were issued in 1988 and 1991 (33 and § respectively). They were
camp articles and were returned to store after camp work were over. They were available
in store and the Preliminary Inquiry did not physically  checked/count the articles
(SLNe.22) '

The number of Plastic Can (big) (used tor stocking Petrol’Diesel/K.Otl in Field) 1s 13 and
not 15 as per Ledger. They were issued to Camyp and returned to stores afier Camp works
over. This again duly verilied (§1.No.24).

1,23 Kes, of Type FFount were issued to Tvping Section. the Store-keeper does not handle
alter issue (SILNw.27) '

2 Nos Collin were issued on 26.04.1989 for use in the office. This was verified by the
Verifving Oflicer on 28.08.1990 (S1.No0.29)
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The !h”()\\f:’ng 8 items werg Purchased by Maj. G 8. Chandella o¢ No.5 P;uflj-' and

ovouchers pivey ) me.Fhe articleg wWere neyer brought 1o stores but issued 10 Maj.
' G.S.Chandella (worth Rs.766:-)

e

) I No. Letro and Tape (Sl. No.33)

11) 1 No. Rubper Bag (Sl. No.34)

i) I No. Room Heater (SI. No.34A)

1v) 3 Nos. Sherp Drif Bits (SI. No.35)

V) [No. Office ¢t~ (SL No.39)

Vi) I No. Chain for VIP Suit Cage (S1. No.40) .
Vil) ] No. Punching Machine (SI. No.410 -,
VIi)) G Nog. Plastic Pag (Sl No.54)

3 torn Bed Sheets Were used ar Ko Guwahati, These 3 Nos Bed Shees were handed
VR0 Shii TR, Dhar, mcoming Slore keeper i shown in Consumablg Register. There
was no'shortage (worth Rs.2701-) (S1.No.55) ' '

Qut of 36 Nog Glasses for Toreh lileeiric 8 Nos were Wrilien oIl by Ma;j.s. Chaudhuri,
There wag mistake iy subtractioy (Ic. 36 - § = 20) I handed over 28 Nos. (o Shyi Dhar,

On hind sighy i jg admitied thy s1gnatureg ol Officery should not v been immitated
the issue column of Consumiihe Rewister g¥en for_completion of O &M SpCetion
observation 1992, ”()\\*cvcr, these maltcrials were issued from 1986 10 1992 and il is due
o failure on (e Pactolthe Oficer-iy charge (o authenticate jssue columns (in Consumable
Ledacer) for mav years that O & M Inspection iy 1992 pointed oul these ommission for
remedial action. Whey (he due date for completion of () & M Inspection was approaching
INd report wag (o he sentto the office ol higher authdrity (hege columns werg filled in,
Putting sipnatur; in these columps did not cange loss 10 (he Governening pg the Cuquiry
clearly proyy that all ayicles issued wepe accounted fiy My only faulg was the impropriy ty
in PUting signauyeg in thsese Columng for which | beg your purdon, :

From the Ibrcguiug PALas your honoyy may be convine that I'do no deserve ihe
penalty (JI'C(.\mpnIsmy retirement ag ordered by the dis'ciplin:u;\‘ authority, Undcr these
circumstanees | would bescech vour honour 1o consider my ¢age Sympathetically ang allow
Lo rejoin 1he Departmeny lor which ol kindness Pshall ever e gratelul,

Dated : Shillong, ) 4 Yours ﬁtilhfully,

the 7ij October 2002 | {( |
) . 7 o . :' ‘.
- o (H.S/\NG/\C/IA) 7o de02_

SK GDE - 11(Retjreq)
No. 80 (") PARTY (NEC)
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Telegram : "SURVEYS" | WW %l CARISLS
HF q TN : 0091-135-2744064 - SURVEYOR GENERAL’S OFFICE
Fax-cum-Telephone :0091-135-2744064 & qF9 d0 37, POST BOX No.37,
{-%9 :sgo@nde.vsnlnet.in 2 248001 NN
E-Mail : sgo@nde.vsnl.net.in : { ( ) l
: DEHRA DUN-248001 (Uttaranchal), INDIA
| No.LC- 2| /1196-PF (. Sangawia) Dated :%,0-07-2003
ORDER

WHEREAS an appeal dated 7% October 2002 was addressed by Shri H. Sangawia,
Store Keeper Gde. Il of No. 80 Party (NEC), shillong (Retired) and Addl Surveyor ‘General,
Eastern Zone against the penalty of compulsory retirement awarded to him by the Adhoc
disciplinary Authority vide Director Eastern Circle order No. C/A-103-C/4-A (H. Sangawia)
dated 26.8.2002. Since Addl. SG, EZ is holding current duty charge, the appeal in question has
been forwarded by him to the Surveyor General of India under letter No. EZ-161-C/4-A (H.
Sangawia) dated 25.11.2002 for disposal. WHEREAS the facts of the case are as under :-

In a disciplinary case of major penalty proceedings Shri H. Sangawia, S.K. Gde 1l
of No. 80 Party (NEC) was awarded the punishment of compulsory retirement w.e.f. 20.8.1996
alongwith recovery of Rs. 60128.91 being depreciated value of Govt. stores misappropriated by
him while he was holding the charge of stores of No. 5 Party (NEC) vide DNEC order No. -
527/4-A-302 dated 20.8.1996. Being aggrieved with the punishment order awarded by the
disciplinary authority, Shri Sangawia appealed to Add! SG, EZ which was rejected vide appellate
authority's order No. EZ-336/4-A (HS) dated 16.12.1996. Subsequently Shri Sangawia had
submitted a review petition to the Surveyor General of India being Reviewing Authority but the
same was also rejected vide SG's order No. LC-34/1 196-PF (S. Sangawia) dated 14.8.1998.

Being aggrieved by the punishment order, Shri Sangawia filed a case vide OA No.
128/2000 in the Guwahati Bench of Hon'ble CAT, Guwahati. The Hon'ble CAT delivered the
order dated 22.8.2001 while apart from setting aside the punishment, Appellate and Review
orders, the Disciplinary Authority was further directed to hold fresh enquiry to provide natural
justice to the applicant. : f

WHEREAS to comply with the Hon'ble CAT orders, a fresh departmental inquiry
was ordered in October 2001 which was concluded in June, 2002.- As per the findings of the
inquiry, Shri H. Sangawia was found guilty of the charges framed against him though the amount
of recovery was reduced since most of the stores items were located / traced during the course of
inquiry. Afer careful examination of inquiry report and documentary evidence, the disciplinary
authority has awarded him the penalty of "Compulsory Retirement w.e.f. 26.8.2002 and recovery
for loss of Govt. stores to the value of Rs. 13221/-" vide DEC's order No. C/A-103/4-A (H.

Sangawia) dated 26.8.2002.
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WHEREAS being aggrieved with the above punishment order of the Discipiinary
Authority, Shri H. Sangawia has made this appeal dated 7.10.2002 to the Appellate Authority.

AND WHEREAS on caretul consideration of the appeal it is observed that the
appellant has made following arguments / points against the punishment orders of the Disciplinary
Authority :

Q) Appointment of Shri T.K. Bandyopadhyaya as Ad-hoc Disciplinary Authority is
not in order as the Director-in-charge of North Eastern Circle was stationed at
Shillong.

(i)  Presidential sanction is required for appointment of an 4'Ad-hoc Disciplinary
Authority which has not been obtained.

(iii)  The appointment of Shri T.K. Bandyopadhyay as ad-hoc Disciplinary Authority is
objected on the basis of his prejudice against the applicant.

(iv)  The ad-hoc Disciplinary Authority is bias against the appellant.

(v)  The appellant was charged for misappropriation of stores worth Rs. 162991/- but
the Inquiry Officer in his own findings found the loss to be Rs. 13221/- only. As
such the charge of misappropriation against the appellant was not proved.

(vi)  The appellants's defence brief were dismissed arbitrarily by both the Inquiry

Officer and the Disciplinary Authority which is against all norms of enquiry.

WHEREAS on careful consideration of above points raised in the appellant in his
appeal with reference to documentary evidence, findings of the inquiry officer, facts and
circumstances of the case, the Appellate Authority has come to following conclusion :-

i Col B.D. Sharma (now Brigadier) who is holding the charge of the office of the
‘ Director, North Eastern Circle was already appointed as Inquiry Officer in the
subject disciplinary case. As such the same officer who was appointed as Inquiry
Officer cannot function as Disciplinary Authority in the same disciplinary case.
That is why the Competent Authority has appointed Shri T.K. Bandyopadhyay,
Director, Eastern Circle as ad-hoc disciplinary Authority of the appellant. In view

of this, the point raised by the appellant is not in order.

(ii) Head of the Departmént on behalf of the president is Competent Authority for
appointment of ad-hoc Disciplinary Authority under Rule 12 (2) of CCS (CCA)
Rules 1965. As such the order of appointment of Shri T.K. Bandyopadhyaya,
Director, Eastern Circle as ad-hoc disciplinary authority in the disciplinary case
against the appellant is in order. Hence the point raised by the appellant is

baseless.
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(iii) & (iv)  On perusal of records put forth before the Appellate Authority it is seen that the
appellant during his suspension was duly paid the subsistence allowance as
admissible to him. No instructions for Shri Bandyopadhyay to the Head clerk of
No. 80 Party regarding non-payment of subsistence allowance beyond three
months are found on records. On the contrary it is found that the appellant was
paid subsistence allowance for entire period from 20.8.1996 to 31.8.2002 as was
admissible to him. Further the penalty imposed by the Disciplinary Authority has
been found in accordance with the outcome of the Inquiry Report. As such the
allegation of bias against the Disciplinary Authority is found baseless.

v) In the charge sheet the appellant was charged for misappropriation of Govt. stores
worth Rs. 1,62,999/-. On conducting fresh inquiry in the light of Hon'ble CAT,
Guwahati Bench, Guwahati order dated 22.8.2001 complete store items were
checked systematically. During the course of inquiry, various store items were
found unaccounted and mingling with other store items either in the store of No. 5
Party or in other units. Thus on locating some of store items and on taking into
account the book value as well as depreciation value of those lost items of store
which had outlived their prescribed period of life, the amount of misappropriation
reduced and the loss came down to Rs. 13.221/-.

It was sole responsibility of the appellant for proper accounting of store.
Locating some of store items, thereby reducing the amount of loss charged against
the appellant does not mean that the charge of misappropriation / negligence /
forging / mishandling of stores stands annulled. As such the plea of the appellant
that the charge of misappropriation against him was not proved, is false and not
tenable.

(vi) On examination of whole proceedings it has been observed that the inquiry officer
while submitting his findings and the Disciplinary Authority while considering the
inquiry report and deciding the quantum of penalty against the appellant have
thoroughly examined all aspects of the case. As such the allegation of dismissal of
appellant's defence brief arbitrarily by both the 1.0. & the Disciplinary Authority
has been found baseless.

WHEREAS the points raised in appeal by the appellant are having no cognizance
as concluded in preceding paragraph and there is a preponderance of probability of the fraudulent
manipulation by the appellant in taking out the Govt. Stores under forged signature of Competent
Authority. :

WHEREAS it is established by the findings of inquiry officer that the appellant
had made a great deal of irregularities with Govt. stores during his tenure as Store Keeper of No.5
Party (NEC) by issuing items from ledgers under forged signatures in the ledgers and invoices
with intention to hide the misdeeds resulting shortage of store to the tune of Rs.13,221/- (Rupees
thirteen thousand two hundred twenty one only). 'Even some pages of the register of consumable
items of stores were found missing.

AND WHEREAS the appellant by trade was employed for custody and proper
accounting of Govt. stores entrusted to him (with trust) but due to his mismanagement and
negligent attitude towards Govt. duty, the Disciplinary Authority came to,a decision that further
continuance of the appellant in Govt. service may not be in public interest.’
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+ . NOW THEREFORE the undersigned after considering all documentary evidences,
‘ . findings of the inquiry officer, points raised by the appellant in his appeal and disagreement with
these points with reference to concerned records and facts and circumstances of the case does not
find any justification to interfere with the order of Disciplinary Authority and confirmed the
following orders of the Disciplinary Authority issued vide DEC's order ‘No.C/A-103/4-A (H.

Sangawia) dated 26.8.2002:-

"Compulsory Retirément w.e.f. 26.8.2002 and recovery for loss of Govt. stores to
the value of Rs.13,221/- (Rupees thirteen thousand two hundred twenty one only)."

The appeal, therefore, fails. ,

(\)' wa :
(Dr.P.Nag)

Surveyor General of India
(Appellate Authority)

To

\/S/hri H. Sangawia.

Ex-Store Keeper Gde.ll,
No.80 Party (NEC),
Survey of India,
Shillong.

3 copies

(Through - AddL.SG, Eastern Zone, Kolkata)

- —
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Union aof India & Ore,

... Respondent "y

WRITTEN STATEFENT FOR ANDON BEHALF OF
RESPOMIENTS NG.1,2 & 3,

I, Brig. B.D. Sharma, Director, Faghalaya and
Ar. P, G.D.C., ~urvey of India, Mafki, 5hillong-793 001 do

hereby solemnly affirm and say as follous 'v-

1. ‘ That I am the Director, f'eghalaya and Arunachal
Pradesh,GDC, Survey of India, Malki, Shillong and as such fully
acquainted with the facts and circumetances of the case. I have

gone through a copy of the application and have understooad the
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| Central Administrative Tribunal 3
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contents thereof. 3ave and except whatever ie specifically R

admitted in this written statement the other contentions and
ctatement may be deemed to have been denied, T am authorised to

file the written cstatement on behalf of all the respondents,

2. That the respandente beg to place the brief history

cf the case as follows =

During 19@6 the applicant uwas awardec the
punishment of "Compulsory Retirement! w,e.f. 20-8-1936 aJongulth
recovery of Rs,60,428,.91(Rupees sixty thousand and one hundred
tuenty eight and paise ninety one only) being the depreciated
value of stores vide DHEC's Order No.C-527/4~-p-7%02, dtd,20-8-96
since he was held responsible for misappropriation of Govt.
etores and forging the cignatures of several Officers while he
was holding the charge of Stores of erstuhile No.5 Party(NEC) .
Thereafter, the applicant appealed to the Addl.Surveyor General
£Z, Kolkata being appellate authority that time, which was
rejected vide Appellate Authority'‘s Order No.EZ~336/4-A(HS)

" Contd..p’2-
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of an amount of Rs.13,221/~(Rupees thirteen thousand tuwo hundred
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dated 16-12-1996. Subsequently, the applibant had submitted

eV .

review petition to the Surveyor General of India, being the
reviewing authority but’ the same was also rejected vide SG's e
No.LC-34/1196-PF (KApplicant) dated 14-8-1998, Being aggrieved

by-the punishment order, the applicant. filed a case vide O.A. -
No.128/2000 during 2000 in the Guwahati Bench of Hon'ble Trlbunal
The Hon'ble Tribunal delivered the order on 22-8-2001 uherein apart

from setting aside the punishment, appellate and resview orders,

 the Disciplinary Authority uas Fuffher directed to hold fresh .T

Inquiry to provide natural justice to the applicant. B!

To comply with the Hon'ble Tribunal order, a Depart-

mental Inquiry was started during October, 2001 and concludad

during June, 2002, As per the findings of the Inguiry,the anplicant
wae again found guilty of the Charges framed againet him though !
the amount of recovery got reduced since most of the stors 1tems
were located/traced durlng the course of inquiry. However, after
careful examination of all docugsgfﬁiyesx}dences, the Disciplinary
Autborlty awarded the applicant, Jtorakeeper Grade-TI the penalty

of #Compulsory Retirement™ with offect from 26-8-2002 and recevery

twenty ons)only from the dues payable to him,

Being aqquéved the applicant appealed to the then
Addl.Surveyor Gensral Eastern Zone, Kolkata, Sdnce at that tlme,“M 
regular Addl.S$.G. was not posted in EZ0O, *he appeal caee of the <f

applicant wuas concldered by the Surveyor General of India only
as appellate Authority.and after due consideration the came was$
rejected vide order No. Le-21/1196-pF {the alelcant)dated 20-7=-2003,

Thereafter,the applicant.hase filed the present cate
in the Hon'ble Tribunal being O.A. No.213/2004 during Nctober,
2004,

3. That the respondent have ng comments to the
statements made in paragraph 1,2,%, 4,1, 4.2, 4.7, 4.4 & 4.5
of thé*applicabion being matter of records.

4; That with regard to the statements made 1in paragraph
4,6 of the application,the recpondent beg to state that the dates
of ﬁoldirg inquiry and list of uitnesses are matter of records
and qubject to verlflcatlon. The inguiry was conducted in the"
free and fair manner as per the procedure laid doun in relevant
ﬁroviéénns of CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965, so that natural justicse can

be provicded to the Rixazgeaot applicant, Due to thie fact, the
amount towards shortage of stores came douwn to Rs. 13,221/~ in

the present procedding, whereas in the previous discinlinary

proceedings £ it was Re,1,62,991/-~
~ Contdn.p 3=
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The'Inquiry Gfficer in his report held at micappropriation

of Govf. etores amounting to Rs.1,62,991/~ has been partly proved,

since most of the store items uere located/traced out during the

course of inquiry, thereby amount of misapprppriation reduced to
Rs.i3,221/- but this fact does not mean that the charge of mis-
appropriation/miehandling of stores through.negliqence’Fofgery
stands annukled. Therefofe, the Disciplinary Authority hae rightly
concluded that the charge contained in Article-I has been fully
proved since RulerS(i) of €CS Conduct Rules, 1965 provides that a
Govt. sefuant at all times should maintzin absolute intecrity

and devotion to duty and do nothing unbecoming of a Govt,., tervant,

5,. é That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4,7

of the application,the respandents beg to statse that the Disciplinary
Authority has arrived at the conclusio n after thoroughly examining
of all aspect of the case, Every Govt; servant ie bound to maintain
absolute inéegrity in hie service. In the instant case ths applicant
has admitted the forgery of signature in the store ledgers/invoices.
How can kbhe be continued inlthe service for wrongly authénticating,
the receipt and issue columns'of ledger for which he ie not |

campetent authority,

6. That with refard to the statements macde in paragraph 4,8
of the application,the respondente beg to state that the applicant
had forged the cignature of Superier Officers and thie fact has been
proved not only by his own admission during the cource of Inguiry
but aleo by verification of handuriting from competent authority,
Also the applicant definitely had ill motives, otherwise he would
have put his own eignature in the issue column of the consumable
items register instead of forging the signatures of hie Superior
Gfficers in the pretext of obeyino the Instructions of 0 & M
Reports, In page 16 of the 0.A. the applicant clearly admitted
that irreqularities has been done but trying to hide micdeed as
cimple "irreqularities® and not ™misconduct! which ie not tenable,
It only indicates committing grave offence and trying to prove
that he is correct.

Te - That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.9
of the application,the respondents beg to state that since the time
the applicant took over the charge of stores, it was his scle

respopsibility for proper accounting of stores as well as maintain=-

ing the relevant ledgers/invoices and therefore, hic effort to

8hift responsibility to others is not tenable. Houwever, the

cyrveyor General of India being the Appellate Authority passed
the order, rejectinr the appeal after examining all pros and cons

f th SB,. ;
of the case Contd..p 4~
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8. That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4,11
of ‘the applicatian,the respondent beg to state that the Apgallate
Authority has passed the Appeal Order in accardence with the:
prov1élons lald down in relevant CCS{ {CcCA) Rules, 1965,

9. That with regard to the utatemente made in paragraph 4.12
of the application,the respandents beg to state that the applicant

though prefer an appeal which was rejected by the Appellate fAuthority
after due coneideration but not preferred any revieu petitions,
therefore it may be stated that full channel has not been exhausted.

10, ' That with regard to the statements made in paragraph P
5.1 o% the application,the respondente beg to state that as per ‘
Hon'ble Tribunal Order, de-~novo Inguiry wase conducted to provide
natural justice to the applicant, £11 onportunities uwere provided,
The verifisation of signature wes gat done by a competent third

agency for maintaining impartiality.

11, That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 5.2 .
of the application,the respondents beg to etate that while impoging
penalty the Dicciplinary Authority concicdered all aspect of the
.case as per the relevant provisione of ccefcoh) Rules, 1865,

12, That with régard to the statements made in paragraph 5.3
of the spplicabion,the responcdents beg to state that the allegation
made in thie para ie incorrect, All the list of witnesces were
properly examined during the course of Inquiry. It is also evident

from the facts that no complaint either from the applicant or fraom

' his Defence Assistant was lodged during the course of "Inquiry &R
to this effect. i '

13. That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 5.4

~ of the applicatio n,the respondents beg to state that there is no

variation of findings of the Inguiry Officer in his rsport. Oply
the amount towarce loss of stores hae been reduced in the Second
Proceeding but the charge of mirappropriation of store items .

ramained the same. The inquiry was done in a very thorough and

deliberate mannsr,

14, That with regard to the statements made in paragraph.5s5
of the application,the responcente beg to state that the inquiry

was done in a very fair manner. The applicant used to issue ctorss

.without observing stores procedures and he used to nsver bother the

~accountability of Jtore iteme iscsued unauthorlesdly here and thereo

.
4
d
L
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During the store verification items were not found and so he used
to forge the signature of senior officer., However, the Inquiry
Report was submitted after consirering all records both oral and

written, alonguwith the signature forgery report submitted by a
third agency.

™

15. - That with recard to the staﬁements mace in paragraph 5.6 _
of the application,the respondents beg to state that forging of '
Zignature of other officiale has been fully proved, not only ‘J
through Hi& ouwn admicsion during the course of Inquiry but aleo |
confirmed through verification of signatures from competent authority
Tﬁe B&M Inspection Report, 1992 had given the instructicne to take

the signature of the Competent Authorities against issus and receipt

ot

columns;of the store leﬁger which were lacking due to negligence of’h;
thevﬁtorgkgepe; who is the applicant here but never instructed/- éi’
advisad him to forge signature of Competent Authorities in the
pfeﬁext'of complying the orders, Thie only shous the ulterior

motive of the individual with a view to prove that his misdeed'is

correct.

16, . That with regard to the statemente made in paragraph 5.7
of the application,the respondent beg to state that forgery of ahy
nature is a serious misconduct a¢ per the CC? Conduct Rules, 1964, o
It reflects the adverse integrity of a person. £
17. That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 5;83*'/
of the applic-tion,the respondents beg to ttate that the Disciplinery
Authority hae passed the order of penalty after considering all

asprct of the case. The appdicant could have been dismiesed from
service due to his misdeed but the Dispiplinary Authority considering
his past services & took a lenient view and awarded the punishment

of "Compulsory Retirement®” keeping in mind that the applicant should
get all the pensionery benefits,

e

18.. That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 5.9
of the application,the respondent beg to state that question of
disagreement does not ariss since the charges have been proved
beyond doubt although the amount of loss towarde store itame was
reduced, - ' |

19. That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 5,10
of the application,ths respondents beg to stats that the appliéant'
has failed to maintain the provieo of Rule=3(1) (i), (ii) & (iii) of
CCS conduct Rules through misappropriation of GCovt, stores as well
as forging the signatures of Supnerior Officer and thie cannot be

defined as simple mistake with honest motives, :
Caontd. .p /6~
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20. That with regard to the statements made in paragraph

S 11 and 5,12 of the applicatio n,the respondents beg to state tha
both the Disciplinary Aothority and Appellate Authority have passec
the order after going through the full fact of the case and

conelderlng all aspect,

27 That with regard to the statemente made in paragrapr ST

& 5,14 of the application,the respondant beg to state that the
Appellate Authority has passed the order of penalty after cons;der
all aspect of the case, '

22. | That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 5.1
of the application,the responéents beg to state that Omission and
Commitsion made by the applicant is completely in vioclation of CCS
Conduct Rules, which every Govt. servant should abide by.

That with regard to the statements made in pafagraph
5, 16 of the applicatio n,the respondent beg to state’ that penalty

l\)

was imposed after observing all the formalities as requlreo by
cce{crh) Rules, 1965,

24, That ulth regard to the statpmants made in paragraph
5.17 oF the application,the respondent beg to reiterate the ‘
=ratemants made in paragraph 21. '

25, That with regard to the statement= made 1n paragraph 6
cf the aODllCdthH the respondent beg to stale that the aopllcant
has not preferred any revisuw petltJon though he appealed +o the

Appellate Authori®y which was reject after dus consideration,

26, - That the respondents have no cowment to the °tat9ments
made in paragraph 7 of the appllcatlon. ' ’ :
27 That with recard toc the statemente made 1in paragraph',

81 to 9.1 of the application,the respondent beg to state that the
subject 0.A, ic liable.to be diemicsed on the ground thet the
applicant being a Govt, servant has violated the provfsdeuleb '
3{(1){1),{ii} and {1ii) of CC® Conduct Rules through his-actions i.e

misappropristion of Govt. store, lack of devation to duty, shouwing

neglicence to Govt. duty, forging of signatures of higher authorlt)
to hlde his misdeed,

28. That the applicant is not entitled to any relief sought

for ‘in the spplication and the came is liable to be d13m1°59d with

coste, ‘
Contd.,n’7-
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I, Brig. B.D. Sherma, presently working ac Director,
reghalaya and ‘arunachal Pradesh,GD0, Turvey of India, Malki,
Shillong belng duly authorlced and competent to sign this verifi=-
cation do hereby sclemnly affifm and state that the statemants made-
in paragraphs / 3 =%f;26 of fhe aociication are true to my
knowledge and belief, thace made in p= raqranhsj h—25 4 5’27
being matter of record are true to my information derived there

from and those made in the rest are humi-le submission bafore the

Hon'ble Tribunal. I have not suppressed any material facts.

gnd I cign this.verifibation on this the /QAth day

of Maned, ,,ij’af%/% g

 (Brle. B. D. Sharma) -

Director (M & A. P., GD7)
Survey of India
Shtllong—793001

-000~ .
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRAFIVE TRIBUNAL

GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI

e

. In the matter of:-

O.A. No. 213 of 2004

Shri Hrangtling Sangawia
-Vs- i
- Union of India and Others.

-And-

In the matter of:-

Rejoinder submitted by the
applicants in reply to the written
statements submitted by the

respondents.

The applicants above named most humbly and respectfully begs to state

as under;-

That your applicant carefully gone through the written statement filed by
the Respondents number 1, 2 and 3 in O.A. 213/2004 and understood the
contents thereof. The applicant does nol admil any of {he averments made

therein except which are borne on records.

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 2, 4, 5 and 6 are not

correct and the said contentions are specifically denied, the very’

statements that the applicant has misappropriated an amount of Rs.

60,128.91 paise is contrary to their own records and ﬁndings given to the
Inquiry Officer. The report of the Board of Inquiry to the effect that there
was a shortage of materials to the extent of Rs. 1,62,991 /- is totally false

and misleading. The said report has been prepared with a deliberate

uch%p Lot~

)
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intenﬁon for initiation of a disciplinary proceeding as per their own
{indings since particularly after (heir first inquiry report Lhe shorlage has
come down to Rs. 60,128.91/- from the alleged shortage. of Rs. 1,62,991/- ‘,
given by the Board of Inquiry. Fortunately or unfortunately the allegation
of shorlage of store malerial again come down to Rs. 13,221/- wilen the
first penalty order was set aside by this learned Tribunal with the liberty
to the respondents to conduct a de novo inquiry. Therefore, it appears that
allegation leveled by the Board of Inquiry against the applicant for

‘shortage of store material to the extent of Rs. 1,62,991/- has been done

without physical verification.
Therefore, it is a case of shortage of store material but not a case of
misappropriation as alleged in the written statement as well as in the

charge sheet and the inquiry report. The applicant has further given a

detailed accounts of the store materials regarding alleged shortage of store

material to the extent of Rs. 13,221/- but in his reply against the inquiry
report as well as'in his appeal preferred before the appellate authority, but
unfortunately the said explanation was not dealt with either by the
Dlsaphnary Authority or by the Appellate Authority and on that score
alone the order of penalty as well as the impugned appellate order is
liable to.be set aside and quashed. The allegation of mishandling and
neg]igence does not fall within the definition of misconduct for the
purpose of disciplinary proceeding. It is fairly admitted by the
Disciplinary Authority that most of store materials were located and
traced out as such the allegation of misappropriation is not at all
applicable in the instant case of the applicant. |

So far a]iegaﬁon of forgery contented in paragraph 5 and 6 of the

written statement in fact dealt by the Hon'ble Tribunal in its earlier

‘proceeding in paragraph 3 of the judgment and order dated 22.08.2001,

wherein the Hon'ble Tribunal has observed as follows:-



“The respondent authority concluded (the inquiry process by the
said inquiry officers. That apart, in our view (he enquiry
condﬁcted was in violation of the principles of natural justice. The

~ respondent authority relied upon the alleged admissions of the
applicanl, seemingly made before (he Courl of Enquiry.
However, those materials which contained the admissions were
not furnished.”

In the subsequent proceeding also the disciplinary authority failed
to establish such alleged admissions of forgery of signature of higher
authorities committed by the applicant and as such the allegation of
forgery is not sustainable. Tt is futther submitted that mere negligence or

misplacing of store material does not call for initiation of a disciplinary

~ proceeding under Rule 14 of CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965. In this regard

applicant like to rely upon the Judgments and order dated 18.06.2004
passed in O.A No. 237/2003, by this Hon'ble Tribunal wherein this

"~ Hon'ble Tribunal held that merely because of irregularity or negligence of

a Govt. employee cannot be held guilty of misconduct. The applicant
further relies on the judgment and order dated 11.02.2005 passed in W.P.
(C) No. 3170 of 2002 (Rajab Uddin Ahmed -Vs- Numaligarh Refinery Ltd
& Ors.) by the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, reported in GI.T 2005 (1) 376.

(Cdpy of the judgment and order 18.06.2004 passed in O.A No.
237/2003 and judgment and order dated 11.02.05 passed in W.P.
{C) No. 3170/02 are enclosed as Annexure- A & B respectively).

That the applicant categorically denies the contention raised in para 7, 8, 9,
10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15 and 16 bf the written statement and reiterates the
statement made in original application. And the aﬁegaﬁons or contention
raised in the aforesaid l‘oaragraphs has been specifically dealt in preceding
paragraph of rejoinder. ‘ | 4
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4. That the applicant categorically denies the correctness made in paragraph

17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 23, 27 and 28 and [urther reiterates the
statement made in the original application. And the same were elaborately
explained in paragraph 2 and 3 of the rejoinder. It is a case relating to
accounling the slore malterials and mere shortage of certain item from (he
store materials which is not properly veritied and computed cannot be a
ground for initiation of a disciplinary proceeding under Rules 14 of the
CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 as well as in imposition of penalty to the extent of
compulsory retirement from service, The very basis on which i.e. the
report of the board of enquiry which submitted the report of shortage of
store materials is false and misleading and on that score alone the
memorandum of charge sheet, order of penalty as well as the order of

Appellate authority are liable to be set aside and quashed.

In the facts and circumstances stated above, the Original

Application deserves to be allowed with cost,



VERIFICATION

I, Shri Hrangtline , Son of Sri Sailkhuaia , aged about 55 years, Resident of
two Brother’s Home, Poktieh, Nongthymai, Shillong is the applicant in the
instant Original Application duly authorized to verify the statements
made in the rejoinder, do hereby verify that the statements made in
paragraph 1 to 4 are true to my knowledge and I have not suppressed any

material facts.

And I sign this verification on the }_Q( day of July” 2005,

A/&Ou?j Zh'ﬁ S@f%&‘@
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH

Original Application No.237 of 2003 N\

Datﬁ of decision: This .the (g“ day of June 2004

LM
:
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The;Hon'ble Smt Bharati Ray, Judicial Member
Thé-Hon'ble Shri K.V. Prahladan, Administrative Member

Shri Dilip Kumar Rabidas

S/o0 Late Jarua &abidas;

Working as Junior Superintendent (Stores),

Office of the Government Medical SBtores Depot,

P. Q, Gopinath Nagar, Guwahati. ......Applicant

By Advocates Mr M. Chanda, Mr G.N. Chakraborty
dﬂnr 8¢ Chaudhury. -

| ‘ i = versus - e

P : l. The Union of India,‘repreeented by the
Secretary,

Government of India, '
A Ministry of Health and Family Welfare,
. .yew Delhi.
2. The Director General of Health Services,
”Niman Bhawan,; New Delhi.
i 3.IThe ‘Assistant Diredtor'! Ceheral (MS),
; hGovernment Medical-/dtores Depbt;
® %gGopinath Nagar, Guwahati. _
4{fThe Jdint-birettorjcatzen b Lirm
--Central Government H alth Sche

-l
R T o

I : &nlchérge Governmeht Hedidal égores Depot,’ R
) ‘“Guwahati (Dieciplinary Authority), ,
“UGbpinath Nagat) ' GuwhHatdr, J+ e vieo Reapondents
Yv_’ '?Yllopate Mr A.‘ D‘eb Floyl'lds'Yn. C‘:ﬁ.‘?l.‘q'_“" L VA “ll'“'l"."
4.'.1.‘3 (LI B T T T .1.1‘..'..‘....
B T I B RS DY B SIS DRI ) :
wugking asoaun v uu-arzn'\udg S RN AT
Wff@cu at o he o D“S’R*(ORAL)’ S,
.U Hrose oW L.|. JUIA:, TeTT— ooy (JpJM
Ad Qphd‘ Y Aln .. TS .
/bﬁﬁﬁn ””Q@ BH{RATI BAYs.. JUDICIAL MEMBER - -
I 2
p & Ry

This applicatlon has been filed Bseeking the

'llowing reliefs:

i '+ To set asidae the mamorandum of charge shoat dated
. N ]
A ‘ b :;2.05.1997,_ .impugned order = of panalty dated

fNin°-12.12,2002 and the impugned appellate order dated
RN " 22.08.2003. Jﬁ\ . Cqﬂz ! :

P A VI

fﬁéix. To direct thguAgpellate Authority to condone the

'.hUh, delay in -preferring the appeal and further to
KU TENG

j .1 diréct 'thé Aébelidké AYthority to paass ressoned
uu.,.ordet on merit..of the oppaal.
(u;ll i («. sveh. I IR R ST TR
,\i,’ T i . $. a ) LI S

i . -7 | u/éL%mekn~£€~J4L
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i1) To direct the respondents to promote the applicant
;f - to the poat of Seniocr Superintendent (Stores) at
ﬁ;: least from the date of promotion of his immediate
T :

=i juniors yith all consequential benefits.
V! Costs of the application

%1 Any other relief(s) to which the
it entitled to.

applicant is

A The undisputed facts of the case are:that:

, eﬁ" While the applicant was working as Junior
‘i fa’xi N

Supérinfendent, Government Medical Stores Depot, Guwahati,

a eurprise check of stock of medicines was conducted by the

Ceritral Bureau of Investigation (CBI for short) authority

on 11.7.1996 and the following discrepancies were ‘found:
7 "a) Shbrtage of 53,770 nos. of Tab. Pyrimethamine

Sulphadoxine Combination (250mg) vlued Re.51,081.50
in NMEP Section.

ITORT

S

b) As per declaration in Bincard No.67204, the
stock of tablet Pyrimethamine Sulphadoxine
" Combination 250 mg, should be 18,83,570 nos. But in
' physical stock verification the same was found only

18,229,000 nos. and thus there was a shortage of

53,770 nos tab. under the possession of Shri B.K.
Rabidas."” ‘ . :

-

+
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. However, on the next day, i.e. on 12.7.1996 the untraced

Equgntity of medicine was traced out and reported by the
ipg}icant to.the Head Office and was also reported to the

q3¥é%6uwéhati on the very day. But, 460 nos. of tablets of

Tdghaw

Py&}methamine Sulphadoxine combination (250mg) could not be

giwqad out, the coat of which is Rs.437/-. The Assistant
. ‘.,.j Aj:gp'-l ’ '

| 'Di@éétor General (MS), Government Medical .Stores Depot,
{ | .
i Guwahati vid

dated 12.5.1997 proposed to hold an enguiry sagalnst the
applicant under Rule 14 of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965. The

chargez levelled against the applicant is as under:

T "While Shri Dilip Kr. Rabidas was posted and
functioning was junior Supdt. in National Malaria
. Eradication Programme of Government Medical Store
S Depot, Guwahati during 1996 failed to maintain
absolute integrity and devotion to duty for which

0., .
=

e Memorandum bearing letter No.ADMN/164/DKR/92
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. «
'2}§f53,770 nos. of tab. Pyri methamine sulphadoxine N
4}  combination (250mg) valued at RB. 51,081.50  were
{1 ;’found short whie¢h ought to have been in hise
iy "“possession during a joint surprise check conducted
. on 11.7.96 jn . National Malaria . Eradication
Programme Store Section and .thereby by’ the above

: acts, he contravened the provision of Rule 3(1)(2)
of CCS (Conduct) Rules. 1964."

3. " After receipt of the aforesaid charge memo dated

12 5-1997 the appllcant submitted a detailed
21 5. 1997 denying

reply ~on
the allegations contained in the article s

i of;&hﬁgge‘ and further Bhowed the detailed position of

§ o medicines' as on _11.7;1996.' However, it was dmittedly

‘mantlpned by the applicant that

there were altogether
*718;83,570 "nos.

of tablets available 1in the stock &8 on

ll;7.1996'and‘on thaical verification 18.83.110 nos. of
.‘_g‘,

tableta were found

in good condition and 460 nos. of

tableta, value of - whlch was Rs8.437/- was’ detected to be

ﬁF? &;yhlch could not be £ound in the stock.
'lﬁ qlained by the applicant in

thit ‘during the relevant

It is aleo

the reply to the charge memo

period maximum quantlty of

.

L UIP/CSSM(KTTS) stores were racelvad, but due to
f : IR

i

!

i

inpufficient accommodation in the Depot allfmedlclnea were
fre

y and even in the corridor of the
}'1.‘,_- N

complex.

o cgnslder the above facts sympathetically.

dio " "kept  in a scattered wa

The applicant prayed before the authority to

The applicant in -

blsgreply has also . assured that in future he would take
L R R N

more care for’ prope

r malntanance of the stock. Thereafter,

i . an enquiry was conducted by Dr H.K..Sonowal, CMO, CGHS

Diapeneary No.3, Guwahati and the enguiry report submitted

by “him was sent to the applicant by the Disciplinary

dated 3.12.2002, which 18

A naxed as Annexure-111 to the O.A. The Dlacipllnary

A‘nthority vide ite memo dated 3.12.2002 informed the

.applicant to make a repreaentation against the enquiry

report, if anyy within fifteen days of the receipt of the

s 2
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said'memo, -failing which itlwould,be nresumed.that the:

_ applicant had no representation to make and orders would be
g
{ .o A

pae%edr against him. Accordingly the appllcant sent his

reply to the said memd on 9. 12 2002, wherein he requested

the lauthority to make ’ recovery from .-his - .salary for

adjustment of the ahortage quantity of medicine found inthe

stoch: The said reply is enclosed as Annexure- 1V tothe O.A.

The .Joint Director, CGHS- respondent 4, thereafter issued

the impugned order dated 12.12.2002 in the name'of the

7Preaident, whereby a 'penalty of reduction of pay by one

.etage .was imposed on the applxcant ‘for a!period ofjonﬁﬁyear b

|
|

with effact from 1.1.2003 with the stipulation that during

that.period the applicant would not be eligible to earn

increment and on expiry of the period the reduction will

S not., have the. effect of postponing his future increment of

L"mmpay..A copy of the said order ie enclosed as .Annexure- -V.
> AAlthough the order was issued in the name of the President

'u-_ny}-.andwthere was no opportunity given to. the applicant and
z,\v>‘

; *ﬁﬁ there . Was nothing mentioned to- prefer any appeal, the

“r applicant preferred an appeal on 10. 6 2003 to the Directror

0“?*GeneraL,o£ Health Services, which was, however, rejected

'*byithe Director General, Health Services, on the ground
6’ N

E'hat the appeal was: made after a lapse of aix months and

%}hout satiaiactory reasons for the delay in preferring

. thb appeal, the appeal was rejected, Annexure-Vll.

'd~ﬁ4$; ‘... Being aggrieved by the charge memo dated 12.5.1997
. A.w.\v- .

-~
-

: o h and the order of penalty dated 12.12.2002 and the order of

the’ Director General dated 22.8.2003 the applicant has

approached this Tribunal seeking the reliefs stated above.

Cmdd o - 5. . Mr M. chanda, learned counsel for.the applicant,

%f“n.-~‘§trenuouely argqued that when the Inguiry Officer in his

gt TN
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report did. never haeld that the charges were partially.

proved and only suggested to make necessary correction in

the”Bin Card to avoid unneceseary misunderstanding, “the

]
i
{
4

Disciplinary Authority was not justified in saying that the

.Inquiry Officer in his findings has said that the chergea

ha@lbeen partially proved. He further added that when it

i ' was categoricaily held by the Disciplinary Authority that

‘oniy minor mistake had been committed, there was.no reason

to hold that the applicant is quilty of misconduct for the

‘purpose of initiating disciplinary proceedinga. Therefore,
irpose :

_ the{Dieciplinary Authority was not justified in imposing
"', Y R ’
any,penalty upon the appiicant taking recourse to

. of the CCs (GCA) Rules, 1965,

Rule 14

The learned counsel for the

applicant further submitted that when there was no proposal

1
)
o
i
'

K]

e

made by the Inquiry Otficer to impose any penalty in its

report and when there was only a suggestion as mentioned
. LIS he e

‘ f abo%e} the 'Disciplinary Authority without
Gt

giving the
appiicant any opportunity to defend his case could not have

ﬁmp%?ed the penalty and theb}the order dated 12, 12 2002
.i‘j,':

iaired by the Disciplinary Authority is violative of the
\ B

principlee of natural justice. In this

context, he has
fryt

placed reliance on a judgment of the Supreme Courﬁ in the

ilcase of State Bank of India and others vs. K.p.

Narayanan

ST wp Mgt
Wi o Kutgy, reported in (?003) 2 8CC 449, whoerein it waa held

O | ‘us‘ too
” f}’“ thdb& in the duLy of the puniahing authority when
e 2t B by it . K
treating as fully proved the charges found by the enquiry
,.‘4,'71
.ofifcer to be partly proved, to afford opportunity to the.
« B

delinquent employee irrespective of whether or not some

prejudice is shown to have been caused by denial of such

opportunity. It is the contention of the learned counsel

Bor the applicant that aince in the prasent cane the

quiry Officer did not hold that the charges were
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partially proved or proved and has not made any proposal to ,JD

impose any ‘punishment, the principles laid down by the N

t
|
i
|

Hon‘ble Supreme Court in the above case applies on the case !
] l i
‘ ingﬂ nd and therefore the applicant is entitled to get the .

I3 |
relief prayed for. . '

(8}
ast.
n
[

that although the applicant had the opportunity to prefer

!
4?5“ The ‘learned counsel for the respondents submitted \
hie appeal against the order. paaaed by respondent 4, but he i

did.not avail of the said opportunity by filing the appeal

in!time.'ln fact,the "applicant preferred his appeal after
th%xexpiry of the time schedule and the same was rejected

by, the Director General of Health Services on the ground of

delay. The learned counsel for the respondents, however,

cog}d not enlighten the position as to why the order dated_
.12i12.2002 was issued in the name of the President when the A

applicant, admittedly, is a Group 'C' officer., The learned

, counsel for the respondents could also not explain as to
|

whether there was any scope of preferring appeal when the

penaity order was issued in the name of the President.

QS@gﬂ Heard the learned counsel for the parties. We have

ne(through the pleadings and the materials piaced before

ot

We have also gone through the case relied upon by the

'arhed counsel for the applicant. A perusal of the enquiry

Inquiry Officqr to impose any penalty against the charged
A P

bfficial; {.e. the applicant herein. It is seen from the
":2 \‘ 'L .

¥ findings of the Inquiry Officer that the gquantity that

"l¢

copld not be traced on the date of verification, vi.e.

on

) o 1137 1996 could be traced out on the next day, i.e.

12 7.1996, but only. 460 nos. of tablets were not traced out

which cost Rs.437/-, in which context the Inquiry Officer

remarked that the 460 tablets which could not be traced out
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iﬁ 'worth Re.437/~ only

which itself in store accounting

'UW

cedure is considered to -be a very meagre amount, i.e.

. Y
i

l’.'
Sk

-.7--‘-

%;{ ' : L %”ﬁp fthan 0.9% of the traced quantity of medicine and
S g
A ' f"a%ly the Inquxry Officer suggested to make neceasary
|

correction in the Bin Card to avoid unneceseary

| . misunderstanding. It is also noticed that the respondent 4
{ . C

- in, ,O.M. dated 3.12.2002 (Annexure-11II) advimsed the

apglicant to make representation to the enquiry report

wiﬁhout mentioning anything about any possibility of

imposing any penalty to enable the applicant to defend hie

case’ accordingly which in our view violated the principles

of natural justice. As already mentioned above the learned

counsel for the respondents could not explain aa to why the

.order was passed by respondent 4 in the name of the

; Pkﬁaident and in case the order is of the President, whore

‘is the scope of preferring appeal? We find that the appeal

preferred by the appiicant was rejected by the Director

Ge&eral of Health Setvicee on the ground of delay in

submitting the appeal. We find force in the contention of

- the learned counael for the applicant that when the order

of  penalty was issued by the Joint Director and the

DirﬁctorA General {8 not the next higher ‘authority,

th?refore, the Director General is not the competent

autaority to act aathe Appellate Authority and reject the

Xappéal preferred by the applicant. Therefore. the order of

the Director Genetal of Health Services dated 22. 8. 2003 is

x.\’not auetainable in the e
N (w e

'd‘did; not consider the crucial point that

ye of law and is liable to be

It is also noticed that the Appellate Authority

the Appellate

1
l

e e s
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! i] ' prefer any appeal and it was also noft considered as to

whether the order could be passed in the name of the

President when the charged officer is not a. gazetted

officer. Therefore, the Appellate Authority did not apply

its mind and has passed an order which is not austainable

in;law.

?&}ﬂé' The next question to be considered is whether the

allegation‘ constituted misconduct 4in the eye of law. A

close reading of the article of charge, the findings of the
Inquiry Officer and;the order of‘the Disciplinary Authority

would only show that the Inquiry Officer as .well as the

'Diaciplinary Authority noticed that a minor mistake has

been' committed by ‘the applicant. The suggestion of the

*Inquiry' Officer to the  applicant to make necessary

cdtrection in the. Bin Card by rectifying the mistake to
avoid unnecessary mieunderetanding would go on to ehow that
_at no point of time the Inquiry Officer as well as the
Disciplinary Authority came to the conclusion to hold Lhat

‘there was any iil motive behind the action/inaction on the
part of the applicant in committing the minor mistake which

would constitute miaconduct. In fact, nowhere in the charge

memo or in: thefinding of the Inquiry Officer as well as in

-

the order of the Diacipiinary Authority, miaconduct has

bg?n alleged, noticed and/or .established. Therefore, .we

find coneiderable force in the contention of the learned

counsel for the applicant that in view of the ailegation
made against the applxcant in the charge memo read with the

etatement of imputation, the findings of
), .

[y

thev Inquiry
'Oﬁficer and ' the order of the Disciplinary Authority, it is
i . order 1!

very much clear that the applicant can be held to be guilty

‘ A of.. negligence in keeping the medicines properly which




U fesilted in the loss of Rs.437/- whien is a

lf. AWQMQ.S% of the traéed.quantity of medicti
S

: beg%QPoticed by the Diacipllnary Authority ag minor mi
4 ‘t.‘\' .

gain oono&dbved¢
acgo:d;ng to the Inquiry Officer a meagre a

] mount, i.e..leags
i -

than nes and also has
stake

cgﬂpigted by;the applicant. Therefore, there is no reason

tQ Bay that the applicant wasg gquilty of
tﬂgapprpoae of initiating disciplihary Proceeding. Invthia

cohtext the 'learned counsel for the applicant placeg

reliance on -the Judgment of the Hyderabad Bench of the

.Tribuﬂal in @, Buddappa vg, Union  of India and othérs
(0:3:N0.198 of 2000) gecigeq on 12.7.200

obsarved that mere

1, wherein {t was

1

negligence does not conastitute

9£;§ miscohduc;.
§h9 >'definit4on of m18conduct in  Stroud's judicial
'diépionary (1986 Fifth Edition) which is as under:
| " "misconduct .ariétng from {11

nNegligence, errors of
mis;akee, do not constitute

‘ motive, acta‘ of

judgment, or innocent

) such misconduct, *

v ad e -

~nlev oy

4 to..: :
e Ao - C
.?he}Central Administrative Tribunal, Hyderabad Bench, {n

té§ saig judgment,
e, MY

8- ' lon*ble Supreme Court observed,
"‘. ’ . . . .
. alia as under: )

"It {s, howevef, difficult to believe that lack of
efficiency, faflure to attain the highest standard
of administrative‘ability while holding a high post

would themselves constitute misconduct. 1f it is
BO, every officer rat

misconduct. Charges in this c
clearly indicate lack of efficiency, lack of
foresight and’indecieivenese a8 serious lapses on
the part of the respondent. These deficiencies in
Personal character or personal ability woulg not
constitute misconduct for the purpose ' of
disciplinary proceedings." v

.

any misconduct for




- keeping them in order in the store room.
hold“tnat since the applicant is
«misconduct, the respondents were not justified initiating !

,-the;disciplinary by issuing the charge memo under letter

jﬁdated 12.5. 1997 and therefore the charge memo is liable to

. be aet aside.

‘8ustginable"in~ the eye of ' |

law. Accordingly, they are N
;qdaphed and set aside.. .
iy S . .
lO.ivﬂi In the result, the O.A. is allowed yith:no order as

., - 15 | |

_—
ik St 10 A o
‘ﬁf’ﬁ* B ' ’

?In'v{ew of-thé obove discusaion and the contention

. of the 1earned counsel for the applicant mentioned abova2

andgthe judgments discussed above, ‘Wwe are of the view that

there .18 nothing in the charge memo or in the findings of !

t

themInquiry Officer or in the order of the Disc1p11nary

Authority to hold that the applicant was guilty of any

misconduct.:jA 1088~ of Rs.437/-  that was dne to the

applicant 8 negligence would not constitute misconduct when

theta is no ulterior motive behind such failure on the part

l

of tne applicant in taking care of the medicines and
We, therefore,: {

. not gquilty of any

)

! b

42}{ . In view of the irregularitiea pointed out above, we

3

}that thd charge memo dated 12.5.1997 and the orders

hegpirector General;iﬂealth Services, respectively are not

to g%sts.

sd /mnmsn(,}-)
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A Bettifing 1o, B
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porgd i AIR 1991 SC 2088 in support of
hxs case om perusal of the said Judgment

g €. All MampurRegularPost Vacancies Sub-
. stlmte Teachexs Assn (supra), it has been seen
beyond msonable doubt that the Apex Court

had not laxd down any law for reglﬂanzatzon
of adhoc servxce - but the Apex Court passed

: Judgment & order inthe pecuhar facts and
- cucumstances mentioned in that case for regu-

lanzmg the sérvice of substitute teachers.

"10. For the reasons above said we are of
tﬁé considered view that in the admitted facts
and circumstances of the case of the present
case, natural justice would only be an empty
formality in issuing the impugned order for
canceling the irregular substitute appointments
of the appellants, Therefore, we are of the
affirmed view that the impugned judgment and
order of the leamned Single Judge is not called
for inference. Accordingly writ appeal ts dis-
missed. No costs.

2005 (1) GLT 376
(BEFORE RANJAN GOGOI, J.)

. ..PETITIONER
-VS.-

NU\/{ALIGARH REFINERY LTD. & ORS.
. RESPO\IDENTS

W.P. (C) No. 3170 of 2002

Decided on 11.2.2005

_‘Service Law—Disciplinary proceed-
ing—Charge of misappropriation of
money—Penalty of dismissal from ser-
vice— Findings of the enquiry officer and
acceptance of the same by the disciplin-
ary authority—Test of preponderance of
probabnht}-——\hsapproprlanon requires

Al

]

a very high degree of proof.even ina dls- |

RN »ﬂ-uu¢

cxplmary proceedmg—-—Rules permxttmg )

benef' t of adjustment to be given 0 tl

i d %irh

petltloner on the basxs of bllls and Jybouch- ‘

£l

ers found acceptable by the employer_
Certain cl:ums of adjustment made b) the '
petmoner were not accepted by the em-

ployer———Possnbxhty thathad such clalms ,

been allowed the amount due would have
been mped out, not ruted out%equence
of events raising doubt in the mind of the
Court whether misappropriation had re-
ally taken place—Order of dismissal set
aside—Direction given to reinstate the
petitioner. ...Para 16, 17

The unexplained cash whlch the petitioner is -

alleged to have misappropriated, could really be a
consequence of differences over settlement of ac-
counts between the parties. Any settiement of ac-
counts could leave room for disagreement and/or
doubt. Misappropriation, on the other hand, would
require a very high degree of proof even in a disci-
plinary. proceeding, That in the preseat case the
benefit of allowable adjustment was given to the
petitioner on the basis of bills and vouchers as
‘found acceptable by. the employer and that there
were certain cldims of adjustment made by the peti-
tioner which were not accepted by the employer, is
a significant fact that cannot be overlooked
alongwith the fact that had the said claims been
allowed, the amount due would have stood wiped
out. The sequence of events raises considerable

* doubt in the mind of the Court as to whether -

misappropriation had really taken place. There
may have been a shortfall in cash and the pet-
tioner may have failed ta receive due recognition

or approval of certain claims of adjustment made

by him. But that would not be sufficient to hold
that the allegation of misappropriation has been
proved so as to invite the extreme penalty of dis-
missal from service. In such a situation, the Court
is-of the considered view that the weight of the
materizls on record would not reasonably permit

MD. RAJAB UDDIN AHMED-VS.NUMALIGARH REFINERY LTD,

the court to hold that the charge of misappropria-
tion has been brought home against. the writ peti-

tioner. S JPara 16
Advocates appeared for the Petmoner . :
Mr. A. S. Choudhury, Mr. R. Majumdar&
Mr. 1. Hussain. ~ ’
Advocate appeared for the Respondenls

: Mr S.N. Samma.

.]UDGMENT & ORDER

'R.GOGOL J—

An order-dated 31.7.2001 passed by the
Advisor (HR), Numaligarh Refinery Limited,
dismissing the writ petitioner from service has
been put to challenge in the present writ ap-
plication.

2. The facts relevant to the present adju-
dication, as revealed by the pleadings of the

- contesting parties and the other materials

placed on record, may, in brief be recited
hereunder: ‘

The petitioner, after due selection, was
appointed as a Graduate Engineer Trainee
(Mechanical) in the Numaligarh Refinery Lim-
ited (hereinafter referred to as NRL) by an
order dated 7.8.1998. Immediately, after his
appointment, the petitioner was seconded
{deputed) to render service in the .B.P. Com-
pany Limited, aco-promoter of NRL. There-
after, by an order dated 3.11.1998, the peti-
tioner was appointed in the post of Officer
(Retail) in the Company owned and Com-
pany operated Retail Outiet at Numaligarh.
According to the employer of the petitioner,
in the course of a visit and inspection by the
Additional Divisional Manager of IBP Com-

pany, it was found that for the period April,

1999 to August, 1999, the relevant records
of the retail outlet showing the cash sales were

not being maintained. Accordingly, the peti-

tioner, by a letter dated 5.9.1999, was in-

Ara x<rhe 13
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" formed to update the records. According to

the petitioner’s employer, the petitioner did
not carry out the aforesaid instructiong and
when a second team of officers had gone to
the retail outlet to carry out a reconciliation of
the accounts, the non-availability of the
records was again evident for which reason,
the petitioner was asked to produce all the
relevant records within a period of 24 hours,
According to the petitioner’s employer, the
petitioner, on 23.11.99, appeared before the
inspecting team and admitted the commission
of several uregularities and illegalities inclug-
ing misappropriation of money and the peti-
tioner had further agreed to reimburse the
company a sum of Rs. 40,000/-, The afore-
said admission of the petitioner was made in
writing on 23.11.1999. Thereafter, the
petitioner’s employer by a communication
dated 24.11.99, informed the Advisor (HR)
NRL of the commission of the illegalities and
irregularities by the petitioner mcludxm> the
admission/confession of guilt made by him,
The authonty of the NRL was also requested
to file an F.1.R. with the police in this regard.
Thereafter, on the same day, 1.e.,24.11.99
an F.I.R. was filed before the Oﬁ' cer-m.’
Charge of the Golaghat Police Station ang
on'the basis thereof, Golaghat Police Statjon
Case No. 325/99 under Section 408 [PC was
registered. Immediately, thereafter, i 1.e.,on
26.11.99, a letter was issued by the Addj.
tional Divisional Manager, Guwahati Division,
IBP Company Limited informing the petitioner
that the reconciliation of the accounts of the

retail outlet during the period 1.4.99 to -

22.11.99 had revealed that the petitioner is
guilty of gross negligence of duty with regard
to maintenance of statutory records besides
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lty of misappropriation, of ﬁmds and
fabn%l;n of dubious records. Allegatmns of

vmnymg out different jobs in the retaﬂ outlet

and incurring expenchture in connection there-
with without taking prior approval, was also
brought against the petitioner. By the com-
munication dated 26.11.99; the petitioner was
further informed that during the period in
question, 1.e., 1.4.99 to 22.11.99, the dis-
crepancy in the accounts was to the extent of
Rs. 2,25,717.53 and that out of the said

* amount, the records could satisfactorily ac-

count for adjustment of a sum of Rs.
1,28,762.20. The difference between the twe
figures, i.e., Rs. 96,955.33 was claimed to
be duc from the petitioner. The petitioner was
further informed that the reconciliation of ac-
counts and the figures computed on that ba-
sis were provisional and that any further
zmount found to be recoverable might be
added to the amount already quantified.

3. The petitioner submitted a reply deny-
ing the allegations recorded in the letter dated
26.11.99. The authority not being satistied
issued a formal charge-sheet dated
21.12.1999 to the petitioner stating that the
imspection of the accounts of the Retail Out-
tet at Numaligarh on 23.11.1999 for the pe-
riod 1.4.1999 t0 22.11.1999 had revealed
anunexplained amount of Rs. 2.25,717.53
and that on adjustment of a sum of Rs.
1,28,762.20 for jobs carried out by the pet-

* tioner, a balance amount of Rs. 96,955.53

remained unexplained. The petitioner was al-
leged to have misappropriated the said
amount. In the charge sheet issued to the pe-
fioner, it was also alleged that the petitioner

had failed to maintain the daily sales register.

T
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‘V-dens:tyreglster cash reglster etc and ﬁtwhath
‘had also-indulged in fabncatlon of dublo !
“récotds to cover up the mlsappropnatlon '
“committed by him. In partlcular fabncatlon"
of the daily sales reglster and the dally cash

“issued. Incumng of. expendmmes w1thout pnor
approval and rehnqul shmentof the contml of - &
the safe containing cash was_ also alleged g

# thedischarge ofhis official duties. It was con-

€ tended thatonsuch adjustments being made

# inaproper manner, no amount will be due .

.......

sales book was mentioned in the charge sheet -

against the petitioner. On the said facts com~

mlssnons ofthe followmg rmsconduct were al-
leged :’ : .
“a. 'I“heﬁ fraud, forgery. embezzlemem rmsap-
propriation, dishonesty in connection with the
business or property of the company or of prop-
erty of another person within the premxses of
the company.
b. Acting in 3 manner prc;udlcml 1o the interest
of the company. .
c. Neglect of work or negligence in the perfor-
mance of duty including malingering of slow-
ing down of work.
d. Breach of rules duly notified or violation of
procedures laid down in connection with the
company’s business. )
e. Commussioning of any at subversive of disci-
pline or good behaviour.
f. Non-observance of any safety precautions

or rules on the subject.
g. Tampering with or unauthroized destrucnon

of the official records of the company.”
4. The petitioner was directed to spbmit
his written explanation to the charges levelled

1

-

within 10 days from the date of receipt of the
charge-memo. By the charge-memo dated |
21.12.1999, the petitioner was also put un-
der suspension pending enquiry. i

'5. The petitioner submutted his reply tothe
charges levelled by the charge-memo dated :
21.12.99 denying all the charges and stating |
the detailed facts and circumstances in which i

the petitioner contended the ‘allegations
brought against him to be baseless. The trend
of the defence taken in the written statement

5 filed by the petitioner appears to be that the
§ amountalleged to have been misappropriated
‘& as mentioned in the charge-memo dated
i 21.12.99 was liable to be further adjusted

under different heads of legitimate expenses
incurred by the petitioner in connection with

from the petitioner, as alleged in the show cause
notice. The allegations of non-maintenance of

‘accounts, tampering with the official records,

negligence etc. were specifically denied by the
petitioner.

6. Thereafter, the respondents not being
satisfied with the explanation submitted by the
petitioner, decided to hold an enquiry and
appoint an enquiry officer to go into the
charges levelled against the petitioner. The
aforesaid appointment of the enquiry officer
was made by an order-dated 20.4.2000.
While the matter was thus situated, the IBP
Compan)' Limited issued a' communi'cation-

the figures of unexplained cash, the amount
liable to be adjusted and the amount due from

{ thepetitioner. As per the said communication
: dated 22.5.2000, the unexplained cash was
| quantified atRs.

3,37,821.06 and the amount
liable to be adjusted was worked out atRs.
1,69,683.65. The amount due from the peti-

. tioner after adjustment was calculated atRs,

1,68,137.41. The petitioner, by the comimu-
nication-dated 22.5.2000, was called upon
to arrange for payment of the aforesaid

1\"!1). RAJAB UDDIN AHMED.VS.-NUMALIGARH REFINERY LTD.
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amount of Rs. 1,68,137.41. No amendment
of the charge-memo dated 21.12.1999 was,
however, carried out by the Respondents in
the light of the figures contained in the com-
munication-dated 22.5.2000. The petitioner,
in response to the letter-dated 22.5.2000,
submitted his reply dated 5.6.2000 denying
that the amount of Rs. 1,68,137.41 was due
fromhim.

7: Thereafer, the enquiry into the charges
levelled against the petitioner proceeded and
as it appears from the records of the said en-
quiry, as placed before the Court, 3 witnesses
were examined by the Respondents in sup-
port of the charges levelled. A large number

- of documents were adduced by the respon- -

dents and some documents were also brought
on the record of the enquiry by the petitioner.

- The petitioner actively participated in the en-

quiry and cross-examined the witnesses ex-
amined by the Respondents. Thereafter, the

- enquiry officer submitted his report dated

1.6.2001 holding all the charges except
charge Nos. F and G, as extracted earlier, to
be proved against the petitioner. The report
of enquiry was fumnished to the petitioner
along with a show cause notice and on con-
sideration ofthe reply submitted by the peti-
tioner thereto, the Advisor (HR) NRL Lim-
tted thought it proper to pass'the impugned
order dated 31.7.2001 dismissing the peti-
tioner from service. Aggrieved, the present -
petition has been filed. -

8. I have heard Shri As Choudhury;
leamed senior counsel for the writ petitioner
and Shri S N Sarma, leamed senior counsel
for the Respondents.

.9. Shn Choudhury, learned senior coun-
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dated 31.7.01 dismissing the writ petitioner

from service, at the outset, had placed be-

fore the Court the relevant documents show-

ing that in the police case registered in re-

spect of the same allegations against the writ

petitioner, i.e., Golaghat PS Case No. 325/

99, the investigating officer had submitted a

final report exonerating the writ petitioner and

the said final report has since been accepted

by the competent Criminal Court. Learned

counsel has, therefore, argued that the charges

brought by the memo dated 21.12.99 on the

¢ same facts would have no legs to stanc. Ar-
wuing further, leawned counsel for the petitioner
has contended that the enquiry held against
the writ petitioner on the basis of the charge-
memo dated 21.12.99 must be held by the
Court to be vitiated in law and the conse-
quential action taken on the basis ofreport of
enquiry submitted must accordinglybe tnter-
fered with by this Court. Shn Choudlmn has
contended that the gravamen of the charges
levelled against the petitioner is misappropna-
tions of money belonging to IBP Company
Limited. Curiously, the amount of money al-
leged 1o have been misappropriated had
changed from time to time. In the charge
memo dated 21.12.99, the petitioner is al-
leged to have misappropriated an amount of
Rs. 96.955.33. Thereafier, the amount had
been enhanced to Rs. 1,68,137.41 without.
however, formally amending the charge. The
enquiry officer, in his report, found the peti-
uoner guilty of misappropriation of anamount
of Rs. 60 0001 .03.sShn Choudhury bvplac-

(Anne.\ure-20 to thL repl)- aindavn of the pe-
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\fo/the petitioner, while assailing the order

ing the petitioner the benefit of the amount

djusted against the permissible & .
liable to be adjusted agan - permissible g the dlsc1plmaryauthonty Lastly, it is con-

titioner) has pointed out that even subsequent
)hasp ea g that there has been no consxderatlon ofthe

petitioner’s case as submxtted by hun in'the
3 reply to the show-cause notlce 1ssued to the’
-4 petitioner, either by the enqmry ofﬁcer orby

to the dismissal of the petitioner, the  figure §
had been chanoed toRs. 31,927.43 by giv

testing/handling loss. In such circumstances

'h tended that th -3
Shri Choudhury has contende epet 3 uleIPart-Il of the Conduct Dlsc1plme and

tioner cannot be held to be guilty of misap- §
propriation, as the Respondents, themselves

are not sure of the amount allegedly misap-
propriated by the petitioner. Pointing out the

different stands taken by the Respondents

with regard to the figure$, as noticed above,
Shri Choudhury has argued that the allega-

tions levelled, really raise a question of settle- 2

ment of accounts and mercly because on such

settlement some amount is found to be due .

misappropriation will not logically follow. Mis-

appropriation having not been established, the !

other charges brought against the petitioner,
has to necessarily fall thorough, it is argued.
Two of the charges having been found not to
be proved by the enquiry officer himself, Shri
Choudhury has contended that the ordero
dismissal is legally mfirm and needs to be ap—
propriately interfered with by this Court.

10. Arguing further Shrt Choudhury has
submitted that in any event the enquu'y held ;
against the petitioner is vitiated in law, inas-
much as, the petitioner had not been furmshed
along with the charge memo date
21.12.1999 a list of documents ahd list of :
witnesses on the basis of which the charg

were to be proved. The petitioner was not §

informed of his right to have the services ofa

defence assistant, which, according to the | ,

learned counsel, would have the effect of vi-
tiating the enquiry. That apart, it is contended {

[ER IR
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ended by Shri Choudhury that under Sched-

Appeal Rules for Management Staffas in
forcein NRL Ltd. the power of dismissal is
1 vested inthe Funcﬂonal Dlrector/Execum e
Director and not in the Advisor (HR) who

¢ had passed the impugned order of dismissal

dated 31.7.2001.

11. The arguments advanced by Shri
Choudhury, learned senior counscl for the pe-
titioner has been sought to be refuted by Shn
S N Sarma, learned senior counsel for the
Respondents. Leammed counsel for the Re-
spondents has argued that the failure to fur-
nish to the petitioner the list of documents and
the list of witnesses along with the charge

memo and the absence of ade fence assistant

£3 g would not, ipso facto, vitiate the enquiry un-

* less prejudice is shown to have been caused.
- In the present case, the petitionerfully par-
ncupated in the enquiry and, therefore, he can-
! not have any complaint in this regard. Shri

! Sarma by relying on an office Order dated

5.11.99 (Annexure-H to the affidavit of the
respondenls) has submitted that the Power
' of the Executive Director as the discipiinary

es | i authority had been delegated to the Advisor

(HR) by a decision of the Board as contem-

plated under Rule 19 of part-Ill of the Disci-
; pline and Appeal Rules, and therefore, the
Advisor (HR). NRL was competent and au-

| thorized to impose the punishment of dismissal

i on the writ petitioner.
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12. Shn Sarma, leamed counsel for the
Respondents has further aroued that the
amounts tnder different heads including the
amount alleged to have been m]sappropn iated
as mentioned i in the charge memo dated
21.12.99 were tentatwe in nature as full rec-
onciliation of the aécounts were in progress.
Such reconcxhatlon led to alteration in the fig-
ures mentxoned Shri Sarma has contended
that the aforesald alterations had not caused
aniy prejudiceto the pemjoner as the petitioner
was contmuously informed, at all relevant
umes, whenever the figures were altered by
the Respondents. The petmoner knew the .
charge against him and the case that he was
required to meet and, thercfore, merely be-
cause alterations in (;he figures as mentioned
n the charge memo h.ld taken place the same
will not vitiate the enquiry. Shri Sarma has
submitted that the charges against the peti-
tioner were held to be proved after a full-
fledged and detailed enquiry in course of
which oral and documentary evidence were
led and exchanged by the rival parties. Plac-
ing the records of the enquiry before the
Court, in original, Shri Sarma has submitted
that it is not for the writ Court to sit in judg-
ment over the decision of the enquiry officer
and the disciplinary authority and this Court.
will not convert itself into a Court of Appeal -
on findings of fact recorded by the enquiry
officer and the disciplinary authority. The pe-
utoner having been given full opportunity to
contest the case against him, the limited scru-
uny of this Court must come to an end and
the order of dismissal must be upheld.

13. Having noticed the rival arguments
advanced, the Court would like te proceed
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The power rof the Wnt Court to mterfere >
mth orders of pumshment unposed by the
dtscrplmary authonty after holdmg a full-~
fledged ¢ enquiry into the charges levelled
againsta delmquent should not require any
elaborate discussion in viéw of the virtuall y.
settled position of the law in this regard. Or-
dinarily, the Writ Court will not reappraise the
evidence adduced in the enquiry held or sub-
stitute its views for.those of the decision
maker. The conclusion reached must normally
be allowed to prevail unless the conclusion
has been reached in flagrant violation of the”
basic principles of procedural faimess thereby
effecting the right of the delinquent to a fair
opportunity to defend himself. Another
situation where interference would undoubt-
edly be called for is where the decision
maker’s conclusion is diametrically opposed
to what isdisclosed by the weight of the evi-
dence on record. It must, however, be em-
phasized herein that the above, situations are
by no means exhaustive. After ali, the con-
tours of the permissible area of interference
under Article 226 of the Constitution is the
outcome of judicial restraint and not judicial
inability or incapacity. In the last resort, it is
the satisfaction of the Court with regard to
the conclusion reached that would be deter-
minative of the decision as to whether inter-
ference should be made. -

14. Having noticed the principles govern-
ing the exercise of the writ power and before
adverting to the main contentious issues in the
present case, it may be convenient for the
Court to deal with certain subsidiary issues
raised on behalf of the petitioner. The docu-

«"ux‘

GAUHA’I‘ILAWTIMES e

ments on record amply demonstrate that the
power rof the dlscxplmary authority, i,¢., the |

Executl ve Direcforhad indeed been delegated)
to the Advisor (HR) NRL Ltd. by the Office . §
Order dated 25.11 99 In v1ew of the clear ¥

deIegaﬁon of; powers there canbe little doubt

that the Adwsor (HR) was competent to lm- g

pose the pumshment in question. Though the
Discipline and Appeal Rules in force in NRL
Lid require the Disciplinary Authority to com-

municate to the delinquent, along with the

charge memo, a list of documents and the list

‘of witnesses and the delinquent, in course of

the enquiry, has the right to have the assis-
tance of a defence assistant, departures from
the aforesaid requirements would not auto-
matically invalidate the enquiry unless preju-
dice is shown to have been caused to the
delinquent in defending himselfin the enqury.
In the present case, prejudice suffered by the
petitioner on any of the above counts has not
been satisfactorily explained to the Court. In
such a situation, the above grounds urged in
support of the challenge made cannot have
the Court’s approval.

. 15. The contentions advanced on behalf
oi' the petitioner that as the police case regis-
tered against the petitioner had ended inafi-
nal report, the disciplinary proceedmg must

“also necessarily fall thorough, cannot be ac-

cepted as dehors the criminal investigation that
may be initiated in respect of a particular act
or acts of a delinquent, the employer must
always be understood to have theright to ini-
tiate a disciplinary proceeding against the de-
linquent employvee in respect of the same act(s)
and bring the proceeding to its Iomcal con-
clusion. '

VOL.1, 2005 §

4

v

& 19~ o

MD. RAJAB UDDIN AHMED-VS.-NUMALIGARH REFINERY LTD.

16. This would bring the Courtto a con-

sideration of the main charge i.e. misappro- -

priation brought againstthe petitionér which
has beeri lield to be proved both by the En-
quiry Qfﬁcer and the Disciplinary Authority.
The charge of misappropriation levelled
against the pefitioner proceeds on the basis

that verification of the accounts during therel-
evant period revealed certain unexplained

amounts of cash shortage. The records also
reveal the petitioner to be entitled to the ben-
efit of adjustment of certain amounts either
on account of expenditure incurred by him or
on account of other reasons. After giving the
petitioner the benefit of such adjustment, on
the basis ofbills and vouchers available, there
still remained an unexplained amount which
has been held by the enquiry officer and sub-
sequently by the disciplinary authority, to be
capable of explanation ohlyby taking the al-
legation ofmlsappropnatlon to be proved. In
the elaborate recital of facts contained here-

_inabove, it has been noticed that initially the
- amount alleged to have been misappropriated
stood at Rs. 96,955.33. Thereafler, the fig-

ures of unexplained cash and the allowable
benefit of adjustment went up considerably
and the amount misappropriated also stood
enhanced to Rs. 1,68,137.41. Though the
aforesaid alterations in the figures were not
formally incorporated by an amendment of
the charges brought, if the petitioner was oth-

erwise informed of the said alterationand he
knew ofthe altered fi gures being the subject
matter of the enquiry in progress, the afore-
said lapse on the part of the disciplinary au-
thority cannot be understood to be fatal. In
the present case, the petitioner was informed

S L
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of the aforesaid alteration of the figures. Buf

the above facts, by themselves, Will not be

determinative of the questlon ralsed for two :

significant reaSons.

First of all, in the communication dated '
2.5.2000 by which the petmoner was in- )
formed of the alteration in the figures of the

dlffereut amouints, it is s mentioned that thepe-
titioner is entitled to the benefit adjustment of
asum of Rs. 1,09,195.20 on account of vari-
ous expenses incurred by him as per bills/
vouchersavailable and acceptable. Taking into
account other items of expenditures incurred
by the petitioner in connection with telephone,
fax, Xerox charges and the amount depos-
ited by the petitioner amounting to Rs.
40,000/- the petitioner was held to be en-
titled to the benefit of adjustment to the ex-
tent of Rs. 1,69,683.05 against the total un-
explained amount of Rs. 3,37,821.06. On the
aforesaid basis, the amount due from the pe-
titioner was worked out and altered to Rs.
1,68,137.41. The enquiry officer, in hisre-
port, found the amount due from the petiioner
not at Rs. 1,68,137.41 but the same was
worked out at Rs. 1.69,196.23 on the basis
of Ext. 43 proved in the enquiry. Thereafter,

the enquiry officer considered the claim of the

petitioner for adjustment of Rs. 1,25,962.20
and held that the IBP Ltd had agreed that the
petitioner is entitled to the claim of adjust-
ment of Rs. 1,09,195.20. Substracting the
aforesaid amount of Rs. 1,09,195.20 from
the amount found due by the Enquiry Officer
i.e. Rs. 1,69,196.23 the amount of shortfall
was worked out to be Rs. 60001.03 by the
Enquiry Officer. Not only a new amount has
been found short/due, misappropriation of the
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ﬁne has been held to be a logical conse-
quexce mevely because the said amount re-
main unaccounted after giving the petitioner

the benefit of all allowable adjustments. There -

isan obvious error in the aforesaid computa-
tion made by the enquiry officer which per-

haps has escaped the attention of the disci- -
plinary authority. The amount due from the .

petitioner i.e. Rs. 1,68,137.41 or Rs.
1,69,196.23, as the case may be, was
worked out after giving the petitioner the ben-
efitof Rs. 1,09,195.20. There was therefore
noscope for the Enquiry Officerto again give
to the petitioner the benefit of the said figure
ofRs. 1,09,195.20 as benefit of the same was
already given. Viewed from the aforesaid per-
spective, the amounti.e., Rs. 60,001.03 found
to be duc by the Enquiry Officer in his report
isobviously incorrect; the amount should have
been on the higher side. The enquiry repor,
therefore, displays a patent lack of applica-
tion of mind, notwithstanding which, if the
matter had rested at that, there could have
been no occasion for the Court to interfere.
Butthere is a subsequent event that had taken
place, which is reflected in the letter dated
2.2.02 of the IBP Company to the in-charge
of the Numaligarh Police Out post (Annex-

-ure-20 to the petitioner’s reply affidavit)
- wherein, ahere\erylhuw was over, the com-
- panyhad informed the police authority that

the petitioner is entitled to a sum of Rs.
[,36,109.98 on account of permissible test-
ing/handling loss. Obviously, the aforesaid
entitlement of the petitioner was not consid-
eredeither by the enquiry officer or by the
disciplinary authority prior to his dismissal

. fromservice. If the petitioneris given the ben-

{GAUHATILAWTIMES ; . reojoap ;e e -

efit ofthe said amount, whxch benefitthe Coun @
- isof the  view, must be given to the petitioner, " T
the amount stands reduced according to the 5
respondents themselves to Rs. 31,927, 43 gt

The above facts are suﬁicxently mdlcanve of
the fact that the unexplamed cash which the
petitioneris al]eged tohave rmsappropnated,
could really bea consequerice of differences ..

over settlement ofaccounts between the par-.,
- ties. Any settlement of accounts could leave .

room for disagreement and/or doubt. Mis-
appropriation, on the other hand, would re-
qurre a very high degree ofproofevenina
disciplinary proceeding. That in the present
case the benefit of allowable adjustment was
givento the petitioner on the basis ofbills and
vouchers as found acceptable by the employer
and that there were certain claims of adjust-
ment made by the petitioner which were not
accepted by the employer, is a significant fact
that cannot be overlooked alongwith the fact
that had the said claims been allowed, the
amount due would have stood wiped out. The
sequence of events natrated above raises con-
siderable doubt in the mind of the Court as to
whether misappropriation had really taken
place. There may have been a shortfall incash
and the petitioner may have failed to receive
due recognition or approval of certain clajms
of adjustment made by him. But that would
not be sufficient to hold that the allegation of
misappropriation has been proved so as to
invite the extreme penalty of dismissal from
service. In such a situation, the Court is of the,
considered view that the weight of the mate-
nals on record would not reasonably permit
the court to hold that the charge of misap-
propriation has been brought home against

GG HEM CHANDRA BHUYAN- VS -STATE OF ASSAM & ORS.
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the writ petitionér. The rest of the charoes
really being consequential to the charge of mis-
appropriation must therefore, necessarily fall
through. In this regard however specific no-
tice must be taken of charge “C’ i.e. “neglect
of work or neglect of performance of du-

. ties...”,'which have been held to be proved

agamst the petmoner No material has been
disclosed as to how the petitioner has been
negligent in the performance of duties. Con-
sequently, this Court is of the view that the
aforesaid charge must also fail, - S

17. Consequently and in view of the fore-
going discussions, this writ petition has to be

allowed. Accordingly, the i impugned order of .

dismissal dated 31.7.2001 is set aside and
quashed. The petitioner be reinstated in ser-
vice forthwith with such back wages as the
disciplinary authority may compute after hold-
Ing a separate proceeding in this regard, a
direction that has been necessitated in the
absence of any material on record to enable
the Court to discen any acceptabie principle
for grant of back wages.

2005 (1) GLT 385
(BEFORE D.BISWAS, J.)
HEMCHANDRABHUYAN
. .. PETITIONER
-VS - _

| STATE OF ASSAM & ORS.

.. RESPONDENTS
Writ Petition (C) No. 6618 0f2001
Decided on 20.08.2004

(A) Service Law—Assam Engineering
(P.W.D.) Services Rules, - 1978— Rule
13—Does not lay down any criteria for
Selection for the purpose of promotion—
Criteria formulated by the State by way

(HC) 385

of Policy—In the absence of rules pro-
-viding for such a criteria, held, the state
is competent to formulate a criteria by
way of policy—Power to formulate such
a policy can be traced to executive power
of the state under Article 162 of the Con-

stitution.

...Paras
(B) Service Law— Promotion— Va-

cancies arisingin a particular year have
to be filled in conformity with the criteria
in force at that point of time and not on
the basis of subsequent policy—
Amended criteria for selection cannot be
applied for making selection to the va-
cancies thatoeccurred prior to coming of
the amended criteria.

(1983) 3SCC 284 followed. ...Para s
(C) Service Law— Promotion— Peti-

tioner, at serial No.2 of the Select List,
could not be promioted as the Select List
was set aside— In the subsequent list,
the State took into consideration the
amended qualifvino criteria which came
into existence meanwhile and the peti-
tioner placed at serial No.9— Challenge
to subsequent list—Held: Amended cri-
teria for selection could not be taken into
account for making selection to the va-
cancies that sccurred before the selec-
tion criteria was amended.
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